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Introduction

This open file report contains tabulated data for 28 compounds in the Cs to Cg or gasoline range for
about 130 crude oils from the SE Saskatchewan portion of the Williston Basin. As well as a list of the
total integrator response for each compound, a number of derived parameters are also listed. These
include the normalized percentage of each compound and several ratios of compounds and groups of
compounds that have been used to interpret the results (Thompson, 1979, 1983, 1987; Powell and
Snowdon, 1979; Snowdon and Powell 1979). Saturate fraction capillary gas chromatograms are also
included for the Cy54 fraction of the same samples. The data tables and chromatograms are in lab
number sequence with additional cross indices sorted by alphabetical pool name and also township
and range location.

Methods

A small amount of the crude oil was added to an inert solid and was thoroughly mixed. An aliquot of
the doped solid was placed in a glass tube with glass wool plugs. The gasoline range compounds were
then analyzed by a purge and trap method using liquid nitrogen on a loop of fused silica tubing which
was connected to a sample chamber large enough to hold the glass tubing. The trap was warmed and
dumped onto a 60m fused silica capillary column with a heavy coating of OV-1. Integration was
carried out using a Nelson Analytical A/D converter and 6000 software package based on a Hewlett-
Packard A600 microcomputer. Examples of chromatograms for three of the families of oil were given
in Snowdon and Osadetz (1988).

The C;5+ saturate fraction of the oils was obtained by using open column chromatography (activated
silica gel and alumina adsorbents and n-pentane eluant) on about 200mg of topped (210°C) oil. The
saturate fraction was weighed, diluted with n-pentane and shot onto either a 25m OV-1 fused silica
column programmed at 4°C/minute or a 30m DB-1 fused silica column programmed at 6°C/minute.
The flame ionization detector response was digitized at 3hz and plotted from 3 to 70 minutes retention
(to eliminate the solvent peak) normalized to the largest peak in that range. Normal Cy7 and pristane
elute at about 24 minutes with the other normal alkanes and acyclic isoprenoids easily identifiable by
their elution position relative to the Cy7/pristane and Cyg/phytane peak pairs.

C15+ gasoline range results

Preliminary interpretation of the gasoline range data has been carried out by Snowdon and Osadetz
(1988). Correspondence and factor analyses indicated that the properties of the volatile components
of most of the oils were controlled by geological processes such as water-washing, biodegradation and
possibly migration. Other processes such as natural gas stripping, retrograde condensation and
evaporative fractionation (Thompson, 1987) cannot be precluded but do not appear to have played a
major role in this basin. Although these oils have been assigned to several families by other
analytical means (Brooks et al, 1987: 1988), only those oils derived from an Ordovician source rock
(family ’A’) could easily be distinguished from the gasoline range results.




Saturate fraction results

The saturate fraction gas chromatogram is quite useful for separating the oils into families (Brooks et
al, 1987; 1988). Family *A’ (Ordovician) is essentially devoid of pristane and phytane. Family 'B’
(Bakken derived) tends to have pristane/phytane ratios somewhat above about 0.9 whereas family 'C’
(Lodgepole derived) oils have pristane/phytane ratios that tend to be less than 0.8. Terpane and
sterane distributions (Brooks et al, 1987) clearly distinguish 'B’ and 'C’ oils. Family 'R’ (middle
Devonian, Winnipegosis derived) oils have similar pristane/phytane ratios to those of family 'C’ but
are characterized by a bimodal normal alkane distribution with an odd/even predominance in Cy5 to
Cyg range and an even/odd predominance in the Cog to Co7 range.

List of samples (Lab number sequence)

NOPOOL 1075.5-1086M LAB#466 05-33-010-32W1 BIRDBR
ALAMEDA 1279.2-1291M LAB#490 13-14-003-02W2 MIDALE
WILLMAR 1230-1232.6M LAB#491 02-02-006-03W2 FRO-AL
HUNTOON 1344-1344M LAB#492 03-04-007-09W2 FROBIS
WEYBURN NORTH 1350.5-1368.9M LAB#493 05-18-007-12W2 FROBIS
INNES WEST 1335.2-1335.6M LAB#494 13-31-007-11W2 FROBIS
SOUTH PARKMAN 3577-3581M LAB#495 16-09-008-33W1 TIL-SV
HUME 1343-1346M LAB#496 15-33-007-12W2 MIDALE
VIEWFIELD 1349-1350.5M LAB#497 13-33-007-08W2 FROBIS
HUNTOON 1345-1350M LAB#498 07-32-006-09W2 MIDALE
STEELMAN 1391.1-1399M LAB#499 13-27-004-05W2 MIDALE
BENSON 1334.7-1335.9M LAB#500 05-25-006-08W2 MIDALE
WEYBURN NORTH 1367-1388M LAB#501 09-08-007-12W2 MIDALE
STEELMAN 1444-1446M LAB#502 A15-20-004-06W2 FROBIS
INNES 1320.8-1330.4M LAB#503 15-28-007-10W2 FROBIS
GRIFFIN 1304.2-1310.6M LAB#504 01-09-008-11W2 FROBIS
HUME 1338.5-1340M LAB#505 13-36-007-12W2 FROBIS
GLEN EWEN 1282.6-1289M LAB#506 05-21-003-01W2 MIDALE
QUEENSDALE N. 1185-1185.8M LAB#507 09-29-006-01W2 ALIDA
WEYBURN 1368-1373.3M LAB#508 14-04-007-13W2 FROBIS
CANTALSOUTH 1143-1145M LAB#509 08-12-005-34W1 FROBIS
ARCOLA 1179.5-1185M LAB#510 11-21-008-03W2 FRO-AL
KENOSEE 1195-1198M LAB#511 12-26-010-03W2 TILSTO
RED JACKET 663-666M LAB#512 10-04-014-32W1 JURASS
FLORENCE 1288.7-1291.7M LAB#513 13-04-002-34W1 FROBIS
RALPH 1306.7-1314.3M LAB#514 01-32-007-13W2 MIDALE
ROCANVILLE 653-655.6M LAB#515 02-11-016-31W1 BAKKEN
NOTTINGHAM 1129.2-1137M LAB#516 04-14-005-33W1 ALIDA
SILVERTON 1149.1-1154.6M LAB#517 02-31-003-32W1 FROBIS
CANTAL 1120-1123M LAB#518 16-25-005-34W1 FRO-AL
INGOLDSBY 1082-1084M LAB#519 16-07-004-31W1 FRO-AL
WORKMAN 1207-1218M LAB#520 03-03-002-32W1 FROBIS
ELMORE 1211-1214M LAB#521 02-04-001-31W1 FROBIS
ANTLER NORTH 1146-1149M LAB#522 08-01-001-31W1 MIDALE
WAPELLA 668.4-672.1M LAB#523 13-34-014-01W2 WAPELL
ROSEBANK 1086-1094M LAB#524 04-14-005-32W1 ALIDA
SHERWOOD 1241-1244M LAB#525 05-01-001-32W1 FROBIS
PARKMAN 1030.5-1038.5M LAB#526 01-15-009-33W1 TIL-SV
CARNDUFF 1265.2-1276.2M LAB#527 01-23-002-34W1 MIDALE
WORKMAN 1177-1181M LLAB#528 15-18-007-31W1 MIDALE



MOOSE MOUNTAIN
CARNDUFF
QUEENSDALE EAST
HAZELWOOD
STAR VALLEY
HASTINGS
WEYBURN
OAKLEY
BIENTFAIT
FREESTONE
ALIDA WEST
OUNGRE
HASTINGS EAST
MIDALE
PARKMAN
SOURIS FLATS
GAINSBOROUGH
ELMORE

FREDA LAKE
FLETWODE SOUTH
OUNGRE WEST
LAKE ALMA
HUMMINGBIRD
KISBEY
HUMMINGBIRD
RONCOTT
CLAIRLAW
HUMMINGBIRD
NEPTUNE
HOFFER

LAKE ALMA
FREEMANTLE
CLARILAW
MACOUN WEST
TATAGWA

FRYS
STORTHOAKS
LOST HORSE HILL
BRYANT
HOFFER
BROMHEAD
STOUGHTON SOUTH
STOUGHTON
VIEW HILL
HANDSWORTH
LOUGHEED
BRYANT
WAUCHOPE
FLAT LAKE
PINTO

SKINNER LAKE
NORTHGATE
WINMORE
MINARD

1198-1200M
1255-1257M
1165-1168M
1135-1140M
38178-3804
1235.6-1236.6M
1451-1458M
1141.8-1143.3M
1587.5-1592M
1191-1194.2M
1136-1334.2M
1820-1826.5M
1144.5-1145.5M
1402-1420.6M
1147.9-1151.5M
1337.7-1338.2M
1064.4M
1177-1183.6M
1701-1705.5M
1160-1161M
2929-2936M
3058-3065M
2309-2318M
1616-1625M
2223-2229M
1823-1825M
1230-1233M
1876-1904M
1748.5-1755.5M
1935.2-1945.2M
1981-1987TM
1188.7-1190.9M
1222-1224.5M
1562-1564M
1429.5-1432.9M
978.9-981.5M
1040-1043M
1168-1176.5M
1433-1434M
1943-1946M
1693-1694M
1269-1270M
1267.3-1268M
1542-1549M
1180.5-1182.L.41
1382-1387M
1412-1413M
1125.5-1130M
1974-1976 M
1606-1608.1M
1878-1900M
1570-1574M
1143.5-1146.8M
1337-1339M

ol

LAB#529
LAB#530
LAB#531
LAB#532
LAB#533
LAB#534
LAB#535
LAB#536
LAB#537
LAB#5338
LAB#539
LAB#540
LAB#541
LAB#542
LAB#543
LAB#544
LAB#545
LAB#546
LAB#547
LAB#548
LAB#549
LAB#550
LAB#551
LAB#552
LAB#553
LAB#554
LAB#555
LAB#556
LAB#557
LAB#558
LAB#559
LAB#560
LAB#561
LAB#562
LAB#563
LAB#564
LAB#565
LAB#566
LAB#567
LAB#568
LAB#569
LAB#570
LAB#571
LAB#572
LAB#573
LAB#574
LAB#575
LAB#576
LAB#577
LAB#578
LAB#579
LAB#580
LAB#581
LAB#582

08-09-010-02W2 TILSTO
09-15-003-34W1 FROBIS
11-22-006-01W2 FRO-AL
16-22-011-04W2 TILSTO
13-11-009-06W2 FRO-AL
14-27-003-34W1 FROBIS
B12-28-005-13W2 MID-FR
04-36-004-33W1 FROBIS
08-05-003-06W2 MIDALE
A14-02-009-07TW2 FRO-AL
06-06-006-33W1 ALIDA
03-29-002-14W2 RATCLI
06-24-004-33W1 FROBIS
15-12-006-11W2 MIDALE
10-12-010-02W2 TILSTO
13-36-001-34W1 FROBIS
07-28-002-30W1 FRO-AL
09-04-001-31W1 MIDALE
16-30-004-18W2 RATCLI
14-07-011-03W2 TILSTO
04-22-003-15W2 BIGHORN
07-23-001-17W2 BIGHORN
10-26-002-19W2 BIRDBR
07-27-007-06W2 BIRDBR
05-26-002-19W2 BAKKEN
09-34-005-25W2 BAKKEN
05-29-007-06W2 FRO-AL
11-26-002-19W2 RATCLI
04-06-004-16W2 RATCLI
05-30-001-15W2 RATCLI
04-29-001-17W2 RATCLI
11-16-008-03W2 WATROUS
01-28-007-05W2 FRO-AL
05-18-004-09W2 MIDALE
A13-24-006-16W2 MIDALE
04-26-007-31W1 TIL-5V
A09-17-005-31W1 AL-TIL
07-04-010-08W2 FRO-AL
05-25-005-08W2 FROBIS
09-27-001-15W2 RATCLI
13-30-003-12W2 MIDALE
11-12-008-08W2 FROBIS
05-28-008-08W2 FROBIS
05-09-004-08W2 MIDALE
A09-21-010-09W2 ALIDA
12-30-005-14W2 MIDALE
07-30-005-07W2 MIDALE
04-05-007-33W1 AL-TIL
06-05-001-16W2 RATCLI
02-02-002-05W2 MIDALE
05-18-004-17W2 RATCLI
01-14-001-03W2 MIDALE
A15-26-001-31W1 FROBIS
01-16-006-07TW2 MIDALE




ROSEBANK SOUTH
EDENVALE
HANDSWORTH
MACOUN

PINTO
NORTHGATE
FERTILE

WEIR HILL
WARMLEY

WHITE BEAR
MIDALE CENTRAL
MELROSE
PARKMAN
MOOSE VALLEY
BIENTFAIT
MORRISVIEW
HARTHAVEN
AUBURNTON
GLEN EWEN
KINGSFORD WEST
ALAMEDA WEST
WILDWOOD
FERTILE
CREELMAN
WHITEBEAR
CRYSTAL HILL

QUEENSDALE WEST

LIGHTNING CK.
BROWNING
TABLELAND
TABLELAND

1071.7-1075.6 M
1130-1132.3M
1177.2-1179.5M
1522.8-1526.1M
1684.3-1686.2M
1596.2-1597.8M
948.4-954M
1352.3-1352.7M
1242-1247M
1127.2-1130.8M
1395-1398M
1170-1171M
1082-1083M
1182-1185M
1584-1588M
1259.4-1260M
1189.9-1211M
1197-1199.2M
1334.7-1336.2M
1485-1487.4M
1351.5-135TM
1178.6-1179.1M
961-9656M
1197-1207.3M
1122.9-1126.5M
1115.9-1118M
1198.7-1201M
1079-1081.5M
1264.6-1265.2M
2601-2606M
2581-2584M

List of samples (sorted by location)

GAINSBOROUGH
FERTILE
FERTILE
ANTLER NORTH
ELMORE
ELMORE
WINMORE
INGOLDSBY
STORTHOAKS
WORKMAN
FRYS
ROCANVILLE
SHERWOOD
WORKMAN
SILVERTON
ROSEBANK SOUTH
ROSEBANK
LIGHTNING CK.
NOPOOL
REDJACKET

1054.4M
948.4-954M
961-965M
1146-1149M
1211-1214M
1177-1183.6M
1143.5-11468M
1082-1084M
1040-1043M
1177-1181M
978.9-981.5M
653-655.6M
1241-1244M
1207-1218M
1149.1-1154.6M
1071.7-1075.6 M
1086-1094M
1079-1081.5M
1075.5-1086M
663-666M

LAB#583
LAB#584
LAB#585
LAB#586
LAB#587
LAB#588
LAB#589
LAB#590
LAB#591
LAB#592
LAB#593
LAB#594
LAB#595
LAB#596
LAB#598
LAB#599
LAB#600
LAB#601
LAB#602
LAB#603
LAB#604
LAB#605
LAB#606
LAB#607
LAB#608
LAB#609
LAB#610
LAB#611
LAB#612
LAB#755
LAB#756

LAB#545
LAB#589
LAB#606
LAB#522
LAB#521
LAB#546
LAB#581
LAB#519
LAB#565
LAB#528
LAB#564
LAB#515
LAB#525
LAB#520
LAB#517
LAB#583
LAB#524
LAB#611
LAB#466
LAB#512

13-25-004-32W1 ALIDA
10-12-006-33W1 TILSTO

A09-36-010-08W2 ALIDA

13-14-004-09W2 MIDALE
16-14-001-056W2 FROBIS
07-12-001-03W2 FROBIS
(08-36-005-30W1 TILSTON
11-34-005-06 W2 FROBIS
09-15-010-05W2 ALIDA
16-31-009-01W2 TILSTO
03-05-007-10W2 FROBIS
05-31-009-07W2 FROBIS
08-11-010-01W2 SOURIS
12-14-012-06W2 TILSTO
09-05-003-06W2 MIDALE
14-03-007-06 W2 FRO-AL
01-02-010-09W2 FRO-AL
15-06-006-01W2 FRO-AL
03-32-002-01W2 FROBIS
01-29-004-07W2 MIDALE
13-09-004-03W2 MIDALE
15-36-006-02W2 ALIDA
16-10-006-30W1 TIL-SV

A11-07-010-09W2 FROBIS

06-27-009-01W2 TIL-SV
14-18-010-01W2 SOURIS
13-24-006-02W2 ALIDA
10-32-007-32W1 TILSTO
13-28-006-05W2 FRO-AL

A04-36-002-10W2 WINOSIS
A08-22-002-09W2 WINOSIS

07-28-002-30W1 FRO-AL
08-36-005-30W1 TILSTON
16-10-006-30W1 TIL-SV
08-01-001-31W1 MIDALE
02-04-001-31W1 FROBIS
09-04-001-31W1 MIDALE

A15-26-001-31W1 FROBIS

16-07-004-31W1 FRO-AL

A09-17-005-31W1 AL-TIL

15-18-007-31W1 MIDALE
04-26-007-31W1 TIL-SV
02-11-016-31W1 BAKKEN
05-01-001-32W1 FROBIS
03-03-002-32W1 FROBIS
02-31-003-32W1 FROBIS
13-25-004-32W1 ALIDA
04-14-005-32W1 ALIDA
10-32-007-32W1 TILSTO
05-33-010-32W1 BIRDBR
10-04-014-32W1 JURASS



HASTINGS EAST
OAKLEY
NOTTINGHAM
ALIDA WEST
EDENVALE
WAUCHOPE
SOUTH PARKMAN
PARKMAN
SOURIS FLATS
FLORENCE
CARNDUFF
CARNDUFF
HASTINGS
CANTALSOUTH
CANTAL

GLEN EWEN
GLEN EWEN
AUBURNTON
QUEENSDALE EAST
QUEENSDALE N.
WHITEBEAR
WHITE BEAR
PARKMAN
CRYSTAL HILL
WAPELLA
ALAMEDA
QUEENSDALE WEST
WILDWOOD
MOOSE MOUNTAIN
PARKMAN
NORTHGATE
NORTHGATE
ALAMEDA WEST
WILLMAR
FREEMANTLE
ARCOLA
KENOSEE
FLETWODE SOUTH
HAZELWOOD
PINTO

PINTO
STEELMAN
STEELMAN
BROWNING
CLARILAW
CLAIRLAW
WARMLEY
BIENFAIT
BIENFAIT

WEIR HILL
MORRISVIEW
KISBEY

STAR VALLEY
MOOSE VALLEY

1144.5-1145.5M
1141.8-1143.3M
1129.2-1137™M
1136-1334.2M
1130-1132.3M
1125.5-1130M
3577-3581M
1030.5-1038.5M
1337.7-1338.2M
1288.7-1291.7M
1265.2-1276.2M
1255-1257M
1235.6-1236.6M
1143-1145M
1120-1123M
1334.7-1336.2M
1282.6-1289M
1197-1199.2M
1165-1168M
1185-1185.8M
1122.9-1126.5M
1127.2-1130.8M
1082-1083M
1115.9-1118M
668.4-672.1M
1279.2-1291M
1198.7-1201M
1178.6-1179.1M
1198-1200M
1147.9-1151.5M
1596.2-1597.8M
1570-1574M
1351.5-135TM
1230-1232.6M
1188.7-1190.9M
1179.5-1185M
1195-1198M
1160-1161M
1135-1140M
1684.3-1686.2M
1606-1608.1M
1444-1446M
1391.1-1399M
1264.6-1265.2M
1222-1224.5M
1230-1233M
1242-1247TM
1587.5-1592M
1584-1588M
1352.3-1352.7M
1259.4-1260M
1616-1625M
3817.8-3804
1182-1185M

LAB#541
LAB#536
LAB#516
LAB#539
LAB#584
LAB#576
LAB#495
LAB#526
LAB#544
LAB#513
LAB#527
LAB#530
LAB#534
LAB#509
LAB#518
LAB#602
LAB#506
LAB#601
LAB#531
LAB#507
LAB#608
LAB#592
LAB#595
LAB#609
LAB#523
LAB#490
LAB#610
LAB#605
LAB#529
LAB#543
LAB#588
LAB#580
LAB#604
LAB#491
LAB#560
LAB#510
LAB#511
LAB#548
LAB#532
LAB#587
LAB#578
LAB#502
LAB#499
LAB#612
LAB#561
LAB#555
LAB#591
LAB#537
LAB#598
LAB#590
LAB#599
LAB#552
LAB#533
LAB#596

06-24-004-33W1 FROBIS
04-36-004-33W1 FROBIS
04-14-005-33W1 ALIDA
06-06-006-33W1 ALIDA
10-12-006-33W1 TILSTO
04-05-007-33W1 AL-TIL
16-09-008-33W1 TIL-5V
01-15-009-33W1 TIL-SV
13-36-001-34W1 FROBIS
13-04-002-34W1 FROBIS
01-23-002-34W1 MIDALE
09-15-003-34W1 FROBIS
14-27-003-34W1 FROBIS
08-12-005-34W1 FROBIS
16-25-005-34W1 FRO-AL
03-32-002-01W2 FROBIS
05-21-003-01W2 MIDALE
15-06-006-01W2 FRO-AL
11-22-006-01W2 FRO-AL
09-29-006-01W2 ALIDA
06-27-009-01W2 TIL-SV
16-31-009-01W2 TILSTO
08-11-010-01W2 SOURIS
14-18-010-01W2 SOURIS
13-34-014-01W2 WAPELL
13-14-003-02W2 MIDALE
13-24-006-02W2 ALIDA
15-36-006-02W2 ALIDA
08-09-010-02W2 TILSTO
10-12-010-02W2 TILSTO
07-12-001-03W2 FROBIS
01-14-001-03W2 MIDALE
13-09-004-03W2 MIDALE
02-02-006-03W2 FRO-AL

11-16-008-03W2 WATROUS

11-21-008-03W2 FRO-AL
12-26-010-03W2 TILSTO
14-07-011-03W2 TILSTO
16-22-011-04W2 TILSTO
16-14-001-05W2 FROBIS
02-02-002-06W2 MIDALE
A15-20-004-05W2 FROBIS
13-27-004-05W2 MIDALE
13-28-006-05W2 FRO-AL
01-28-007-05W2 FRO-AL
05-29-007-05W2 FRO-AL
09-15-010-056W2 ALIDA
08-05-003-06W2 MIDALE
09-05-003-06W2 MIDALE
11-34-005-06 W2 FROBIS
14-03-007-06W2 FRO-AL
07-27-007-06 W2 BIRDBR
13-11-009-06 W2 FRO-AL
12-14-012-06 W2 TILSTO



KINGSFORD WEST
BRYANT

MINARD
FREESTONE
MELROSE

VIEW HILL
BRYANT

BENSON
VIEWFIELD

STOUGHTON SOUTH

STOUGHTON
LOST HORSE HILL
HANDSWORTH
TABLELAND
MACOUN
MACOUN WEST
HUNTOON
HUNTOON
HARTHAVEN
CREELMAN
HANDSWORTH
TABLELAND
MIDALE CENTRAL
INNES

MIDALE

INNES WEST
GRIFFIN
BROMHEAD
WEYBURN NORTH
WEYBURN NORTH
HUME

HUME
WEYBURN
WEYBURN
RALPH
OUNGRE
LOUGHEED
HOFFER
HOFFER
OUNGRE WEST
FLAT LAKE
NEPTUNE
TATAGWA
LAKE ALMA
LAKE ALMA
SKINNER LAKE
FREDA LAKE
HUMMINGBIRD
HUMMINGBIRD
HUMMINGBIRD
RONCOTT

1485-1487.4M
1412-1413M
1337-1339M
1191-1194.2M
1170-1171M
1542-1549M
1433-1434M
1334.7-1335.9M
1349-1350.5M
1269-1270M
1267.3-1268M
1168-1176.56M
1177.2-1179.5M
2581-2584M
1522.8-1526.1M
1562-1564M
1345-1350M
1344-1344M
1189.9-1211M
1197-1207.3M
1180.5-1182.5M
2601-2606M
1395-1398M
1320.8-1330.4M
1402-1420.6M
1335.2-1335.6M
1304.2-1310.6M
1693-1694M
1367-1388M
1350.5-1368.9M
1343-1346M
1338.5-1340M
1451-1458M
1368-1373.3M
1306.7-1314.3M
1820-1826.5M
1382-1387M
1943-1946M
1935.2-1945.2M
2929-2936M
1974-1976M
1748.5-1755.5M
1429.5-1432.9M
3058-3065M
1981-1987M
1878-1900M
1701-1705.5M
2223-2229M
2309-2318M
1876-1904M
1823-1825M

LAB#603
LAB#575
LAB#582
LAB#538
LAB#594
LAB#572
LAB#567
LAB#500
LAB#497
LAB#570
LAB#571
LAB#566
LAB#585
LAB#756
LAB#586
LAB#562
LAB#498
LAB#492
LAB#600
LAB#607
LAB#573
LAB#755
LAB#593
LAB#503
LAB#542
LAB#494
LAB#504
LAB#569
LAB#501
LAB#493
LAB#496
LAB#505
LAB#535
LAB#508
LAB#514
LAB#540
LAB#574
LAB#568
LAB#558
LAB#549
LAB#577
LAB#557
LAB#563
LAB#550
LAB#559
LAB#579
LAB#547
LAB#553
LAB#551
LAB#556
LAB#554

01-29-004-07W2 MIDALE
07-30-005-07W2 MIDALE
01-16-006-07W2 MIDALE
A14-02-009-07TW2 FRO-AL
05-31-009-07TW2 FROBIS
05-09-004-08W2 MIDALE
05-25-005-08W2 FROBIS
05-25-006-08W2 MIDALE
13-33-007-08W2 FROBIS
11-12-008-08W2 FROBIS
05-28-008-08W2 FROBIS
07-04-010-08W2 FRO-AL
A09-36-010-08W2 ALIDA
A08-22-002-09W2 WINOSIS
13-14-004-09W2 MIDALE
05-18-004-09W2 MIDALE
07-32-006-09W2 MIDALE
03-04-007-09W2 FROBIS
01-02-010-09W2 FRO-AL
A11-07-010-09W2 FROBIS
A09-21-010-09W2 ALIDA
A04-36-002-10W2 WINOSIS
03-05-007-10W2 FROBIS
15-28-007-10W2 FROBIS
15-12-006-11W2 MIDALE
13-31-007-11W2 FROBIS
01-09-008-11W2 FROBIS
13-30-003-12W2 MIDALE
09-08-007-12W2 MIDALE
05-18-007-12W2 FROBIS
15-33-007-12W2 MIDALE
13-36-007-12W2 FROBIS
B12-28-005-13W2 MID-FR
14-04-007-13W2 FROBIS
01-32-007-13W2 MIDALE
03-29-002-14W2 RATCLI
12-30-005-14W2 MIDALE
09-27-001-15W2 RATCLI
05-30-001-15W2 RATCLI
04-22-003-15W2 BIGHORN
06-05-001-16W2 RATCLI
04-06-004-16W2 RATCLI
A13-24-006-16W2 MIDALE
07-23-001-17W2 BIGHORN
04-29-001-17W2 RATCLI
05-18-004-17W2 RATCLI
16-30-004-18W2 RATCLI
05-26-002-19W2 BAKKEN
10-26-002-19W2 BIRDBR
11-26-002-19W2 RATCLI
09-34-005-25W2 BAKKEN



List of samples (Alphabetical by pool name)

ALAMEDA
ALAMEDA WEST
ALIDA WEST
ANTLER NORTH
ARCOLA
AUBURNTON
BENSON
BIENFAIT
BIENFAIT
BROMHEAD
BROWNING
BRYANT
BRYANT
CANTAL
CANTALSOUTH
CARNDUFF
CARNDUFF
CLAIRLAW
CLARILAW
CREELMAN
CRYSTAL HILL
EDENVALE
ELMORE
ELMORE
FERTILE
FERTILE

FLAT LAKE
FLETWODE SOUTH
FLORENCE
FREDA LAKE
FREEMANTLE
FREESTONE
FRYS
GAINSBOROUGH
GLEN EWEN
GLEN EWEN
GRIFFIN
HANDSWORTH
HANDSWORTH
HARTHAVEN
HASTINGS
HASTINGS EAST
HAZELWOOD
HOFFER
HOFFER

HUME

HUME
HUMMINGBIRD
HUMMINGBIRD
HUMMINGBIRD
HUNTOON
HUNTOON

1279.2-1291M
1351.5-1357TM
1136-1334.2M
1146-1149M
1179.5-1185M
1197-1199.2M
1334.7-1335.9M
1587.5-1592M
1584-1588M
1693-1694M
1264.6-1265.2M
1433-1434M
1412-1413M
1120-1123M
1143-1145M
1265.2-1276.2M
1255-1257M
1230-1233M
1222-1224.5M
1197-1207.3M
1115.9-1118M
1130-1132.3M
1211-1214M
1177-1183.6M
948.4-954M
961-965M
1974-1976M
1160-1161M
1288.7-1291.7M
1701-1705.5M
1188.7-1190.9M
1191-1194.2M
978.9-981.5M
1064.4M
1282.6-1289M
1334.7-1336.2M
1304.2-1310.6M
1180.5-1182.5M
1177.2-1179.5M
1189.9-1211M
1235.6-1236.6M
1144.5-1145.5M
1135-1140M
1935.2-1945.2M
1943-1946M
1343-1346M
1338.5-1340M
2309-2318M
2223-2229M
1876-1904M
1344-1344M
1345-1350M

LAB#490
LAB#604
LAB#539
LAB#522
LAB#510
LAB#601
LAB#500
LAB#537
LAB#598
LAB#569

- LAB#612

LAB#567
LAB#575
LAB#518
LAB#509
LAB#527
LAB#530
LAB#555
LAB#561
LAB#607
LAB#609
LAB#584
LAB#521
LAB#546
LAB#589
LAB#606
LAB#577
LAB#548
LAB#513
LADB#547
LAB#560
LAB#538
LAB#564
LAB#545
LAB#506
LAB#602
LAB#504
LAB#573
LAB#585
LAB#600
LAB#534
LAB#541
LAB#532
LAB#558
LAB#568
LAB#496
LAB#505
LAB#551
LAB#553
LAB#556
LAB#492
LAB#498

13-14-003-02W2 MIDALE
13-09-004-03W2 MIDALE
06-06-006-33W1 ALIDA
08-01-001-31W1 MIDALE
11-21-008-03W2 FRO-AL
15-06-006-01W2 FRO-AL
05-25-006-08W2 MIDALE
08-05-003-06W2 MIDALE
09-05-003-06W2 MIDALE
13-30-003-12W2 MIDALE
13-28-006-05W2 FRO-AL
05-25-005-08W2 FROBIS
07-30-005-07TW2 MIDALE
16-25-005-34W1 FRO-AL
08-12-005-34W1 FROBIS
01-23-002-34W1 MIDALE
09-15-003-34W1 FROBIS
05-29-007-05W2 FRO-AL
01-28-007-05W2 FRO-AL
A11-07-010-09W2 FROBIS
14-18-010-01W2 SOURIS
10-12-006-33W1 TILSTO
02-04-001-31W1 FROBIS
09-04-001-31W1 MIDALE
08-36-005-30W1 TILSTON
16-10-006-30W1 TIL-SV
06-05-001-16W2 RATCLI
14-07-011-03W2 TILSTO
13-04-002-34W1 FROBIS
16-30-004-18W2 RATCLI
11-16-008-03W2 WATROUS
A14-02-009-07TW2 FRO-AL
04-26-007-31W1 TIL-SV
07-28-002-30W1 FRO-AL
05-21-003-01W2 MIDALE
03-32-002-01W2 FROBIS
01-09-008-11W2 FROBIS
A09-21-010-09W2 ALIDA
A09-36-010-08W2 ALIDA
01-02-010-09W2 FRO-AL
14-27-003-34W1 FROBIS
06-24-004-33W1 FROBIS
16-22-011-04W2 TILSTO
05-30-001-15W2 RATCLI
09-27-001-15W2 RATCLI
15-33-007-12W2 MIDALE
13-36-007-12W2 FROBIS
10-26-002-19W2 BIRDBR
05-26-002-19W2 BAKKEN
11-26-002-19W2 RATCLI
03-04-007-09W2 FROBIS
07-32-006-09W2 MIDALE



INGOLDSBY
INNES

INNES WEST
KENOSEE
KINGSFORD WEST
KISBEY

LAKE ALMA

LAKE ALMA
LIGHTNING CK.
LOST HORSE HILL
LOUGHEED
MACOUN
MACOUN WEST
MELROSE

MIDALE

MIDALE CENTRAL
MINARD

MOOSE MOUNTAIN
MOOSE VALLEY
MORRISVIEW
NEPTUNE
NOPOOL
NORTHGATE
NORTHGATE
NOTTINGHAM
OAKLEY

OUNGRE

OUNGRE WEST
PARKMAN
PARKMAN
PARKMAN

PINTO

PINTO
QUEENSDALE EAST
QUEENSDALE N.

QUEENSDALE WEST

RALPH

RED JACKET
ROCANVILLE
RONCOTT
ROSEBANK
ROSEBANK SOUTH
SHERWOOD
SILVERTON
SKINNER LAKE
SOURIS FLATS
SOUTH PARKMAN
STAR VALLEY
STEELMAN
STEELMAN
STORTHOAKS
STOUGHTON

STOUGHTON SOUTH

TABLELAND

1082-1084M
1320.8-1330.4M
1335.2-1335.6M
1195-1198M
1485-1487.4M
1616-16256M
3058-3065M
1981-1987M
1079-1081.5M
1168-1176.5M
1382-1387TM
1522.8-1526.1M
1562-1564M
1170-1171M
1402-1420.6M
1395-1398M
1337-1339M
1198-1200M
1182-1185M
1259.4-1260M
1748.5-17565.5M
1075.5-1086M
1570-1574M
1596.2-1597.8M
1129.2-1137M
1141.8-1143.3M
1820-1826.5M
2929-2936M
1030.5-1038.5M
1147.9-1151.5M
1082-1083M
1606-1608.1M
1684.3-1686.2M
1165-1168M
1185-1185.8M
1198.7-1201M
1306.7-1314.3M
663-666M
653-655.6M
1823-1825M
1086-1094M
1071.7-1075.6M
1241-1244M
1149.1-1154.6M
1878-1900M
1337.7-1338.2M
3577-3581M
3817.8-3804
1391.1-1399M
1444-1446M
1040-1043M
1267.3-1268M
1269-1270M
2601-2606M

(.9

LAB#519
LAB#503
LAB#494
LAB#511
LAB#603
LAB#552
LAB#550
LAB#559
LAB#611
LAB#566
LAB#574
LAB#5886
LAB#562
LAB#594
LAB#542
LAB#583
LAB#582
LAB#529
LAB#596
LAB#599
LAB#557
LAB#466
LAB#580
LAB#588
LAB#516
LAB#536
LAB#540
LAB#549
LAB#526
LAB#543
LAB#595
LAB#578
LAB#587
LAB#531
LAB#507
LAB#610
LAB#514
LAB#512
LAB#515
LAB#554
LAB#524
LAB#583
LAB#525
LAB#517
LAB#579
LAB#544
LAB#495
LAB#533
LAB#499
LAB#502
LAB#565
LAB#571
LAB#570
LAB#755

16-07-004-31W1 FRO-AL
15-28-007-10W2 FROBIS
13-31-007-11W2 FROBIS
12-26-010-03W2 TILSTO
01-29-004-07W2 MIDALE
07-27-007-06 W2 BIRDBR
07-23-001-17W2 BIGHORN
04-29-001-17W2 RATCLI
10-32-007-32W1 TILSTO
07-04-010-08W2 FRO-AL
12-30-005-14W2 MIDALE
13-14-004-09W2 MIDALE
05-18-004-09W2 MIDALE
05-31-009-07W2 FROBIS
15-12-006-11W2 MIDALE
03-05-007-10W2 FROBIS
01-16-006-07W2 MIDALE
08-09-010-02W2 TILSTO
12-14-012-06W2 TILSTO
14-03-007-06W2 FRO-AL
04-06-004-16 W2 RATCLI
05-33-010-32W1 BIRDBR
01-14-001-03W2 MIDALE
07-12-001-03W2 FROBIS
04-14-005-33W1 ALIDA
04-36-004-33W1 FROBIS
03-29-002-14W2 RATCLI
04-22-003-15W2 BIGHORN
01-15-009-33W1 TIL-SV
10-12-010-02W2 TILSTO
08-11-010-01W2 SOURIS
02-02-002-056W2 MIDALE
16-14-001-05W2 FROBIS
11-22-006-01W2 FRO-AL
09-29-006-01W2 ALIDA
13-24-006-02W2 ALIDA
01-32-007-13W2 MIDALE
10-04-014-32W1 JURASS
02-11-016-31W1 BAKKEN
09-34-005-25W2 BAKKEN
04-14-005-32W1 ALIDA
13-25-004-32W1 ALIDA
05-01-001-32W1 FROBIS
02-31-003-32W1 FROBIS
05-18-004-17TW2 RATCLI
13-36-001-34¢W1 FROBIS
16-09-008-33W1 TIL-SV
13-11-009-06W2 FRO-AL
13-27-004-06W2 MIDALE

A15-20-004-056W2 FROBIS
A09-17-005-31W1 AL-TIL

05-28-008-08W2 FROBIS
11-12-008-08W2 FROBIS

A04-36-002-10W2 WINOSIS



TABLELAND 2581-2584M LAB#756 A08-22-002-09W2 WINOSIS

TATAGWA 1429.5-1432.9M LAB#563 A13-24-006-16W2 MIDALL
VIEW HILL 1542-1549M LAB#572 05-09-004-08W2 MIDALE
VIEWFIELD 1349-1350.5M LAB#497 13-33-007-08W2 FROBIS
WAPELLA 668.4-672.1M LAB#523 13-34-014-01W2 WAPELL
WARMLEY 1242-1247M LAB#591 09-15-010-05W2 ALIDA
WAUCHOPE 1125.5-1130M LAB#576 04-05-007-33W1 AL-TIL
WEIR HILL 1352.3-1352.7TM LAB#590 11-34-005-06W2 FROBIS
WEYBURN 1368-1373.3M LAB#508 14-04-007-13W2 FROBIS
WEYBURN 1451-1453M LAB#535 B12-28-005-13W2 MID-FR
WEYBURN NORTH 1350.5-1368.9M LAB#493 05-18-007-12W2 FROBIS
WEYBURN NORTH 1367-1388M LAB#501 09-08-007-12W2 MIDALLE
WHITE BEAR 1127.2-1130.8M LAB#592 16-31-009-01W2 TILSTO
WHITEBEAR 1122.9-1126.5M LAB#608 06-27-009-01W2 TIL-SV
WILDWOOD 1178.6-1179.1M LAB#605 15-36-006-02W2 ALIDA
WILLMAR 1230-1232.6M LAB#491 02-02-006-03W2 FRO-AL
WINMORE 1143.5-1146.8M LAB#581 A15-26-001-31TW1 FROBIS
WORKMAN 1207-1218M LAB#520 03-03-002-32W1 FROBIS
WORKMAN 1177-1181M LAB#528 15-18-007-31W1 MIDALE
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SV BRANCHED

o g
[ape )

IMCS/nCé

INDEX

© HEP TANIE

8.

124

12,66

A5

Val Ui = 2i 0

(Matur ity
(Water washing)
(Water washing)
{(HiLodegradation)
(Evap . froac.d

015




TOTAL COUNTS

PaRaFFIN TNDES

o 07 WORMALS

#4949

PARAFE TN TNDEH

LIGHT/HEAVUY RATIOCCSHEESLY)

G = nle/MLYES
G = FMOS/RENZ
U = CYC&6/BENZ
Vom LOS/nGh
Bo= TOL/nGY

P

COMPOUND
1. 10%

2, nl%

3. 22DME4

4, YOS

G, Z2EDME4A

&, 2MCYH
VoOEAMES

8., nCob

g, MOYDS

10, BENZENE
14, LYC6

12, ZMCe
1%, £4DMEYCS
14, 23DMCS
%, AMCe

i, 1c3DMOYCS
L%, 413DMOYES
$8, L12DMCYCT
9. n7

20, Lc2DMCYCS
4, MEYCA

22, 2%DMC6
2%, 2ADMCE
24, 223THCS
29, TOLUENE
26, 3IMC7
a7, LcADMCH
28, nC8

236
2,084
57
c e

174
307
3
48
&8
594
49%
PANA
838
240
474
&HO4
263
144
1004
6910
LR b
1622
2041
Z06&
16AR7
394
147
730
118
A
484
2047

£
11, 0%9
i

COUNT PERCENT

P43
i, 664
COEG
L @260
, 368
NS B

L bhad

o381

4,541

1,138
2,552
3,873
1,425

A0
5,440
3,739
3,446
3. 789

658
8.870
20435

VaYs
3.9%6
H ALS
1.,94%
20606

14,092

i

aoUY BRAGNCHED

A2

nFoMOYCE =
MOYLEATOL =

MOS0 E =

§A-FE-00Y 21l

SisS0E 80

HERPTANE

(Maturity)

Wosh g

witsl ing

{ihodegradation?



50U

TH PARKMAN

TOTAL COUNTS

PARAFF TN
%C

LIGHT/HEAVY

7 NORMALS

G = nC6&MEYOS

U
o
o=

18,

20,
a4,
28,
23,
24,
2%,
26,
27 .
28,

AIMOCSARENE
CYCH/BENZ
0SS/ nis

TOL/n?

COMPOUND
0%

nCS
22DMC4
CYCS
2EDMEA
2MCS

IMCS

nCé

MEYES
BENZENE
CYce

aMCe
LADMEYES
23DMCS
IMCH
ie3IDMOYLS
1t 3ADMOYES
L112DMCYCT
nC7?
$caDMOYES
MCYCH
25DMCG
24DMCE
223TMCS
TOLUENE
IMC7
icaADMOCH
nCg

INDEX

F495

(RN
P
>
~3

PARGFFIN INDEX &2 =

wo0Y BRANCHED = 20,

FN

28

RATIOCS+C&L/CT Y = CBY

= 4,86 R = nC7/MCYCH = 9%
= RROKKK T s MOYC6/TOL = 28,90
= RRORKK

= 5% Wos 3MCS/nC6 s Rt
= 04

COUNT PERCENT
s L.8614
i3z 2,881

i 04T
20 L5346
eE) 3
194 Foahe

146 LAY
438 VB69
206 4,078
i 047
429 AR 3 A
248 3
106 1. 832
z8 6B
331 ;
140
104
2514

o
i
4
4
gars 14,204
i
4
4

76 ki
B67 4
@ .
49 847
117 2022
30 518
130 2,846
84 i.45%52
669 14,560

HEPTANI

LH-09- 003301

(Moxtur ity

Wil Ll

{hlater
(Water

01

W/

wash g
witgsh Lng
(Blodegradation)
(hvap .



HUMIEE LEAT 13460 Favd FS-A3-007 180 2L/00580

TOTAL COUNTS = 18389

PARAFFIN INDEX § = L B3 PERAIFIN ITNDEX 2 o= HEPTANE ValU = 204
% 07 NORMALS =  22.9 w07 BRANCHED =  19.6

LIGHT/HEAVY RATIO(CS+06/07 0 = ,4@

& o= 5039 {(Motue ity

Q = nC&AMEYLS = i 0& R o= nC7?7/MOY0

G om IMOG/RENZ = 4,0 T o= MOYC&E/TOL = 8.3% (Water washing)
U = CYD&E/RENZ = i fﬁ (Water washing?
Vo= 0% /nih% = 54 W o= JHCS/nCdh o= A3 {(Biodegradation)
B o= TOL/nY = .09 (Fvap. froc.

COMPOUND COUNT PERCENT
05 167 208
nCh 308 1,675

. 22DMC4 i 005

. CYCS N4 L 294

S3DMCA &Y 377G

dMCS 554 B.043

AMCH 484 2,643

. nlé iie7 L, 409

. MOYCS 1063 5. 781

10, DBENZENE 398 2.164

ii, CYC6 S0 2,750
2. 2neo 658 3.%578

13, L4DMCYCS 325 i, 767

14, 23DMEYS 144 620
1. 3MC6 1128 L0434

1h, 1e3DMOYES 793 4,582
£7. Lt3DMCYCS 7EY 4,008

18, Lt2DMCYCT 183% w979
19. nC? 222% 12,100

20, Le2DMCYCS 299 1,626

21, MCYC6 159% 8,674

20, 25DMC6 442 2,240

23, 24DMCH 140 VN

24, 223THCS 747 4,062

25, TOLUENE 194 1,039

26, 3IMCY 350 1,903

L

N e RN NT I  RE

27, 1cA4DMC6 394 20143
28, n(C8 1747 ? . 337



VIEWTTELD 13491350, 5M 497 L3330 060902 21702786

TOTAL COUNTS = AR

PARGFFIN INDEX & = L84 PARAIF TN TNDEX @ = HEPTANE VALUEL = 26,7

i

w0 NORMALS = 28.7 07 BRANCHED 19,7

LIGHT/ZHEAVY RATIOCS+CL/0Y) = C5HE

G = nC&/MEOYLS = i.22 Ro= nC7/MEYCEs = 1,23 (Maturity)

5 o= IMEB/RENZ = A T o= MOYCH/TOL = 420206 (Water washing)

o= OYCLE/BENZ = b (Water washing?

o= i0s/nis i vy W= FMCS/nCo = L3 {(Blodegradationy
B o= TOL/n07 o L0 (Fvap, froao.)

COMPOUND COUNT PERCENT
L. 10 an i.032
2., nCS 44 .81
3. 22DMC4 i L0414
4, CYCH 8 330
3, 23DMCs & L3248
6, 2M0S 52 2,447
7. EMCS 46 1.899
8. nCé 123 G078
¢, MCYCH 104 4,470
0. BENZENE 148 4,872
i
el

~

Fn

r~

CYC6 143 4,664
2, 2MC6 8% 3.%09
13, 4L4DMOYCS 49 1.,8%8
14, 23DMC% 10 N N
19, 3MC6 142 5.863
ibh, LCc3DMOYES &3 604
47, Lt3DMOYES Y 20 h%3
18, 112DMCYCT 154 b 23
19, nC? 346 14,286
20, 1c2DMOYCS 2% .03
a1, MCYCH 282 441,643
22, 2%5DMC6 b 2,560
23, 24DMCH 20 R R
24, 223TMLS &Y 2,684
2%, TOLUENE a3 950
26, 3HMC7 H2 2. 560
27, Lc4DMO6 39 1.640
28, nC8 308 L2.,.717



FUNTOON 1345 -1350M F49E 722000 090 2470007806

TOTAL COUNTS §EVE3

i

PARAFFIN TRDEX 4 = 1.46 PakarE TN TNDEX 2 = HEPTAND ValUb = 20,5
%o0Y NORMALS = 30,8 w0y BRANCHED = 23,1
LIGHT/HEAVY RATIOCCHS+CL/0Y) = 5

Q = nC&MCYCH = .82 Ro= nC7/MCYC6 = 12N (Maturity)

8 o= GMUS/RENZ = L 7E To= MOYCHSTOL = 13,83 (Water washaong)
o= CYC6E/BENL = 1053 (Water washing)
Vo= 05/l i RS W= 3MCS nCe = c A (Llodegradation)
Bo= TOL/nCY u 6 (Evap, frac.

COMPOUND COUNT PERCENT
LGS 334 3,018
niS 472 3,740
2EDnce 3 024
CYCS 0 L7207
23DHCA 8% 68
2MCS 529 L1088
AMECS 449 R
nCé 1046 P86
MOYCS 559 A4

BENZENE 620 4,873

i1, CYCH G4 7435
i2. 2MCo 4%7 3.592

13, 14DMCYCS 255 2,004
14, 23DMCS I cas

1% . 3MCoH 747 5,871
16, Lc3IDMOCYDS 185 io4%4
7. Lt3DMCYCS 171 1,344
18, L12DMCYCT 469 3. 686
19. nC7 1648 12,953
a0, Lc2DMCYCS bHS CBrd

241, MOYCH 13584 10,328
22, 250MC6 268 2,406

23, 24DMCH 94 V739
24, 223THMCS 154 1,240

2%, TOLUENE P5 A 47
26. 3MC7 173 40360

27, 1caDMCoH Y9 V778
28, nC8 1344 10.564

g N W Lipp P

B3 oD

[N
fo]

020



STEELMAN LAPL L1399 a4 FA-27 0040502 210700764

TOTAL COUNTS = B&ETS
PaRAFFIN INDEX 4 =  1.07 PARAFFIN INDEX 2 = HEPTAND Vel = 27,8
%o 07 MORMALS = 29,8 % U7 BRANCHED = 18,0

LIGHTAHEAVY RATIOCS+0LH/07) = AR

4

Q = nCo&/MOYLES = i.8% R o= nC7/MCYC6 98 {(Maturity)

G o= AMOBARBENS = b T = MCOYC&H/TOL = 3,90 (Water washing)

U = CYCOH/ABENL = 235 (Water washing)

Vo OS50 = s} W o= AMO%/nCeE o= cats (Biodegradation)
Bo= TOL/NCY i CiEd (Evap, froc.)

H

COMPOUND COUNT PERCENT

i, i0% 2h L A58
2, nC% &3 1.418
. 22DMC4A i 018
4, GYCS ia caLe
5, 23DHC4 14 194
&, 2MC% a7 2,062
7. 3MES 682 1.445
8, nCé 328 5,782
¥, MCYCS 174 3.067
0, BENZENE i2 2,186
i1, CYCe 298 5,147
2. 2MC6 184 Z.243
13, L4DMEYES 73 1,287
14, 23DMC%H 41 TS
19, 3MO6 265 4,671
16, Lc3IDMOYCS 101 1.780
17, 1t3DMOYCS ¥4 10687
18, 1t2DMCYCT 223 A, 938
19, nl7 811 14.296
20, 1c2DMCYCS g9 1,745
a4, MeYCe 831 14,6408
22, 25DdMC6 L3 1.411%
23, 24DML6 53 LR34
24, 223TMCS 135 2,380
2%, TOLUENE 213 3,755
26, 3IMC7 i64 2,891
27, LcADMCo 140 1.939
28. nCB P83 17,328



PEMNSUN 1334, 74335 Y HH 00 QU S -0n G- 080 2108780

TOTAL COUNTS

i

PARAFFIN INDEX 4 = 1,85 PARAFT LN TNDEX 2 = HEPTANE VaALUE = 2.7

i

w7 NORMALS = 3206 %07 BRANCHED = 23.8

LIGHT/HEAWY RATIOCCS+L6/0Y ) = LB

§ o= nCae/MLEYCS = 208 Ro= U7 /MOYCH = i, 29 (Maturity)

G o= AMOCS/RENL = 20 T = MOYC&HSTOL = G.a% (Water washing)
U = “YCG/BFNK = .04 (Woter wishing)
Yo 5/110% = b Wow FMCH/CsE = AL (Bliodegradation)
[ TUL/nhx = 45 (Fvap, froac.)

COMPOUND COUNT PERCENT
1. 10% 168 1.764
2. nCS 256 2,668
F. 22DMCA4 14 . 147
4, CYCSHS Y7 LB
5. 23EDMC4 &3 VG
&, EMES 77 3.9%9
7. 3MLSH A6 A,4823
8. nlé6 799 8,390
¢, MCYCS 395 4,148
0. BENZENE 743 7. 487
1. CYCE 738 .7%0
12, 2HC6 3% 5.69&
13, LiDMCYES 190 L.995%
i4, 23DMCH 18 189
1%, 3BMCe 567 BL9%4
16, 1c3IDMLCYCH 108 5,434
17, At3DMEYES 100 L.0%0
18, 1t2DMCYCT 290 3.045%
19, nC? 128% 13,494
20, Lc2DMCYCS 36 378
24, MCYCo 9% 10,427
22, 2%DMC6 193 2.027
2%, R4DMCOH bHb O3
24, 223THCS 82 Bb61
2%, TOLUENE 189 1.98%
26, 3MC7 119 1.25%0
27, LcaDMio 5% 578
28, nC8 $74 10.228



o~

WEYRURN NORTH 1367 -1380M Fiad 908007 12W2 24700786

TOTAL COUNTS = L4740
POERAFFIN INDEX 1 = a8 PARAGFFTH ITNDEX 2 = MHEPTAND ValLUE = 2304

LIGHT/ZHEAUY RATIOCOS+LL/TYY = oy

o)

3 = n&/MCYOY = i.27 R o= al?/MOYEE = .27 (Matuer ity

G s GMOCS/RENZ = sy Tow MOYOSEATOL = A.32 (Water washing?
U = CYCL/BENZ = b2 (Worter washing?
Voa (0S/nh e L5 W o= FMCS/nCs = A4 (Biodegradation)
B o= TOL/nCw 2 ey (Evap. frac.)

iH

*
=
My

COMPOUND COUNT PERCENT

. 1C0% 157 4,337

2., niS 307 2,618

A, 22DME4 i 09

4, CYCS 50 CA2G

S, 23DMC4 e 443

6. BMCS 387 F296

7. 3MES 32% 2,764

g, nCé 739 b, 295

¥, MOYCS 584 4,974

10, BENZENE 593 G051
14, CYCéh 369 F.143
12, 2nMté 34z 20943
13, 14DMEYES 178 Lo5Lé
14, 23DMCS 58 A9 4
1%, 3IMCH SE2 4, 9%7
16, Loc3DMCYCH 268 3,135
17, 1t3DMCYES B41 aLP0%
18, 1t2DMCYCT 881 7.%04
i9. nC?7 1274 10,826
20, LfceDMCYCS 15 LE9S
&4, MEYCs 1003 £.%43
22, 25DMC6 239 2,036
23, 24DML6H a7 i
24, 223THMCS 286 3,288
2%, TOLUENE 0z 2,572
26, IMLC7 300 2,585
27, LcaADMCH 247 2,104
28, nCB 1439  12.2%7

023




STERLMEN 144414468 #5502 Pl 00048 0% 21702788

TOTAL COUNTS = 15408

PARGFFIN INDEX £ = 1.14 PafRafr i INDLDX & = HUPTANE ValUim = 23,0
% 07 NORMALS = 261 w07 BRANCHED = 211

LIGHT/HEAVY RATIOCS+0L/0Y) = Ve

0 = nl6/MOYCS = 2.00% R o= n7/MCYC6 = .88 {Maturity)

G = AMOS/DRENZL = P05 T o MOYCSH/TOL = &L 37 (Water washing)

U o= CYC&/BENZ s (Woter washing?

Vo= L0/ nh 2 Y W o= AMES/nCdH = Caa {(Bilodegradation)
Bo= TOL/nC? i R {(Evap. frac.)

it

COMPOUND COUNT PERCENT

1o iGy 318 2064
2., nksS HEY 3,08410
3. 22DMC4 10 L6
4, CYES 7 CARS
5., 230MC4 77 L5040
6. 2MCS 658 4,371
7o BMCSH Al SL93R4
8., nlb 1421 9 208

. MCYCS 694 504

10, BENZENE 430 :.,Vt
i1, CYCé 1490 773
12, 2MC6 G4 3.836
13, £4DMCYCS Y 1.75¢
14, wSDMLS 180 Ve
15, GMCh 8%7 B H62
16, Le3DMCYCS 343 &.,031
17, 1t3DMOYCS 285 1.8%0
18, 112DMCYCT 67 L 4,3%%
19. nl7 1940 12,591
20, 1c2DMCYCS 173 L0183
240 MCYCé 2203 14,298
22, ESDMC& 190 1.233
234, 24DMCH &3 B3P
24, QESTMC% 221 1,454
25, TOLUENE 3446 2,046
26, 3IMC7 2419 1.42%
27, 1caDMCOo 118 V766
28, nC8 894 Y. 802

o
L—
%&,‘ b

g
Sk



INNES 1320, 751330, 44M F503 19289007402 21702788

TOTAL COUNTS = 46542%

PARAFFIN INDEX & = B3 PARAIFIN ITNDEX 2 = HEPTAND VAL = 24.0
% 07 NORMALS = 27,14 % U7 BRANCHED = 22,08

LIGHT/HEAVY RATIO(CH+L&L/CT) = L.00

I = pnL6/MEYLS = 1.%6 R = nC?/MCYCE = 1.30 (Mo turidty)

§ = AMCYS/RENZ = A2 T = MOYDHATOL = L8 (Water washing)
= YCA/BENZ = 63 (Water washing)

Vo= i05/n0% i LO7 W GMOS/NCS = s Fo (Blodegradation)
= T/ nG7 = L84 (Evap, frac.)

COMPGUND COUNT PERCENT

1. 10% 14410 B.102

2, nCH 2148 4,627

3. 22DMC4 19 041

4, CYCS 408 879

S, 23DMC4 326 02

6, 2MCS 2065 4,444

7. 3MCS 1671 F.599

8. nCé 3659 7,882

. MCYCS 23448 5,058

10, RENZENE 3988 &8.5%90
i1, CYC6 24897 5,37
i2, 2MCé 1429 2,078
13, 1ADMECYES &44 L. E8Y
14, 23DMCS 156 A3
15, 3MCé 2R 4,784
i6, 1c3DMCYLS 03 i.745
17, Lt3DMCYCS 890 1,831
18, 1t2DMCYCT 2160 4,6%3%
192, nG7 4529 $.7%6
20, 1c2DMCYCS 318 CH8h
21 MCYC6 3492 7ohaa
22, 2%5DHMC6 764 1.646
28, 24DMCH 2al VAT
24, 223TMCS 653 £.407
2%, TOLUENE 795 8.174
26, 3IMC7 444 748
27, Lcd4DML6 32 V745
28, nC8 2949 6,352



GRIFFIN

TOTAL COUNTS

PaRAFFIN

wy
Fre

C7 NORMALE

ENDEX

ALLL G

197

LIGHTAHEAVY RATIOCS+

A = nC&/MOYES
NZ
- LDYCH/BENZ

)8

ia,
13,

27
28,

AMCS/RE

Tow

iCA/nF”
TOL/ Y

COMPOUND

L0%

i
')’)I)r
LY&Y
2ADRC4
2M0S
SMCH
niég
MOYLS
BENZENE
CYCéh
2M06
LADMOYES
2EDMOY
IMCEH

1Cc3DMCYLS
LrADMOYES

L12DMEYCT
nC7

1c2DMCYCS

MOYCH
25DMC6H
24DM06H
223TMCS
TOLUENE
IMC7
Lc4DMCH
ns

i.48
i0.44
§> / u
o]
18

COUNT

| o
j Al.f 7

24810

L1784
1500
777
246
25354
1924
1764
44324
43914
623
FP9%
G50
257
5 3¢ ?rN
8014
Zbhb6
4940
22416

1340, 649M

PARGBETIN

Cast7y s

PERCENT

\\.1\”3

LAY
PG
L0

4, 968

F,o964

w403

7448
LB

2,692

0218

BT
VY

I N1 )

40487

3,778

G490

Q.420

L0336

@.5?0

38
55

2,900

1,744
L ABY

L.0%4

4.,7%4

L

nG7AHMOYGE

A AW

Uil UE

(Maturity)

{(Water
(Witer

(Evap .,

P
(e
.
B

el

woshing)
wirshing
(Bilodegradation
Frac.



HUMIE

TOTAL COUNTS 44844

FakalfFIN INDEX L o= i

% 07 NORMALS = 21.4
LIGHT/ZHEAVY RATIOCS+CH/LYY =

.16 R
3044 T

= nCo MOYLSH =
IHMCH/BENZ =

o= CYCH/BENZ = F.06
Vo= iCs/nis Ch A W
B o= TOL/nQ7 a C 3

PERCENT
G.420
5,091

040

COUNT
L399

T
T TN

18

COMPOUND
L0n

. nis
S2oDMC4A

CYCS 342 GBS
23DMC4 26H6 BG83

4,489
X708
7,589
6. 549
£.077

20413
1660
3403
2RIV

483

2MCS
AMCS
nié
MCYCS
BENZENE

1. CYCé 1476 F.291
poe e R

144% X, 208
1.287

YN
9,447
3.858
3,686
8,777
9,818

2MCé
LADHMOCYES
23DHECYS
1%, 3MC6
Le3DMEYES
L13DMOEYES
112DMEYCT
n7

D77

279
2308
1730
1653
3936
4403

20, Lc2DMCYCH 600 1,338
24, MCYCH 3649 8.137
22, 25DMC6 £270 1.940

25, 24DMCG 272 607
24, 223THMCS £380 F.077

F.463
10422
1,499
6,097

1953
503
L7

B7EL

2%, TOLUEN
IMLT7
LcA4DMC6
nCes

,,,,,

i PERAFTIN

“

FSHU5

INDITX

G7

LA

ROVl (I )

MEYCaH/TOL

SMOS

BRANCHED

A

2y
fors

i

"y
[

RH=-0 07 L2072 21,704

FEZPTANED UalUt =

19.6

24 (Matuprlty)

3% (Water washing?
(Water washing?
{Riodegradation?
(Evap., frac.?

W)




GLEN EWEN

TOTAL COUNTS

PaRaFFIN

% 07 NORHMALS

LIGHT /ZHEAVY

B = nC&/MCYLS
G o= GMCS/RENZ
CYCHA/RBENT
LCS/nC%
TOL/nCY

COMPOUND

T B e

2. nC%

3. R2DMCA

4, CYCS

9, 23DHC4A

6., 2MCS

7. FMCS

8. nCé

¥, MLYCS

L0, BENZENE
14, CYC6H

12, 2ZMCé
13, 44DMECYCS
14, 23DMCS
1%, 3MCé

16, 1c3IDMCYDS
17, Lt3DMCYCS
18, 1t2MCYCT
19, nC7

20, Lc2DbMCYCs
24, MCYCoH

20, 25DMECSE
23, 24DMCH
24, R22ITMCS
2%, TOLUENE
26, IMCTY
a7, Lc4DMCo
28, nCB

INDEX 1 =

LEBR . H-LE8YH

= 42986

- ey oy
s "

LAV BN

1,80
L8
2,33
AT
= 68

1
i

Hoy

1.0%

F5 060

PARGFIFIN TNDEX 2 =

%07 BRANCHED =

H

RATEG(CH+CHA0T) = PRSRS

1.01

1.46

R o= nC7/MCYCE =
T o= MOYCH/TOL =

—ragrnp s . -
AMCS/ e = Ay

W

COUNT PERCENT

460
VA
19
%7
140
1309
940
3i2e
1735
1442
25990
161%
440
358
2448
867
8411
1881
5657
L&
5620
4614
202
789
F84%
A7
474
2868

1,070
a2LRTT
L 044
365
CA2h
3.04%
2oLLY
7268
4,036
2,587
H 025
.75
954
L8332
4,987
2.047
i.887
4,376
13,159
L0540
13.073
1.072
CE50
L.83%
8,944
i.744
1,103
§.9948

TR T AN

20,5

Val bl = 2% .8

(Maturityl
(Water washing)
(Water washing?
(Biodagradation)
(Evap. frac.)

028



QUEENSDALE N, L4a%-114¢
TOTAL COUNTS = BHH25

PORAFFIN

% 07 NORMALE = 29,2

LIGHT/HEAVY RaTIOL
2,58
54,80
87,80
B

V9L

= nlHE/MOYCE =
8 w= FMOB/REND =
= OYCHL/BENZ =
= 0%m0s e
TOL/nCY

COUNT
2060
402%

&7
690
%44

4543
3280
ipies
EOAG
&HO
Ge6HE
2604
6Hi 0
373
3309
145%
1069

2528

8607
791
8434
Q6
484
11914
7842
1077
Y02
82921

COMPOUND
R
nlS
2aEDMC4
L LYes
5, 23LDMC4a
2M0H
IMCS
nih
MOYCS
BENZENE
. LYCS
12, 2MCse
LLDMOYOS
23DMCYS
AMLE
L{c3DMEYCS
Lt3DHMOYLS
$t2DMCYCT
nC7
L1edDMCYCS
MEYD O
25DHMCE
24DHCH
223TMCS
25, TOLUENE
26, 3MC7
L/. 1cA4DMESH
28, nC8

1%,
16

i8.
19,
20.
21,
22
23
24,

po g s

YA

INDEX 1 o= 1.2%

.')

”
&

PARAFF

R
T

W

PERCENT
L40Y

4,706
078
807
B33

bB.3id

3

844

i.90%

4,

613

070
HL,160

3.

04%

V73
.43&

1
i L3

10

76'

gt
PS)
A
064

LPES

@864
L0125
Chbb

i

393

G469

.)’."‘(})

1025
L.05%

10,

431

%07 BRANCHED =

= nL7/MOYEE = 4.
o M \‘/

#5077

IN O THDEX 2 =

B3

CEH/TOL = i

= FIMOS/nChH = 4]

HEP TANIE

.3

Val.uE =  2%.3

(Mocturity)
(Wovter washing)
(Woter washing?
{(Blodegradation)
(Evap, feoac.?

029



WE Y HURN 13601375 . 3M e £4-04-007 LFUD  ZV00/ 86

TOTAL COUNTS = 13387
PalRAFFIN INDEX § = 4y PARAFFIN INDIX 2 = HEPTANE Valul = 21,0
% 07 NORMALS = 241.8 0% BRANCHED = 18.5%

LIGHTZHEAUY RATIOCS+CH/CY) = Cab

Q= nl6/AMOYES = 08 R o= nC7/MOYLSE = .47 (Maturity?
&G o i 155 {Water washing)

i.
AMCS/RENT = 1,29 T = MCYC&SSTOL
= OYOH/RENZ = .35 {(Water washing?
= LCS/nih = ) W= BMCS/nlo = X2 {(Biodegradation)
B o= TOL/nC¥ = 55 {Bvap. frac.?

-

COMPOUND COUNT PERCENT
LG 214 1,976
nCs 378 2,824

o ARDMOA4 i LGOY

. CYCS b CAHS

23DMC4 &1 A5G

2MCS 467 3,488

FMCS 398 &,.958
nCé 8614 &, A432

MOYCS 77 b.954
10. BENZENE 307 S, a93

i1, CYC6 44% 3,100
ig., 2Mbé 392 2,928

13, 11DMCYECS 206 1,539
i4, 23DMCS 81 ot

15, 3MCH LHP4 5,184

16. 1cIDHMOYCS 514 X.840

L7, Lt3DMOYES 476 3.0B56
i8. 112DHCYCT 1205 ¢, 001
19, nl7 LE?G 10,234
20, 1c2DMCYCS 194 1.487

24, MCYCé® 1166 8.710
22, 25DMC6 280 2,092

23, 24DMCH 86 CHan
24, 223TMCS 462 50451

25, TOLUENE 754 5.632
26, 3IMC7V 250 L0867

7. 1c4DMCO 244 1.823
28, nC8 1060 7,918

» U=

~3 o U1

~C o

c pr?
&
[
<



CANTAL S0UTH L443%-144%M FL504 G- 12-00%- 34t 27700700

TOTAL COUNTS = 1822%6
PARAFFIN INDEX 4 = 1.21 PARAFFIN TMDIX 2 = HEPTANE ValuE = 26,8
%07 NORMALS =  29.2 o C7 BRANCHED = 49,8

LIGHT/HEAVY RATIOCH+CH/CT) c43

it

G = nC6/MCYCSH = .94 = U7 /MOY0s = L Ph (Moaturdtyl

&G o= BMOS/RENZ = 4,00 m MOYOE/TOL = L3839 (Water woashing?
U o= OYCHEARENZ = 2.9% (Water washing)
Yo= 05/l P L5 W= ZMOS/nCs o= e {Riodegradation)
Bo= TOL/nC7? £.48 (Evap, froac.)

—~ X3

113
i

COMPOUND COUNT PERCENT

1. L0% 134 1,093
2. nCH% 255 2.0814
&, 22DMEC4A 1 LG08
4, CYCS 28 L2
%, 23DMCA4 31 LAS3
&b, 2MCS 310 2,529
7o 3IMES 210 1,743
8. nCé 720 5.87%
¢, MCYCS 372 F,03%
10, BENZENE 210 1.743
14, CYCe 628 5,124
12, 2MC6 413 3.370
13, LLDMOYCS Q9 L 808
14, 23DMCSH 7 L5587
1%, 3MC6e 509 4,453
i6, 1c3DMOYCS 1940 1.5%%0
17, Lt3DMEYCS 173 1.4t
18, $12DMOCYCT 298 3,247
19. nC? 1470 141.994
20, Lc2DMCYCS 172 i.403
24, MCYCo 15930 12,484
22, 25DMCs 141 P08
23, 24DMLG Y1 748
24, 223THMCS 220 1.79%
2%, TOLUENE 1728 14,099
26, 3MC7 267 20479
27, 4cADMO6 177 1,444
28. nCoH 1737 14,473

-’
oo
b
i &



ARCOLA LA7S G- 1380m Hhah PA- a0t Aowt 2V /00780

§i
o
P
ek
£
Bt

TOTAL COUNTS

PaRaFFIN TRDEX £ 0=  1.145 PARSTFIN INDD X 2 s HEPTANE Vol = 27 .4

H
H

% 07 NORMALS = 29.¢ %oOoOY BRAWNCHED = 24.0

LIGHT/ZHEAVUY RATIOCS+CL/07) = S

it
3
—
<o

G o= nle/MCOYLS k3 Ro= nC7/MOYCE = .40 (HMatur ity

Gow ZIMOS/RENT = 48 Yo MOYOH/TOL = L.28 (Water washing)
I = CYCOLEARENZ = .43 (Water washing)
Vo= 05/l i 47 Wos 3MCL/nl6 .ot (Riodegradation)
o= TOL/nC7 = A (Feap, froc,)

]
i

COMPOUND COUNT PERCENT
0% &2 LS 02
nCs £33 i.078
SEDRC4 i 008
CYCs 29 L35
S3INMC4 pag ) Latd
aMCs any 2.099
IS A i

mny B
A

-

W

A0

LA

nCé b5l 5L 3%6
MEYCS 368 3.444
BENZENE a4y 2,582
Cyceée H34 G137
2MC6 481 3.898
LADMOYCS G 86
2EIDMCS L4 AR
1%, AMC6H 608 4,907
L6, Lo3DMCYes san .799
17, LtEDMOCYCS 207 1.677
48, 1tabMeyeT 547

19, nG7 1607
20, fc2DMLCYChH 150
a4 MOYCH 1482
a2, 25DMC6 190
2R, 24DMUCH L1008 L8140
24, 223THLS A 20050
2%, TOLUENE 1248 9,870
26, ZFHC7 300 2, 4%8
27, 1c4DMC6 180 1.4%9
28, nCg 1809 14.6%8

P AN
™Y
s

Lt

SN

[N
-

-

s
oy
[N
by
faal B
e o
RSN S i
o=
fan]
G

<
%
Do



KENGSER L1954 1Y 0M

TOTAL COUNTS = YH79
PARAFFIN INDEX 1 = Vs
o077 RORMALS = 27,9
LIGHT/HEAVY RATIOCS+CH/0T7)

N = nl&/MCYDH = .57
G om AMUS/BENZ = L.057
I} = CYCH/BENZ = 3,34
Wom (LS50S = C 54

B o= TOL/nC7 a B

#5118 L2 260400302

PARAFFIN INDEX 2 = HEPTANE VALUE = 26,4
% 07 BRANCHED = 19,3
= 43

R = nC?7/MCYLE = 1,214 (Maturidty)d

T = MOYCH/TOL = 5,68 (Woter washing)
(Water washing?
(Riodegradation?
(Bvap., frac,)

W= BMOS/nCe = P35

COMPOUND COUNT PERCENT
R g1 820
. nbH i51 4.528
aBDMCa i L0410
R O 493 29 294
. 23DMC4 24 L3243
. 2MCS a2a &2.308
AMES 200 2,024
ntCé 572 5,790
MEYDS 364 3,685
10, BENZENE 127 1.3286
11, CYCH 4724 4,292
i2. 2MC6 341 3.452
13, £4DMOYCS 150 1.518
14, R23IDMOS &L BT
1%, BMCe 537 5,436
16, 1c3DMCYCS 263 @ 662
17, Lt3DMOYCS 24y 2,520
8., 412DMCYCT 637 6,448
19, nC? 13%8 13,746
20, 1c2DMCYCS 145 1,468
21, MCYCH 1424 14.378
22, 25DMCE 2014 2,035
23, 24DMC6H 89 Y81
24, 223TMCS 306 3,097
2%, TOLUENE 198 2,004
26, IMCT7 242 2,146
27, 1cd4DMCo6 2324 2,237
28, nC8 1586 16,054

LNV g

033



RED

TOTAL COUNTS =

PARAFFIN INDEX 14

% GV NORMALS =

LEGHT /ZHEAVY

G = nl&MOYLES =
§ = FIMCS/BENZ

U = CYL&L&ABENZ =
Vom LB /nCS

B o= TOL/nC7

COMPOUND

R

., nCY%
22DMC4A

. OYeS

23DMCA

2M0S

. AMES

nCé

MCYCS

BENZENE

CYes

2MCe

LADHMEYCS

22DMCS

3MCé

Lo3DHOYDS

Lt3DMEYES

£12DMCYCT

7

20, 1c2DMCYCH

21, MCYCH
22, 25DMCh

a23.
24,

oy
/.‘.). r) '

24DMC6
223TMCS
TOLUENE
26, 3IMLC7
27, 1cADMOH
28. nC8B

JACKET i~

RATIOCS+CLH/CT )

i
14,00
83,00

500

L 838

COUNT PERCENT
5 LaA9a

i 058

i 058

i 058

i 058

817
, 934
2 70
109 & 563
i L0548
: 4,834%
7 CA0Y
4, 49%
. 802
2,102
Y604
G, 496
1%, 820
AT
6L 6HEHY
17,224
2.094
1.4014
©.,4107
7 LANQ
L8417
3 A

?.902

PalalriF i

seo
S

L

TREGETR
7 BRANCHE

»y ;;

[RE 2N

nC7/MCYCo
MOY 0O/ TOL

AMES/ 0o

I

.

il

i

HITP T AN

VAL 9

(Maturityl
(Water washing)
(Water washing)
(Biodegradation)
(bvap., froc.)

m.,
oo
-
;m:.z %



FLORENCE

TOT

PARSFFIN

AW

Al. COUNTS

7 ONORMALS

INDEX

LR, Y1291 VM #5135 L3044 -000-34W DYAG S8

fyraey
j. L’E vy (

i

2.3

LY PARAFFIN TNDEX 2 = HEPTANL UALUL = g

%07 BRANCHED = 18,9

LIGHT/HEAVY RATIOCCS+CL/07) = Cah

N =
G =
U =
v
E

i

2

11,
12,
13,
4.
1%,
16,
i7.
ig.
19,
20,
241
a2,

oy
L

24,
25,
26,
a7
28,

nCo6/MOYED
AMCS/BENZ
CYCH/BENT
LCS/ Y
TOL/nG?

COMPOUND
L%
nS
AaDMC4

23ADME4
2MCY
AMOS

nCé
MOYES
BENZENE
CYCsd
aMCé
LEDMOYES

FIMCe
1e3DMEYES
L t3DMOYES
L1R2DMOYCT
nC7
Le2DMOYCS
MEYL 6
2S5DMCE
24DMEGE

TOLUENE
FMC7
fc4DMOH
nCe

i, 97
e 36
3 1.25%
s b

16,02

R o= nl7/M0Y06 = e (Matur ity

T o= MOYDOHSTOL = L9 CWater washing)
(Water wiashing)

Wom ZMOCS/ e o= L5 (BrLodegradation)
(Bvap . frac.)

COUNT PERCENT

J—
1.'3 /} /)

499

&

G3
1340
78
6HOF
1818

P

1600
2004
447
136
$28%
KEEYa
354
047
3507
255
3376
394
PP000
18%
354
4564
494
247

3257

CALT
A
007
73
L 078
618
CATE
L.ad3

LA

AN .3:.2).
1.966
336

o
i, 006
L 286
Cebl
ChES
28745
200
2643
L 308
77,493
)
277
3,996
384
LAG3
2,549

035



RALPH LE0E F-L 384 3N Fhia Ga-32-00% 13U 27708780

TOTAL COUNTS = 114684

PARGFFIN INDEX § = 4G PARArTIN TNDUX 3 = HEPTANE VUaLUE = 22,
% U7 NORMALSG = 22,7V % 07 BRANCHED = 18.6

LIGHTAHEAVY RATIO(CS+CL/07) = CA

G = nl&/MOYES = LG R o= nl7/MCYCo = i.324 (Maturity?d

5 owm JMCS/RENZ = Ve T owm MOYCL/TOL = 148 (Water washing)
U = CYC&E/BERNZ = b3 (Water washing?
Vom LS/ nCY = 53 Wom ZMES/nCe6G = 43 (Riodegradationy
Bo= TOL/nC?7 = 3 {(Evap. frac.)

COMP OUND COUNT PERCENT

1. i0% 39 349

2, nlS 73 653

3. A2DMCA 1 009

4., CYES 16 c1Ad

5. 23DMC4 1% L34

& 2MES 180 L.609

7 AMOH 159 1482

8. nCé 374 3,344

?, MOYCSH 377 KRV

10, BENZENE a7 2495
i1, CYCH 177 10983
12, 2MCée 435 G889
13, 11DMCYES 9 TG
14, 23DMCS G L AYE
19, 3MCé b9 5B, 53%
16, 1c3IDMCYUS 507 4,533
17, 4t3DMUYCH 469 4,493
18, 1t2DMCYCT 1479 40.%42
19, nC? 1348 12.05%3
20, LcZ2DMCYLS 231 2,064
a1, MCYCH 1006 g,99%
22, 25DMC6 2%8 2,307
23, 24DMC6 Y3 832
24, 223THMES 570 5. 097
25, TOLUENE 8§49 7,591
26, 3MC7 1 009
27. 1ca4DMCH KIoNt 3,228
28. nC8 14415 12,652

036



ROCANVILLLE HEGE-H%%HM Fh L -4 8-01a- 430 27702786

TOTAL COUNTS = 18463

PAROGFFIN INDEX § = S PARaFFIN INDEX 2 = HEPTANE UaLUD = 22,3
AOC7 NORMALES = 21,3 s OV BRANCHED = 19,9

LEIGHT/HEAVY RATIOCS+CL/CY ) = A7

i.9% R o= nl7/7HMCY0L = i.47 (Maturityl

S om FMCS/ARENZ = 54,00 CMOYCESTOL = 4 (Water washing?
U = CYCLSBENZ = 13,00 (Wotter washing)

Vo L0%/n0h a 30 W o= GMCS/née = 47 {(Miodegradatiaon)
B o= TOL/n@C? = 1,06 (Evap. frac.,)

G = nCe/MoYCsH =

—4

COMPOUND COUNT PERCENT
.10y & L 3EY
2., nC% 83 CA%0
. PADMCA 5 s
4., CYCS 37 LA00
G
b6
?

S, 23DHMC4 i L00%

2MES 393 8,189
7 3IMOCS 270 1.462
| 8, nC& 72 E.098
Y., MOYCS 293 L. 5gY
! 10, BENZENE ) 027
» i1, CYCe 6% L A%
2. 2MC6 594 G247
. 13, 44DMCYCS A03 1,641
¥ 14, 23DMCS 106 G748
| 1%, 3MCH L1030 5,579
¥ 16, 1e3DMOYDS 709 . 840
170 L13DMEYES 651 A.526
18, $12DMCYCT 1740 @, 424
19, nl7 1ag%4L  10.02%
200 1c2DMCYES 454 2,459
24, MEYLH 1260 & 824
22. 25DMC6 3379 1.836
23, 24DMCH 241 1.30%
24, 223TMLS 1246 6749
2%, TOLUENE 195%  40.%89
y 26. 3IMC7 960 5,200
! 27 Lc4DMCé Phe ER RS
28. nC8 2283 12,365

mm
e
~ o

{abad
RENE )



NOTTINGHAM L8y 21137 E5L6 0 440 0%-33WL 277082790

TOTAL COUNTS = 15282

PARAFFIN INDEX 4 = 1.42 Pafal FIn INDIO 2 = MEPYAND Ualul = 2005
Ao07 NORMALS = 29,06 %o U7 BRANCHED = 48.5

LIGHT/ZHEAUY RATIOQCS+CLHACT )Y = a8

G = nCo6e/MCYLS .79 R = nO7/MOYC6 = 97 (Maturity?

S = AMCS/RENZ .72 T o= MOYCH/TOL = L CWater washing?
U = CYCG6/EBENZ = 7017 (Water washing)

Vo JES5/nCh = LB W o= IMOCS/nCes = e {(Biodegradation)
B o= TOL/n0Y = 1,1Q (BEvap. froac.)

(3 H

COMPOUND COUNT PER(INT

. 105 4% 294
2. nCY% 86 ."1513\')
. 22DM0a i 07
4. LYCS 20 L3l
S 23DMC4 A C A5
6. 2MCH 228 1,492
7. 3MCS 177 1.15%8
8, nCb L&ET 4.36%
Y. MLYES 373 2,441
10, BENZENE 103 Ve
i1, €YCa 7EQ 4,836
2., 2MCé 465 3,043
13, LADMOCYES 189 1,237
14, ZIDMCS 100 LEBY
1%, 3MCé HED 4,450
16, 1c3DMCYCS 250 L0636
17, Lt3DMEYES 234 L%
18, 112DMCYCT 54°% 3,566
19, nl?7 fag 13,009
80 1c2DMCYCsS 230 i.050%
a1, MEYCe 2039 13,342
22, 25DMCE 167 1.093
23,0 24DMCH 1&@ 64
24, 223THMCS Gae 2,507
2% TOLUENE ””3: 14.,60%
26. 3MC7 387 20532
27, 1Lc4DMO6 354 PR A
28, nC8 2552 16,699

L

-
——
I
Yoo



SILAVERTON 1449, 14454, 0M #9547 034003 32WL 2702788

TOTAL COUNTS = A7 Ee
PARAFFIN INDEX 1 = 89 PaRalFiN ITNDEX & = HEPTAND val.liz = 26,0
ao07 NORMALS = 28,3 % 07 BRANCHED = 20.6

LIGHT/HEAUY RATIOCS+Co/07) = )

i
i

= nlL&E/MOYOS 5,49 R = nC7/M0Y06 = .22 (Matur ity

= AMOSARENZ = Y T o= MOYCH/TOL = L.22 (Water washing)

CYCH/BENT 1,04 (Water woshing?

Vo= j0S/n0Y £ A Wom GMOCS/ nCeE = 53 (Fiodegradation)
B o= TOL/n0Y i A (Fvap, frac.)

o
(=5
ii

r"‘
.
it

]

COMPOUND COUNT PERCENT
i.10% 186 43S
2. nhs 388 887
3. 22DHMC4 7 LG
4, CYLS s SRh
5. 23DMC4 P14 260
&, AMES GhHd 2,194
7. AMCH 797 i 821
3. nlé 2447 5,590

., MCYLS 1644 .79V
100 RINZENE 2169 4,9%6
i, CYCé D264 GLOL7A
2. 2Mis 1584 3,482
2. LLDHCYCS Ay 1666
4, 23IDHCH 210 480
5. 3MC6 2408 5,502
$6.0 Lo3DMOYOS 1021 &8,333
17, L13DMCYCS P46 20162
18, L12DMCYCT 2827 5546
19. nll7 5694 43,0141
20, Lc2DMEYLS 468 L.069
21, HMCYC6 4681 10,696
22, 2%DMEE 75 i.817
23, 24DMLCG 348 VA
24, 2E3TMCSH 1002 2,290
2%, TOLUENE 3B37 B.764
a6, IMCY HO0 1,374
27 . 4ca4DMCe 660 1.508
28, ni8 BEES 12,0498

)]
’

]
ol
§
o
<



P
|
i
|
i
|
i
i
i

CANTaAL

TOTAL

PaRakFFIN

COUNTS =

TNDEX

%07 NORMALS

LIGHTZHEAVY

£
H

i

E,

RAT

nC&EAMEYES =
AMCS/TENZ

L Yl,u/ﬂ' NA’.. as
LOC%S/nh =
TULfnC w

LOMPOUND

icH

nio%
22DMCA
CYeS
23DMC4H
SMCS

IMCH

né

MOYCS
BENZENE
CYCs

SMC6
iJDMFYUS
..... ADMECS
5ML6
Le3IDMOYES
Lt3IDMECYCS
fttabMoYCeT
nC?
Lc2DMEYCS
MCYCH
25DMCH
24DMCE
SARITMOS
TOLUENE
3HMC7
fcabMCe
ns

S S LR A

A

2970

4 m 4,

29,0

10 PPARSFF LN

L - £y
[ 2 7
..... L

i.9%

&3040
HOROK KK
48
V78

COUNT
268
g)()f"}

id
¢y
101
gae
&34
2156
1403
10
1804
733
433
,\M
149
543
496
1483
3804
40w
3770
J;'?('

prelpe i}
[y

LE9

Z04%
HE
Fon

F602

PERCENT
P00
1.873
040
L3088
A3
ﬁ.“ﬂﬁ

A.1a8

Ry
703
034
6. 0%
3.300
i.4%4
7T
4.891
1,823
1.66%
3.971
TW 038
L0373
(o e
.)91

L 7AYS
1,809
iU + {>(~)f)
L.. ' L“j.()
.30
12,0914

%

F#51.6

07 BRAN
LA

a7 /MY GG

MCYC&/TOL

%
A

AMGS /o

ENDIX

S

fonn

SOHED

HEPT

A

19,

AN VAl = 6.3

( /'

(Maturity?
(Water washing)
(Water washing?
(Biodegradation)
(Fvap . froc.)

o

.
ot
p—
Srore e



IHGOLDSRY LOB2-1084H

TOTAL COUNTE = 36540

PARAFFIN INDEX 4 = §.20

Z C7 O NORMALS = 30.2
LIGHT/AMEAVY RATIOCS+06/07)
= nlb6/MEYES = i, 84
G ow ZMCS/RBENZ = i34
o= CYCL/BENL = 3,49

Uom | Cs/n G l‘) o FoE
o= TOL/nGY = i.04

COMPOUND
LOH 478

$519 L4 0700434001 2V /02780

PARAFFTH TNDEX 2 = HEPTANE VaLUD = 246.4
w07 RBRANCHED = 20.7

B

R o= nl7/MOYCE = i.44
T ow MOYCHSTOL = L84

(Maturity)
(Water washing)
(Wnter washing)
(Riodeqgradation)
(Fvap., frac.)

Wow FHCH/nCE = B

COUNT PERCENT
1,308
&2.1%6

A2MMCA 1a4 L A5
CcYyes 149 L A08

i,
2. n% 788
3
4

&, 2MCS $4%7
7o EMOS Y00

g, nCét 24414

10, RENZENE 687

1. CYCs 2RGG
2, 2MCo6 1448

13, LADMEYES Ga9
%

B BMCe 1768

16, LcIDMOYCS 554
17, Lt3DMOYCS D16

4
i
1
18, Lt12DMCYCT 1344 3,677
&

12. nC7 4437 12,

20, Lc2DMCYCS 332 P08
21, MCYCo 2879 10,640

3
2
é
. MCYCH 13%0 3,694
i
)
3
1

AIDMES 146 35

AIDMCA 167 L AGY

e

22, 25DMCG 587 L.606

“3. 24DMCO 253 b
24, 203TMCS 549 1.%02
12,611
1,456
1,064
11,806

2%, TOLUENE 4609
26, IMCY 534
27, LcabMlo 389
28. nCB 431%



WORKMAN

TOT

ParRarEIN

“Z U

Al COUNTS

7 NORMALS

ENDEX

39 PARAFT TN

2.4

LIGHT/HEAWY RATIOCS+06/CY) =

Q mm

U =

Lo

nC&/MOYES
FIMOCS/BENZ

CYC&H/BENZ

LES/nCh
T/ nCY7

COMPOUND

LS

nC%
2ADMC4
oYyes
SADMCA
2MES
AMCS

nCé6
MOYCS
BENZENE
LYCo

2MC6
LiDMOYES
23DMOY
AMCH
LeIDMLYCYS
LTADMOCYES
£12DMOYCT
17
LcRADMCYCS
MEYC6
2ASDHMCE
24DHCH
223THCS
TOLUENIE
3MC7
LCcADMCS
niCs

ur
4

.99 R =
C3h T o=
.14
cH3 W

L.a7

COUNT PERCENT
132 698
a09 1.404
191 1,009

49 L25Y
53 ERERY
44114 2,472
3419 i
1047 ;
540 2.
Q3P
1072 5,665
B2 2.7%3
Y 1,369
75 326
816 4,342
2ah 1,189
=07 1.094
530 2.801
pR94 L2182
165 LB72

19290 10.%16

2440 1,268
135 CFL3
253 10337

2902 15,335

32l 1,696
202 1,067

2887  15.2%6

GV BRAGNCHE

4y

nC7/MCYC6
MOYCeH/TOL

AMCH/ 0o

TN

oy
[

b

i

i

HIE T AN

9.9

L.4%
oy

VAl U

(Matur ity
(Water

(Water

L3 8

washing)
wianh ing?
(Biodegradation)
(Bvap,



ELORE (SR R Rt T FGe 0R=04-001 - 34us 27702786

TOTAL COUNTS = ZAGEY

PolRaFFIN LNDEX 1 0= 1,58 PARGFFIN INOEX 2 = HEPTANE VAl = A
w07 NORMALS = 33,9 w0y BRANCHED = 24,3

LIGHT/ZHEAVY RATIQCH+CH/CY)Y = 4G

nCa/MmoyYes = 2.00 = OV MEYCE = i.av (Maturlty)
IMOS/BENZ = L 24 MOYOL/TOL = fWater washing)
CYCOHABENZ = V78 (Woter washing)

= 08/l i@ cH3 Wom EMCS/nChd o o= 33 {(Blodegradation)
= TOL/ (7 i 2.%3 (Evap. froac.)

£
i
i s

o
(93
HE
.
H
rd
N

ot e

COMPOUND COUNT PERCENT
£.010% 276 812
2., nC% 439 5.291
3. 22DMCA g 024
4, CYCS 93 B4
5. 23DMCA 99 294
6. 2MCS 727 R.139
7. BMCS GhE 1. 636
8. nCé L1655  4.986
9. MOYCS G4y 2,492
0. BENZENE PARS 6. B3IY

£1. CYC6 LPGR 5,454
12, 2MC6 BB 2,609
£3, L4DMCYUS 41 4,003
14, 23IDMCS 95 279
15, 3MCH £237 3,639
16, LcIDHMOYES 356 930
17, Lt3DMOYCS 297 874
16, 1t2DMCYCT 7AL R 156
19, nC7 3484 10,249
20, 1cRDMCYCS 266 847
21, MCYCSH 27ET 8,051
22, 2SDMCE 367 1.4

23, R4DMCE 408 1.200
24, 223TMCS 309 909
25, TOLUENE BHAS 25,960
26. IMCT 650 5.962
27. Lc4ADMC6 P16 63
28. nC8 2968 11,677

e



NORTH

TOTAL COUNTS =

PARAIFIN TNDEX

NORMALE =

A

LIGHT/HEAVY RATIOL

@ = nC&/MOYCS =
G ow FMCH/RENZ
U = CYC&E/BENZ
Vom 10S/ 0%

BEo= TOL/nCY a

§op i

COMPOUND
i, iCH
2, nCH
3, 22DME4S
4, CYCS
9. 2ADHMC4
6. 2MCH
Y, AMECS
8. nCbhb
@, MCYCS
10, BENZENE
GYCe
2, 2MCe
3. LADHMEYCS
‘Qr. f. \.)DML
1%, AMCH
£6, Lo3DMCYCS
L 3DMOYES
18, 112DMCYCT
19, nC7
: c2DHOYES
MCYC S
88. 25DMOCE
S2EL 24DHCH

24, 223TMCSY
2&). TOLUENE
26, 3MLC7
27, 4LcaDMbe
28, n(8

L5481

27E3E

a7.04

.64
Yt

.98
L5

£.40

COUNT
1940
275

L]

1393
7
396
1914
a7
5%
o r} o
l’ '..I '.{«'
Fa6d
400
3449
3483
20%
647
FH96
490
A97
I58%

e

149M

"

Za

(OS+C6A0Y

~2

]

W

PERCENT

690
1,362
ey

f r”)i.}
Ll2be
20386
1.743
G630
:.‘3 ARG
oGS Y
£ (1& )
?’ 877
104348
L BY S
4,613
2.0018
1,849
4 L 489
'340
4
i’! ' \):78
L.246

L 7AG
2,3%0
13,0618
1.780
1.80%
13,0214

;‘x

Pedal e IN

e
'i*' k.:,\ el

07 BRANCHEL

4

- nD7/HOYEE
s MOYCH/TAL

MCS/nCa

INDEX

Gi- 00481 0703786
MEPTAND UALUE = 2% .00

19

1.0% (Matur ity

C8B7 (Water washing)
(Water washing)

AL (Riodegradation)
tEvap, feac.)

[y
T~
[

P
e



WP EL L&

TOTAL COUNTS
PARAFFIN

% 07 NORMALS

LIGHT/ZHEAVY RA

R = nCoH/MEYOS

oy

(S
o
[ .-
o=

CYCH/BENZ
LCS/ s

TOL/nCY

COMPOUND
i, 10
2. nC%
22DMC4
CYes
23DMCS
2MCS
IMCS
nCé
MOYCS
BENZENE
CYceé
aMCe
13, 41DMCYCS
i4, 23DMCSY
15, EMC6
16, Lc3DMOYCS
L7, Lt3ADMOYCH
8. L12DMeYCT
19, nC7
20, LcaDMCYCh
24, MCYCH
22, 2BDMC6
23, 24DMCEH
24, 22ITHMCS
a9, TOLUENE
26, INMC7
Lc4DMEE

a7 .
28, nCB

3.

ER

8.

10,
it

ia2.

TNDEX

AMOSARENL =

6, 4AF-H82 0 T8N

1090
o= CEE

P05

TIOUCS+CEACT)

u s
KKK T
o RORRKNK

1039 W

= (4

COUNT PERCENT
174 L0569
127 1.46%

¥ L 083

36 330
103 , P4
287 1.9%0
246 2La%6
180 1.6%18
Tl AT o)
i L0009
B6H7 RIS
215 @7
4008 A CES)
192 VA
50% O3
800 L B
770 R FON
1693 1% . 529
10 Y
266 3L3G7
1629 Lean
342 Z137
127 1.16%
734 753
4 037
170 1.5%9
17 B Y4
360 L3302

N oD e D A0

1t NI
Nt el

ParRalrrIn

s
Ju

= FMCS/nlé

e g

53

INDEX

)

L7 BRANCHED =

v

1t

nG7/MeYCe =
MOYCH/TOL

i

06

HROR KA

1

c A7

(Maturity
(Water wastoing)
(Woter washiing)
(Biodegradation)
(Evap., Frac.)

045



ROGITEANK 1086409 4M e GA4-44-00% 030 077058780

f
i
L
e
L
st
i
LR
e
L

TOTAHL COUNTS
PARAFFIN INDEX 4 = L.0% PARAGEF TN TNDIE P e HEP TANE UALUE = 2h b

o0 BRANCHED = 19,4

it
s
o
o
Fy)
C

% C7 NORMALS

LIGHT/HEAVY RATIO(CS+CL/CY ) = Y

o~

N2
P 0

- nL&E/MCYES = .82 R a7 /MEYOo6 = (Maturity)
IMCS/RENZ = CHY T o= MOYCH/TOL i A plicter washing?
CYCH/BENZL = 2024 (Water washing)
LCs5/niH = 47 W= AMCS/nCo : ) (BRiodegradation)
TOL/nC? = L9 (Evap . frac.)

4

—
ol
it

it
et
~
e
N

i

H

o<
Bt

COMPOUND COUNT PERCENT
.4 0% 320 L83
2, nCs 687 £.786
3. 22DMC4 14 036

. CYCS 130 C338
S0 A3DMC4 120 BRGE B
5, SMO0S 1023 2,660
7. 3MCS 7&Hb i.998
8. nlé 2503 &S0
7. MOYES 1374 FOB73
10, BENZENE 1505 2,875
i1, CYC6E 2437 &, 337
12, 2MC6 1199 3,448
13, L4DMEYCS RN L.433
14, R3DMCS 258 7L
1%, 3MCoH 1768 4,597
16, 1c3DMOYES 657 1.708
17, £13DMOYCS H1 5 L5999
18, 1tE2DMCYCT 1490 3.874
19, nl7 47368 12,320
20, 1c2DMCYCS 515 $.339
214, MCYCé 4304 12,492
22, 25DMCH 460 1,196
23, 24DMC6 2ea R
24, R23ITMCSH 693 1.808
2%, TOLUENE 4667 12,435
26, 3MC7 675 1.755
27, Lc4DMCH 4%1 1,473
28, nC8 4456 10.807

b
ST,
Tt



SHERWOOD Le4i-1e

TOTAL COUNTS =
PARAFFIN INDEX 4 = 1

% 07 NORMALS 2.8

LIGHT/ZHEAVY RATIOCCSH+O

Qo= nCeHE/MEYES = 2,00
G om GMCS/RENT = AS
U= CYCH/BEND = 58
U om i0S/nlh = b
B o= TOL/nC? = 2,00

COMPOUND COUNT
i 1L0S 60
2. nis 8

3. 22DMC4 i0

4, GYCS @24
S. 23DMC4 31
&, 2MeS 220
7. 3MCS i7e
g, nCé SH2

9. HCYCS 291
10, BENZENE 139
14, CYCeo b6
i@, 2MCo &7
13, 44DHMEYLDS 141
14, 23DHOS A3
1. 3MCe 507
160 1c3DMOYES 149
17, 113DMCYCS 111
18, Lt2DMCYCT 283
i92. nC? 13914
20, Lc2DMOYES au
21, MCYC6 1497
2, 2%DMCE 162
2%, 24DMCE 86
24, 223TMOD 182%
2%, TOLUENE 278z
26, 3IMC7 188
27, 1cabDMCo G4
28. nCao 1084

PN

44M

1a844

6/07)

bl

PERCENT
LAGT
763
L 078
LA 64
a4

L.743
5,539
4., %31
2.02b6
8,868
5154
2.8%7
.098
Ay
3,947
L 9aR7

L B64
2L R03
10.830
CHEY
9,320
1,361
NCvat
CP7E
24,660
L.464
L 7AR
14.668

vat PARAFFIN TNDEX &

%

= nBP/MOYEe =
= MUYCH/TOL = A3

F52% 0%- 04001022 07703780

HEPTANE UALUE = 28,79

254

GV BRANCHED
LA

.46 {(Maturityl

(Water washing)
(Water washing)

{(Bilaodegradation)
(Fyap, froc.)

SMCS/nCH = L 30

RN



PaRiMAaN 1030, 51038, 5 F526 G4 -15-009-43ui 07703786

TOTAL COUNTS = L2440

5 PARAFFIN INDEX 1 = 4.2¢ PARAFETN ITNDEX 2 = HEPTAND Vallll = 24,3

; % OC7 NORMALS = 26,08 %07 BRANCHED = 22,14
% LIGHT/ZHEAVY RATIOCS+IH/0Y) = LAY
I

i Q= nCa&/MOYCYH = 1.5% R = nC7/MCYCHL = P8 (Moaturity?

§ G owm FMCS/BENZ = 1,84 T = MOYCH/TOL = 4,68 (Water washing)
U o= CYCO/RENZ = &30 (Water washing?

; Vom L0%/n0h 3 54 Wow BMCS/nGChH = 2 (Biodegradation)
';’ B = TOL/nC7? = CAG (Fuvap. froac.)

l
i
|
i
.
t
j
¢
t
i
!
i
i
i
'
!
]
)

COMP OUND COUNT PERCENT

. iCs 60 L ABE

2, nCs 144 898

3. 22DMCA4 § 008

4, LYCS b L2009

S, 23DMC4H a4 354

6. AMCS FhH 0 BG40

7. 3MCS 25%  2L.0%0

8, nls TR4 5,900

9., MCYCS 474 3,810

£0., HENZENE £37 4,404
11. CYCé6 863 6.937
L3, M6 S84 4,699
13, LiDMCYCS 140 4.48%
14, 23DMCS 59 A7
15, IMC6 THE 6. 045
z 16, 1c3IDMOYCS 24% 0 1.9%3
£7. Lt3DMCYLS 207 4.825%
: 18, Lt2DMCYCT 568 4,566
P 19, nC7 1694 13,647
g 20, Le2DMCYCS 200 1,608
! 21, MCYCH 1684% 14,831
* 22, PSDMCH 2ER1L.B6Y
23, 2ADMC6 114 L9416

: 24, PRZTHMOS 274 2,478
! 25, TOLUENE 394 B 467
! 26, IMC7 3500 2,814
| 27, 1c4DMC6 64 e
| 28, nee Lo62 43,360




CARNDUFF LR6S S 2T0 2N #ha27 G4 -23-007- 3404 0703706

TOTAL COUNTSE = 31744

PARAFFIN INDEX 4 = LB PARGFFIN INDIZX} 2 = HEPTANE Valuil = 27,8
%07 O NORMALS = 29.6 % 07 BRANCHED = 16,6

LIGHT/ZHEAVY RATIOCCS+LLALT) = C2d

G o= nCa&MOYEL = .53 R = nl7/MCYCe = 1,080 (Maturity)

8 o= FMCSADENL = 39 T o= MOYCHZTOL = 74 (Water washing)
U = CYCAH/RENZ = P73 (Water washing)

W= LS/ nlS 39 W= FMCS/nCo L) (Biodegradation)
B o= TOL/nG7 1035 (Bvap. frac.)

it

y B

o

SOMPOUND COUNT PERCENT
ics 59 L4186
nCH 150 AT
22DHMCA 5 016
Cyes 41 Jiae
23DMC4 40 126
2MGS 398 1.82%4
SMCS 321 i.011
nib 1246 30831
MCYCS 794 2,501
10, BENZENE Baa 2589
8. CYC6 t4aa2 4,480
e, 2Mbée 918 2892
13, 44DMCYCS 375 i.481
14, Z23IDMES 163 L5133
15, 3IMCé 1164 F.667
16, 1c3DMOYES G563 1.774
17, 1t13DMCYCS 517 i.629
18, 412DMOYCT 1269 3.998
19, nC?7 4000 12,6014
20, 1c2DMCYCS 535 1.68%
21, MCYC6 3999 12.%98
22, 25DMCH R 1,077
23, 24DMC6 257 810
24, 2A3TMCH 706 2,324
2%, TOLUENE 5442 17,049
26, 3MC7 &30 1, 98%
27 . Lc4DMC6 Hah i 654
28, nC8 5404 16,069

G D e

[
Wfﬁe
oy
Sedigy



WOR

TOTAL COUNTS =
FARAFFIN
w07 NORMALS

LIGHT/HEAVY R
= nl6E/MOYES =
G o= BMOS/RENZ =
CYUOL/BENZ =
LCE/nls a
TOL/nC7

COMPOUND

L. 10%

2. nCS

3. 22DMC4
4, CYCS

G, 23DMC4
&, 2MES

2.0 AMeH

8. nlé

Y. MOYES
10, BENZENE
14, CYC6

i, 2MC6
13, L4DMEYES
14, 23DMCS
15, AMC&

16, 1c3DMOYCS
17, Lt3DMEYEYS
18, L12DMCYCT
19, n?

20, 1c2DMCYCS
24, MOYLSH

:"321 A..JDM(. 6;
23, 24DMESH
24, 223THMES
2%, TOLUENE
26, 3MC7
270 1caDMbh
28, nCH

KMo i

THDEX 1

VAV RUE

§RLGY

L84 PARAGTTIN

28,0

ATIOCESC

COUNT
136
254

4
G4
44

375
290
@44
&7 0
445
1068
564
a7
ioo

(/)()‘)

449
2;')'7
%6
2488
304
24414
268
154
483
2L16
432
325

2199

6HAL7D

PERCENT

VRt
1.326
024
e
a4
1.9%8
i, 514
4,948
3,497

ey
2) f -.’7{, i
5Ny

2,944
LA
BTE
4,813
187

l ' “)1
4.99U
12,987
S8
Le, 742
i.503

. 788
?‘Hai
14,046
2,203
1,697
47

oo
= MOYCH/ 1() L =

Gy
)

INDIZX
07 BRANCHED

e
L A3G

nC7/7M0YCE =

AME

S5/nCé6H =

FHEP T AN

ig.2

i, 02
119

L3t

{(Maturity)
(Water
(Water
(i

e,

e

Ui U

washing?
wiash ing)
ocvu.uduTLun>
(BEvap.



MOOSE MNT.

19812

TOTAL COUNTS = [ e

PARMGFFITN INDEX 4 =

w07 NORMALS = 19,4

Q = nCe&/MCYLE = LG
G owm ZIMOCB/RENZ =
o= CYCH/ZBENL =

Vo= LCS/nl% = L Py

B o= TOL/nCY i 06

COMPOUND COUNT
4. 10% 1418
2. nCS 19
3, P22DMC4 i
4. CYCS 414
B, 23DHMC4
&, PMCS
7. 3MCS DR4
8., nCé 339
9. MCYDS 36T
0. BENZENMNE i

14, CYC6
12, 2MCé

1%, 11DMLYES
14, DEDMOS

15, AMC6 378
L6, Lc3IDMEYDS

17, 1t3DMCYCS
L8, Lt2DMCYCT 3940

19. nC7?

20, Lc2DMCYCSHS G
21, MEYC6 Y30
22, 25DMCae 1490

2%, 24DMCG B9
24, 223TMCS 1914

2%, TOLUENE 35
26, 3IMC7 153

a7
28,

LcaADMOE
nCo 625

R0

06M

-
(.'.).

’
£

HALT D

PERCENT
1,837
L8535

-~
=
-~
P

5,886
2678
1,760
6073
?.,358
0433
4,484
L7483

856
2,974

545
2,382
2,367
g, 732

PaRArETIN

H529

TNDEX

2 o
fon e

7 BRANCHED

o4

= nC7/MCYCE
© MOYCH/TOL

= AMOS/ 0

. Lo A
= 2é

o1

FHCP T AN

ol

o

UALLIE =

137048780

(Maturityd

Chiaiter
(Water

weshing)
witsh ing)

(Biodegradation)

(Evap.

Froac. )



CARNDUFF

TOTAL COUNTS

PERAFEIN

NORMALS

w0y
LIGHT /!

o= pnle&MOIYDS
G o= AMOCS/RENYZ
U=
o
B o=

LCS/nCh
T/ nl?

COMPOUND
i, LCH
2. nlH%
SEDMC4A
cyes
G, 23DMC4
aMCS
7. 3MES
8. nCé
MOYCS
BENZENE
CYce
2MC6
LADMCYOS
AIDMCS
IMCE
Le3DMOYES
7. LtT3DMCYCS
i8, Lt2DMCYCT
19, nC7
20, f1ec2bDMCYCS
24, MCYCH
282, 25DMC6
23, 24DMCH
24, 223THMCS
oG TOLUENE
26, 3MC7
27, LcaDMECH
28, nCs

0.
il
12,
13,
i4,
1%,
16,

TRDEX
SEaVyY RATIOCE!

CYCH/BENZ =

SAGHSCT) =
iL28 R
SRR} T

COUNT PERCENT
260 1.5%%
442 2,484

£ 148
7 CA6D
G777 F.4%14
434 G, 578

£11%40 &H, 878

688 A,.414%
538 F.248
G7E 3,427

2
1385 &,283
3

B33 %.188
289 1,728

107 e
g1 4,886
274 1,639
244 1,459
625 3,738

1970 441,782
189 L.0830

2285 KR CYo%s)
208 1,844
108 Hdh
Sbe L.967
785 4,695
266 594

L350

a0 i
1451 B L7

FREN

PARAFT TN

.
A

TNDEX Hi

BRANCHED = 19,

L7
A

86

U

“““ FAHCYLE =
,Ybu/ltkniﬁ a.

AMCS G = L.67

TN

Vsl e DAL

o)
t4

(Maturity)

(Water washing)
{Water washing)
{Biodegradation)
(Evap . frac.?

052
f € A



GUEENSDALE B,

TOTAL COUNTS

PARMFIN INDEX 4

% 0C7 NORMALG =

LA6S -1 168N

FHE 1422006 G1W2 13711780

Loat PARAIFIN TNDEX 2 = HEPTAND VALUE = 2% .04

D6 0

[ + f

LIGHT/HEAVY RATIOCS+CH/0T) =

G = nC6/MOYLS =
§ = BMCS/RENZ =
U = CYCH/BENZ =

Vo= LCS/nlh
B o= TOL/nCY

COMPOUND
b A

2. nC%
. 2AaDMC4
4. LYCS
S, 23DMC4
6. 2MCS

7 BMOS

8., nCé

?. MLOCYDS

10, BENZENE
i1, CYCé

12, 2MCé6
13, 14DMCYCS
4, Z23DMCYS
1%, 3MCé

16, L1c3IDMOYCS
17, LtEADMOYCS
18, L12DMCYCT
19, nl7

20, 1c2DMCYCS
24, MCYCH

22, 2%DMCs
23, 24DMCE
24, 223THCY
2%, TOLUENE
26, 3MCY
&7, Lc4DMCs
28, nCg

i.88 R
83. 20 T

HKK K
A7 W
L34

COUNT PERCENT
206 1.3%6
437 2.876

& 39

80 527
74 N ve
549 3.613
416 2,738
12714 £.36%
676 4,849
) 033
1240 P64
528 475
268 764
93 L
813 351
267 e vi
242 L 593
604 P56
20714 630
164 79
20%3 Chia
2454 408
103 678
240 580
704 633
abhi HHE
149 L9818
1%06 9. 94

UioR e N

s Do PN e U

PN

i
7.3
i L

D e

s MOYCL/TOL = 2,98

= GMCS/nlé

(07 BRANCHED = 20.2

o
nG7/AMCYCE = .04 (Maturity?
{Wnter washing)
(Water washing)
(Biodegradation)
{Evap, frac.?

it
G
.3
E=ad

053



HAZELWOOD P39 -11400 FrAY LH-2R0-01 10402 07700738

TOTAL COUNTS = SHHY A

PARAFIFIN INDEX & = D PARAFFIN THNDEX &2 = HEPTAND UaiUE
%07 NORMALS = 21.5 o0V BRARCHED = 20.1
LIGHT/HEAVY RATIO(CS+CH/07) = 8

[ = nC6/MCYCH = i.41 R = nC7?7/MEYCH = 1
G m FMCS/RIENZ = XX T = MCYCG/TOL = &7,

12 {(Maturity)
&Hi {(Water washing?

1} = CYUOL/RENZ =  ¥¥ORMkK (Water washing?
Vom LC5/nGh = L Bh W= BAMCS/nCé6 = N 2 {(Biodegradation)
B o= TOLAnDY @ L 01 (Evap., frac, )

COMPOUND COUNT PERCENT

1. 1C0% Q3 1.647

2, nCh 1651 2,918

3. 22DMC4H 21 037

4., CYCS 316 559

G, 23DMCA 66 470

GHa 2MeS 2487 F.866

Y 3M0S 1785 30455

8., nCé 4045 70150

g, MOYCSH 3647 b 447

10. BENZENE 17 030
11, CYC& 2090 F.694
i2., 2MCé 2134 3.772
13, LLDMOYES 862 L5224
14, 23DMCH 4446 . 788
1%, 3MCé 3303 5,039
16, Lc3DMOYLS 22610 F.99%
17, Lt3DMOYES aied 50758
18, 1t2DMCYCT 5306 @379
19, nC? 6H30% 11,145
20, 1cZDMOYCS 740 i.663
240 MOYCH Bhid . 920
22. 25DHC6 1231 a8.476
23, 24DMC6 4310 760
24, 223THCS 2042 3557
2% . TOLUENE 83 147
26, 3MC7 1300 2,298
27, fcd4bMio 1079 L.900
28. nCo8 4193 7,412

054



STAR VALLEY 3817, 75%-3004M F055 LA 44-009 0oW  28/710/806

TOTAL COUNTE = S0%6

PARAFFIN INDEX 4 = 56 PARAFTIN TNDEX D s HEPTAND VALUE = 18,4
% oU7 NORMALS = 494 % 07 RBRANCHED = 18.8

LIGHT/HEAUY RATIOCS+CLE/CT Y = 44

8 nCoe/MCYCS = 8% R o= pO7/MEYESE 83 (Maturity)

8 = FMOS/RENZ = 26,80 T o= MOYU&/TOL HAOKKK (Water wiashing)
8] CYCL/BRENZ = 40.40 (Water washing?

Uos (CS/n0% i .82 W o= ZMCHS/ 6 = 68 (Biodegradation)
B o= TOL/nC? o= 00 (Evap. frac.)

i

oy

B

COMPOUND COUNT PERCENT

L% 74 L.464
. nGCS% 20 i.780
5. 2ADMCYH i 020
4., CYCH 16 L6
v, RADME4A a6 914
&, 2MCY i43 2,828
7. HHECS 134 2.,6%0
8. nlé 190 3.946
9. MCYCS 2E4 4,628
£0. BENZENE 5 L 099
14, CYC6 O 3,99%
18, 2MCée 1%7 Z.010%
1A, L4DMOYEYS 114 2898
14, 23DMCSHS 43 B850
1%, 3MCH 283 5G9 7
16, Le3DMOYES 164 3.744
17, 313DMCYCYS 153 F.026
B, Lt2DMOCYCT 47% Q. 39%
19, nC7 493 G751
20, Lc2DMCYCS 404 5,998
a1, MoYCoH 599 141,768
28, 25DMGes 107 2,146
23, 24DMCH w0 L 989
24, 223TMCS 249 4,324
2%, TOLUENE i 20
26, IMC7 117 L3514
2%, Lc4bhlae 160 L6
28, nC8 704 13,924

RESES

p

P
S’
o
Nt L
oy
St %



HAGT

TaTAL

FARAFF TN

s

w0

LIGH

o
5
L
Y

B

..... 4

l N\; 3

COUNTS
INDIE
NORMGLE

T/AHEAVY

nCeMEYES
IMOS /A BEND
CYCQ/BENZ
LS/ 0
TGLXHL/

COMPOUND

i

el

Lo

3.
4,

LOS
ncs
2RDMC4
CYCs
SEDMC 4
aMCs

AMCS

)

MEYCS
BENZENE
CYCo

2MC6
LADMOYLS
23DMLY
AMCS
Le3DMOYES
LTADHMOYLS
Lt2DMCYCT
nC7
Le2DMCYCS
MOYCH
25DHMCe
24DMCH
223THCS
TOLUENE
SHL7
1c4DMCH
nCH

X

1t

RATIOL

14

i

I

4

1073

68
20593

LA
i.0%

COUNT
156G
ZiY

&

LhH
RS
G032
368
1330
767
L44
1367
73
289
174
1089y
23
400
213
3406
Z67
Fam3

25%

170

468
27
524
3%
3234

3

CH+CH/070

L3S, LS EE0 B #5554 1R R R RV SR S O 07,03/780
246810

PARAFFIN TNDEX & FECP TaND Vsl = 2

w07 BRANCHED 18,7
A
R mP7/MFYCo = L P3 (Motur ity
T MOYCESTL = 1.0 Chlater washing?
(Water washing)
W FMCE/nGe = Kas! {Blodegradation)

(Bwap, Froc.?

PERCENT
632

i.893
02

2R

L 24Y

2,038

1 4914

5,389
3,408

2,492
B B3y

F.0132
L.1714
20
4,442
L.734
L.6a1
3,699
132,666
5.487
13,5864
. 033
770
§.8%96
13,258
2.123
1.4%%

14,104

056



WE Y BURN L4514 A%EN E535N [g2-28-00% 1362 07703780

TOTAL COUNTS = A0492
PARAFFIN INDEX 4 = 1.%94 PARAITIN INDEX 2 = HEPTANE VaLUE = 27,1
%OC7 NORMALS = 34.4 %07 BRANCHED = 23.0

LIGHT/ZHEAVY RATIOCH+CH/07) = b

i

o~
'
it

o= an/M YO = 1.9% nC7/MOYCE = 1,24 (Maatur ity

G = IMCS/RENZ = R o MOYO&ESTOL = A4S (UWater washing)

o= LYL&/BLNﬁ 2 L e (Water washing?

Vo= (05 /nis = LA Wo= GMOS/nCe o= C 45 (Blodegradatian)
B o= TOL/nCY = 80 {Bvap, frac.)

—

[N

COMPOUNRD COUNT PERCENT

1. L0 &HBS 1,780

2. nC% 6B 2,.51%

3. 220MCa ? 023

4, CYCYS L ABE

S, A23DMC4A RRE AR

&, 2MCS L.?Q“

7. AMCS AP

8. nCé .,xhé

9. MOYES F.47%

10, BENZENE 10.86%
11, CYCoH G004
12, 2HMC6 2642
13, L4DMEYES R i.437
P4, 23DMCH & 158
1%, 3MLo6 16%4 4.597
16, Lc3IDMOYCS 384 L PRE
17, 215DMOCYES G341 R
18, 412DHMCYCT GGy AL BeY
19, nC7 FVA4 G 693
20, Lc2DMOYCS 130 )
21, MOYCH 3047 7. 838
28, 2%DMGCS 651 1,691
23, 24DMCH 248 L 55
24, 223THMOY 345 18
2%, TOLUENE LPUE 47 AR
26, 3IMCY IhHYG P44
&7, LcADMUOH S0 L5948
28, nC8H 3940 10,236




OaIKLEY

TOTAL

PAaRAFFIN

A

LIG

Qo=
£
U
o
o

x4 Y

o

'? L
8,

10,
i1,

12,

13,
14,
1%.
16,
i7.
18.
19.
20,
a1

’
22,

23,
24,

25,

26,
27,
28,

COUNTS

NORMALS

TNDEX

)( ()4”

=

26,9

SIREER

4% 3M

HT/ZHEAVY RATIQWCS+CE/CY 0 =

nCoHAMCYCS =
IMOCS/BENZ =

CYC6/RBE
LS/ (Y
TOL/AnC7

NZ

COMPOUND

ey
nCY%
D2DMCA4
cyes
23DMEC4
2H0S
MOy
nCé
MCYCS
BENZENE
CYCé
2MC6
LADMOYCS
23DMECS
IMCH
1cIDMCYCS
L13IDMCYCS
Lt2DMeyYCT
nC7
cEDMCYDS
HCYC G
25DMC6
24DMCH
223THCS
TOLUENE
IML7
Lc4aDMCH
nCs

B op

.81
1.0
377
A
8%

COUNT PERCENT

Fay
676
16
1314
{0
479
866
3102
1744
8%1
Faa2
189%
5
407
2550
GHi
8a9
2093
7435
784
74414
56%
390
965
HO4 1
267
7454
HELT

yads
1.894
034
2%l
247
2,257

e
[T S N L
el
1
o~
3

%

i1

13 PR oM

07 RBRANCH

A0

nif/M YOe =

YO&6/7TOL

AMCS/ o

TNDEX

ED

By

P

ow g
SAW

VALl

(e tu
(Ulapte
(Wate
(Riod

Pt
wash ing)
wiashing?
ggradation)

r
r

(Evap .,



BIONEATT 1587, He-1H9En EH A OR-0%-006- 0303 67/ 04/ Ho

TOTHL COUNTS = 46831

PARGFFIN INDEX 1 = 1.1 PARATT TN INDEY & s HEPTENG Uil o= 238
YooY NORMALS = 2.4 w0 BRAONCHED = 19,9

LITGHT/ZHEAVY RaTIOCS+06/707 ) = C B3

o= nls/MIYEH = 173 R o= nC7/MCYCH = U {(Maturity?

5 owm FMOS/ARENZL = 6 T o= MOYUCHSTOL = L0487 (Water woshing)
U o= CYQ&L/BENZ = .50 {(Woter washing?

Vom 05009 i bl W= FMCH/ns o= e (Blodegradation)
B o= TOL/nl? == AT (Evap. frooo)

H

COMPOUND COUNT PERCENT

1. 165 &5Y i.407
2. nCh% 1063 20270
3. 22DMC4 L7 036
4, CYES SL4 LAY
%, 23DMC4 2060 ARV
&, 2MOS 1426 3.04%
7. 3HCS 1428 2,409
8., nlé FE3Y &6.9L7
7. MCYCS 1868 3,989
10, RENZENE 1631 3,483
i1, CYC6 4070 g8.691
e, AmMts 1406 3.002
1E. 14DMCYCS 7LY 1531
14, Z23IDMCS S ALY
1%, 3MCé 297 4,691
16 L1c3nMeYes b 1.4414
17, 1t3DMCYCS L8646 A
18, 1t2DMCYCT 1500 3,203
19, nC? Gasy 14,670
20, Lc2ZDMCYCS 36848 RREFEAT
25, MCYCé 6085 12,994
28, 2%DMCo6 H37 1,360
23, 24DMC6 277 B9
a4, 2EITMLCS 548 1.4740
2%, TOLUENE S218 11,142
26, IMCY7 bl 1.411
A7 . LcADMLEH 366 78R
26, nC8 4387 $, 360

o,

o
\w;q;z}

Cax



FREESTONE LA9E 1154, 25N F5EO A4 U2 009 0VHE 1105786

TOTAL COUNTS = 13664
PARGFFIN INDEX 4 = 1.29 PARAFFIN THDEX 2 = HEPTaND VAl = 284
w0V NORMALS = 341 wO0Y BRANCHED = 20,7
TOHT/ZHEAVY RATIOCS+Ca/C7) = Y
= e/ MOYES i.684 = nOY/HMCYCs = i.40 {(Maturity)
MCS/BENZ = 633 = MOYCHESTOL = 1.0358 (Uater woshing)
= OYCO/BENZ = 29,56 (Water washing?

= L(H/n( """ : AT W= BMES/nCe = 31 {(Diodegradation)
& 70L/nJ7 oy (BEvap. frac.)

f

- 7z

o

xS SR £ 3 0 oo

COMPOUND COUNT PERCENT
i.i6% 89 hHL
2, nCs 183 1,339
3. 22DML4 & a2
4, CYCS 4% .nﬁ?
5. 23DMCA A% L2560
&, 2M0S 320 20542
7. 3MCS 252 §.844
3. noh BiEé &b, 04%
g, MCYUS 449 F.286

10, BENZENE 7 198
i1, CYC6 798 5. 840
12, 2MChH G49 4,018
13, L4ADMCYDS 148 B6HA
4. 23DMEYS &5 AT L
15, 3MC6 704 5,152
th. Lc3DMOYES 2eh 1. 669
$7. 113DMCYES 2454 i.%606
18, 1t2DMEYCT 534 3,886
i9. nC7 19841 14,498
20, Lc2DMOYES 178 L.303
21, MCYT6 1798 13,459
22, 25DME6 210 1537
23, 24DMC6 108 790
24, 223THMCY 250 L.830
2%, TOLUENE 130% Z.5%51
26, 3MCY 248 1,845
27 . LcabMCh 166 Rt B
28, n(8 1984 14,920




AL IDA sy Bty B9 D BoH-008 3500

tEN)
>

L8356~ 133

WEST

TOTAL COUNTS =

24089

PARAFFIN INDEX 1 = e Palar TN THDEX @ = HIEPTANE

BRANCHED = 22,14

% 07 NORMALE =  2%.3 AN

LIGHT/ZHEAUY RATIO(OD+0OL/CY7 ) = P

nC6/MOYES = io4t 2%
G = GMOS/REND = s H3 I
U = CYUAARENZ = .06
Vo= lCS/nlh% = b3S
Bo= TOL/nGY7 57

{ =

<O

i
~F

= nL7/MOYCE = 4,
= MOYCO/TOL = 4,41 (later

(o ter

3
it

W= GMES/nllh s 4L

(BEvap .,

1

PERCENT
1997
A.0492
033

689

COMPOUND COUNT
i, iCH% 481
20 niy THY

3. 22DMC4 #

4, CYCS 1866

5. 23DMC4 135 LS50

&, PMCS G 44 F.94L9

7. 3MCH TRV BLoRR6

8, niod 1893 7L ass

9. MCYLS 1277 5,301

10, BENZENE 1239 B.o427
4. CYCé 1315 G459
12, 2MC6 #i1 3367
L3, 14DMECYCS 445 L1723
14, 148 AP0
15, 1364 5662
i6, LAY 2LOB70
17, 583 20420
18, L1507 & 33Y
19, 2625 10,889
20, 194 809
21 2400 8,718
a2 A48 1,891
23, 128 53
24, 435 1,806
25, 1492 &L 194
26, 298 5,037
247 L7014

27,
28, 1749 701306

EMLéE

L ADMOYDS
LT3DMCYCS
LteDMoYeT
nC7?
Loca2DMOYES
MOYC6
25DMCGH
24DMC6
223THCS
TOLUENE
AHMCY
1c4DMUG
ne

s

Jania
.

Ui L

Y (Moatur.

11705780

Lty

wrrshlng)
washing’

(Bilodegradation)

frac.?



CHINGRE LO20-- 1886, WM At G- 290024400 11703586

TOTAL COUNTS = 33429

PARSFFIN INDEX §{ = b3 PARAFITIN INDIX 2 = BEDTANL Ual U = 21,7
% 07 NORMALS = 28,7 w07 BRANCHED =  241.0

LIGHT/ZHEAVY RATIO(CH+LL/07 ) = 54

= nCe&MCYEY .09 R o= nl7/M0 Y(é i i (Moturity?

G om FMOS/RENZ = c 41 T CYC&ESTOL = Vs {(Water woshing)
i = (Y(Q/BLNZ s G (Water washing)

Vo= 0% /ni = LG W= ZMCS/nle o= A4 (Rlodegradation)
B TOL.;’HC/’ 1,40 (Evap. froc.o)

H

~ERD
=

il

i

-

SOMPOUND COUNT PERCENT
i, ibS 438 10322
2. nh 743 SLE483
S, 22DMl4 & 018
4, CYES 186 CBel
5., 23DML4 ?0 L3272
&, 2MCS P53 2,877
7. 3M0S 776 20348
8, nCé 1746 5,270
2. MCYUS 1595 4,819

10, BENZENE 1872 5,651
15, CYC6 1107 .34

12, 2nté 1443 3,360
13, L1iDMECYCS 303 -

14, B3DMED L7 c 353
1%, 3MCoe 1744 5.264

16, Lc3DMCYES 1060 3,200
17, 413DMOCYES 7945 3.003

48, 1t2DMCYCT 248% 7,501
19, nl7 3220 9,720

20, Lc2DMOYES 452 1,364

21, HMOYCé 2693 $.429

2, 25DhNMCe 671 S, 025

23, 24DMLC6 207 625

24, 2R3ATMOS Y41 2,840

25, TOLUENE 3556 L0.734

26, IMCY 709 2.0440

27, 1cADMO6 540 1. 630

28, n8 2811 8,48%



HAGTINGS EAST 1144, 51445 5M B4t G624 00a-35300 11705786

TOTAL COUNTS = 12695
PARGFFIN INDEX 1 = 1,09 PARAFF TN INDEX 2 = HEPTAND UalUl =  do.h
w0V NORMALSG =  29.0 w07 BRANCHED = 18,79

LIGHT/HEAVY RATIOLCS+L6/07) = BN

i

= nC6/MCYLS = i.67 R nC7/MeYCes = 95 (Maturltyd

G o= ARCS/RBENZ = G T = MOYO&HESTOL = .26 (Water washlng)
) = CYCH/BENZ = 3.59 (Water wiashing)
Vo= LSRG = L 40 Wos FMOS/nChH = e (Biodegradation)
B o= TOL/RCY = B4 {(Fvap,. frac.)

—

SOMPOUND COUNT PERCENT
1. LES 59 A4S
2. nihs 146 1.1%90
I, 22DMC4 i 008
4, OYCH 35 AT
5. 23DMC4 27 L3
&, PMCS 260 2. 048
7. 3GMCS 195 L5346
8. nCé 700 LS4
2. MCYLS 419 L300
10, BENZENE 20% CHLS
i1, CYCo 73% 790
12, OMC6 447 L B2%
13, L4DMCYCS 124 97V
14, 23DMOSH 74 583
1%, 3MC6 59% 671
160 Lo3DMCYDS 232 827
17, 1t3DHCYCS 215 L 694
18, 112DMCYCT 507 994
1%, nC7 1706 L4358
20, L1c2DMOYCs 187 VAT73
21, MCYCH 18014 A8V
22, 25DMCé 1%% 221
23, 24DMCE 98 7P
24, 223TMCS 259 040
2%, TOLUENE 142% LR2ES
26, AMC7 259 LG40
27, 1cabMCe6 161 VA26
28, n8 1650

e Y]
[Ea TR aalR PRI A I o

3
L

- -~
N N R

[N

£ s T e T3

LGV

PN

e

o,
o
g e



MIDalI 14025420, 6M

TOTAL COUNTES = 53469

FARAFFIN INDEX & = 1.47

3005 A

% C7 NORMALS =

LIGHT/HEAVY RATIOCS+CL/0Y ) =

i

nCe&E/MOYES
SHCS /A BENZ =
CYC&H/BENZ
LCS/nls @
TOL/nC? 2

N o=
G =
U o=
U o=
B e

B

34 T

.60

67 W
1,21

it

COUNT PERCENT
12340 8,301
1844 3,449

18 034
4a7 VTG
338 RESYEN

2032 3.801
1662 F.809
777 7,064
a2 4,43%
5434 164
BE75 6,126
1836 3,434
HLH 1,450
81 JA%5a
2453 4,586
&6 10854
643 1.447

1637 3,062

L3363 031
207 L 387

4098 70665
F0% 1,693
263 L A2
487 P14

L6478 12,4816
798 1.493
348 OS5
4373 8.179

COMPOUND
(AR 92
2, nCSs
3, 22DMC4
4, CYCS
S, 23DMC4
6., 2MCS
70 3MES
8. nCé
9., MCYCS
0. BENZENE
1. CYCo
2, 2MC6
14DMEYCS
AJIDHMCS
IMCH
LecIDMLCYCYS
Lt3DMOYCS
112DMCYCET
nC7
. 1c2DMCYCS
24, MCYCH
25DMC6
24DM0EH
S23THMES
TOLUENE
IMC7
Lc4aDMCH

298, nC8

PaERAFF TN

.71 R =
= MOYCHE/TOL =

J

. i % 147058780

NG 2 HEPTAONE UalUlE = 26,0

07 BRANCHED = 24,9

oy
LR

nl7/MeyCce = i

8

i (Maturity)

3 {Wiater washing)
(Water washing)
(Biodegradatiaonl
(Lvap., frac.)

AMCE/nCs = 44

664



PARKHMAN L4477, 914151, 51 #4543 LO-42-0L0-0202  £1/05786

TOTAL COUNTE = 18726

PARAGFE TN INDEX 2 s HEPTANT VALUE = &b, 7

~3
P
[

PARAFFIN INDEX 1 =

it
™
i
foes
.

%07 NORMALS = 28.4 o 07 BRANCHED

LIGHT/ZHEAVY RATIOCCS+CO/LY) = S

-1

0 = nC6&/MCYLS = .71 = a7 /MCYCe = i.44 {(Maturity)

& IMCS/RENZ = 14,86 w MOYQC&/TOL = G084 (Water woshing)
L CYCO/BRENZ = 26,30 {(Water washing)
; Vv LCS/nCh = G d W= FMCS/nle o= 36 (Biodegradation)
: , E TOL/nC7 = RN (Evap. froo.)

-

Hop

I

COMPOUND COUNT PERCENT
1C% 27% 1,468

nC% 540 2.723

aR2DMC4 & 032

cYes ?5 507

A3IDMCA 8% 454

2MCS 656 CB03

AMCs Hau 787

nCé6 $450 748

MCYCS 850 53V

BENZENE 44 C B35

CYCH 1457 6H,178

amMee 665 3.5%14

LLDHOYES 307 1,639

22DMCS 109 582

IMEC6E 1039 5,548

16, Lc3DMOYLDS 407 173
17 1t3DMOCYES 378 .04y
18, 4t2DMOYCT $50 073
i 19, nC7 2491 301
i 20, 1c2DMCYCS 26 153
‘ R4, MCYCs 2494 L7415
; 22, 25DMC6 327 746
f 2%, 24DMC6 142 L 758
i 24, 223TMES 385 2.0%6
2%, TOLUENE 5714 3,049

26, 3IMC7 463 2478

27, 4c4aDMCo 240 1,282

28, nC8 2494  14.745

My B
thd

D o~a T3

[™N
S o T N U W

[N
k™

o P
o W

[RCN
151

PN

b
N s N R Y



SOURIS FLATS

TOTAL COUNTS =

PARAFFIN INDEX

4 07 NORMALS

30.2

k544

FaRAFIFIN TNDEX

LIGHT/ZHEAUY RATIO(CH+CH/C7)

0 = nC6/MEVES
{
U = CYCH/BENZ
Vo= 1CS/Nn0S
B o= TOL/C7

COMPOUND
LCH

nCs
a2DMC4

. CYES
23EDMC4
aMCs

IMOS

né

MOYDS

. BENZENE
CYCé

. 2MCs
LLDMOYES
2IDMCY

5, 3MCé

16, Lc3DMCYCS
27, 4t3DMOYES
18, Lt2DMCYCT
19, n(7

a0, 1el2DMCYCS
24 . MCYCH

22, 25DMCe
2%, 24DMCe
24, 223THMCS
25, TOLUERE
26, 3MC7

827 LcADMGCH
28. nC8H

Ul oo Ldpg P

s oo Noe

PR N Ll = S

PN
i2s}
1

§ w ZMCS/BENZ =

.95
50
i.48
CHe

C84

R
¥

i

COUNT PERCENT

347
x
4
73
146
87
LA
1989
L1022
1273
1678
1020
234
87
1278
4323
390
946
XBN7
30%
3089
246
163
287
2834
545
290

2701

—
=

1,272
2,867
L0440

Le68

P EG

4,666
H, 883
3,738

847

CBAY
4,604
£.%%0

1.429

%, 46"
0,303

418
Y
208
L BT
418
587
LRV
R
2,899

[8

FaCN

%

{7 BRANCHE

v 6l

= nEFMOYCE

MOYCH/TOL

AMCEH/nChH

D

]
i

HEPTANE UALLHD = 26,4

2404

.09 (Maturity?
i.09 (Watar washing)
(Water washing)
C A (Blodegradation?
(Evap., frac.?

m
—

£
Yo o
foh i}
o



G TNSBURTUGH MAG- 1L 06H4M a4t 7B 003 0Ws 18704766

TOTAL COUNTS = 14034

PORAFFIN ITNDEX & = 5 PARAFFIN INDEX & = HEPTANE UWalUE = 20,7
w07 NORMALS = 2L 4 w07 BRANGHED = 19,4

LIGHT/ZHEAVY RATIOCCS+CL/07) = 4 d

G = nC&e/MEYLS = 1.04 Ro= nC?2/M0Y06 = .08 (Maturity)

Gom AMOCS/BENZ = XOGIOKX T o= MOYCH/TOL = 2%, 82 {Water woshing)
U o= DYCOGA/BENZ = ORAORX (Water washing)

Vom 05 /nn0% a N o EMEB/NCS = A3 (Biodegradation)
E o= TOL/NnGY 04 (Evap. frac.?

H

COMPOUND COUNT PERCENT

1. iCH 147 834

2, nhh 30% 2,080

A, 22DHMC4 3 0214

4, GYCS 6% CAH3

%, 23DMC4 gt L 378

b EMES 435 F.100

7, 3IMCS 356 &05EY

g, nCbht 830 5.914

¢, MCYCLS 8a0G 5,700

10, BENZENE 3 :
14, CYC6 479
i, 2MC6 499
13, 11DMEYES 219 i
14, 23DMCS 102 /””
1%, 3MCah 7910 ".Ga9
16, Lc3DMOYCS L44 3876
17, 4t3DMCYCS 509 A06aE7
18, LvE2DMOYCT 1296 PR3
19. nC7 1588 10,888
20, Lc2DMCYLS 249 1.774
21, MCYCG Lan0 10,148
2. 25DMC6 316 2Lanae
23, 24DMC6 186 . B98
24, BA3TMCS S8 4,147
2%, TOLUENE 5% 393
26, 3IMC7 46H3 3,899
27, 1ca4DMC6 39% a2.681%
28, nCo 14941 10,624

Please enter input filename.."\" terminates:



ELMORE LA77 14083, 6M Fhas G400 -3101 LLA0ES80

TOTAL COUNTE = H7 585
PaRAFFIN INDEX 1 = R PARAFFIN INDEX & = HEPTANSD UALLE = 2101
%07 NORMALS = 22,0 wOU7 BRANCHED = 20,3
LIGHT/ZHEAVY RATIO(CS+06H/LT) = S
@ = nl&/MOYEE = .18 R o= nC7/MCYCE = 1,42 (Matur Lty

@ AMOS/RENL = i, 4% T o= MCYCH/TOL = X (Water washing)
= CYCE/BENZ = 1.94 (Water washing)

= LOS/n0% = L HY Wo= AMCS/nbh = A5 {(Bilodegradation)
= TOLAnCY = .34 (Ewvoap ., froac.?

oC o

COMPOUND COUNT PERCENT

A = 1042 1,497

&, ntS 1744 2,534

3. 22DMC4 19 L0288

4, CYCS 484 VN

5. 23DMC4 200 L3290

6. 2MCS 2409 F. 564

7. BM0S 1986 a3

8., nlé 442% & 54T

9. MOYLS 376% B, 574

10, BENZENE 1371 R A
14, CYCé 2656 3,930
2, 2MCé 2759 4,082

13, LADMEYCS 706 1.,04%
i4. 23DMCS 259 L33
1%, 3nCe 370N G615
16, Lc3DMCYCS RG77 Fo813
£7. 113DHCYES 248l BNE7
18, 11EDbMCYCOT L85 8767
19. nC7 74072 10.9%¢
20, L1caDMCYCS 110% i 635
24, MOCYCH LHHZY 9,847
28, 2LDMC6 1487 0200
23, 24DMCH 475 704
24, 223THCS 2829 3,898
25, TOLUENE 2493 3. 68Y
26, IMC7 1467 20171
27, Lc4DMOE L2Y gLt
28. n(8 $i91% 7,684

i



FREDA

TOTAL

PARAEFTN

s 7 NO

LEGHT/AHEAVY

0 =
8

T
o

’
Lo
”

2.

P

A
4.
I':;

&
7.
g,
Y.

FACN

NN
SR o

[N

[

it
16,
17,
18,
19,
20,

22

oy
23,
24,

-
1.”) +

26.
27,
28,

LAKE

COUNTS

RMALS

H {:‘C/)/ MCY(OY ==

Uﬁ/UlNz

YO/ RENZ =

iCS/nC$
TOL/nC?

COMPOUND

OB

n%
2EDMES
CYes
HADMCA
aHMCS
AIMOS
niCé
MOYCS
BENZEME
CyCeée
2MC6
LADMEYCS
SEIDMCS
SMFb

il‘SthdYL,
112DMCYCT
nG7
LC2DMEYLS
M(Y(&

‘“‘QI)fﬁt,ﬁn
22ITMES
TOLUENE
IMC7
LcaDMCoH
nCos

INDEX

RaT

L7 0% B

i .42

30,2

TOCsS+L6/07) =

.
g3
P
o)
P
Lre i
LA

PN
DD e D
oo
I

=

P
(&8
oy

COUNT PERCENT
a7 1,354
Ger 2,964

i 053
134 05
140 LSBT
B83% 4.398
617 3.

170% .3. i?ﬁ
g47 4,461
1444 7606
1467 VY
LH63 AL, 498
189 L 9G6H

&Y A4
858 4,
254 1.3
240 i

LY F.013
a0vs 4 )
146 V6T

1844 3
2345 L.838
Y4 LAY
193 £.047

1669 8,791
162 L8532

132 LHPS

1582 &,

-~
PR
=
I
L
~—
=

P AR AF

o mes
A

-5

A

nG7/MCyY i
u/T}L i 1.4

s MOYL

AMES/n

T INDEX

RROMNC

G

-04a 1au? 1L/ 0378

@ow HERT Va5 .04

Téin,

HED = 22,9

Y (Mugtur ity
0 (Water woshing?
(Water washing)
L3 (Biodegradation?
(Ewvap,. Froac.)

oo
G
&
o



FLETWODE SOUTH 1180~

TOTAL COUNTS

PARAFFINM INDEX & = 4.

woU7 NORMALS

265

.....

LIGHT/HEAVY RATIOD
o= nCeHMLYES = 2.
§ = FHOBARENZL =
U o= CYCOE/BENZ =
Yo 0SS = B9
B o= TOL/nC? s V4

COMP OUND
i, Q0%
onCs

COUNT
483
ga3

&, 22DMCA il

4. CYES 150

G 230M0C4 140

b 2MOS P44
7. 3MCYS 698
g, nCé 2003
2. MOYCS PIG
10, BENZENE 556
11, CYQ& 1708
12, 2Mé PH4
13, 14DMOYCS 240
14, 23DMOES &8
1%, 3MCé 1245

16, La3DMOYES 49

L7, Lr3DMOYLS 298

18, Lt2DMCYCT 7Ea

19, niCy 3458

20, Lc2DMOYES 197

o

24, MOYCS 4787
a2, B2HDMCE X453

?4DMC6
HRITME
TOLLU EN&Z
AMCY
LcabMChH
n{C8

163
266
2124
348
2wy
3077

{(’1711‘;

P

114

LAGEM

P ARG F T

R
T

W

ERCENT

1.79%
3, 0%
AL
ChRY
LAY
3933
2N
7 Aa40
L.474
2L GhE
G420
3. 544
L BY2
RNCARR
4, %14

1.48%

i.0407

1 I/U
7.8
1,893

L 843

CA3S

ny

a

ey
[

W4 61

$OIN

BRONEHE

et

niCy

AMOYCE

MOYCeATOL

AMCS

Inéd

MK

Y]

VAaLUE = 2305

HEP TANE

8.8

"

(Matur ity

(Water woshing?
(Werter wishing)
{Biliodegradation)
(Evap. frac. )

e
=
P
[



OQUNGRE WEST

TOTAL

PARSFFIN TNDEX

n 07

LIGHT/HEAVY RaA
G = nCe/MOvEeEs
G = EMOH/BENZ
U o=
Yom LS /n(S
B o= TOL/nC7

COMPOUND
(B
2. nlS
3. 22DMC4
4. CYCS
Y. 23DHC4
6. 2MCS
VAR T T
8. nlé6
g, MCYCHS
0. BENZENE
i1, CYLH
12, 2MC6
13, 44DMCYCS
14, 23DMCY
1%, 3IMC6H
i6, Lc3IDMCYCY
L7, Lt3DMOCYCS
18, 4t2DMCYCT
19, n7
20, 1c2DMCYCSH
24, MCYCH
B2e, 25DMCA
ax, 24DMCH
24, 223THCS
2%, TOLUENE
IMC7
LCcADMOCH
nCs

26,
a7
28,

COUNTE =

NORMALSG =

CYDH/RBENZ

N/

5753

i

&304

TIr

f e
EPRt
g S oo

H
ol
()

o,
<
P
b4

COUNT
G%é
3189
P
264
10%
1046
nYaA
7547
1772
363
1440
608
269
G
gae
284
3%7
1023
13529
203
3882
Gh7
210
247
728
549
280
16796

LR ik

293N

4

%07

+ChH/CTY = e

AT

£

N

!

4w

IHDEX

BRANCHE

oYos

T = M{:Y{rk" ,’ TOL

AT

PERCENT
P66
5.543
, 038
)
183
.818
AN
13,447
2,080
63
2. 4%1
1.404
L4608
87 R
£.594%
b6
Ched
£.778
23,515
L 353

H 747
L P68
ARG
429

i . ‘...() jos

L P54
487
29,193

Ly J/ '(J()

3. 49
5,33

QL0580

(Moturityl

(b ter
(Water

woshing)
wiash brngo

(Biodegradation)

(Ewap .,

~
catl

&

}Fm«»ﬁs

Frac, )



LAl AlMa

TOTAL COUNTS =
PARAFFIN INDEX £ = 1.14

% 07 NORMALS

6304

LIGHT/ZHEAVY RATIO(CS+0L/C7)

0 = nC6/MOYES =  4.75
G = IMEG/RENT 4,73
U = CYC6/BENZ = 14,08

£
b

Vo
B o=

i

LCS/ Y = .

TOL/ L7 = 0

—

COMPOUND COUNT PERC
.10% 274 i
2., nCH% 1494 7
3. 22DHCA 7 .
4, OYG 1aw .
5. 23DMC4 414 .
& AMOS 430 &
7. 3HES 23 i
8, nCé6 ETSYEN T A
9. MCYCS 76e 3

10, RENZENE 49 .
14, CYCS 690 3.
12, 2Meé A5 i
13, 14DMCYLS G2 .
14, 23DMCH J3é .
i5. 3MC6 376 i
16, Lc3DMOYES 141 .
17, L13DMCYLS 1320 .
18, 1t12DMOYCT 568 i
19. nC7 L5810 28,
20, 4c2DMOYCS B4 .
24, MCYC6 1840 &,
22, 2%5DMC6H 249 1
23, 24DMCo 28 .
24, 223THMCS H3
2%, TOLUENE 27 .
26, FHMC7 e .
27, L1c4DbHC6 &b .
28, n8

R

15,9

#5450

Pl im an INDEX

%07 BRANCHED
L84

Ro= nC?/M0Y06E
Tom MOYOHATOL

W AMES/nlh

ENT

332
230
134
HE2E
198
07%
120
486
678
236
230
6HPY
444
174
B1%
HB 4
L27
776
041
261
P56

20

135

304

130
734
319
?4

6y

FHEE TN

8.3

3. 24
&7.,04

C0é

R CIG S VRV R AR U

VAl thn = 5903

(Matur Lty
{ater washing)
(Water washing?
{(Blodegradatiaon)
{(Fvap . Froac.?

072



HUMMINGRIRD ARLG-REL0M

FG0 1L

TOTAL COUNTE = 10554

PARGEFFIN ITNDEX 1 = AL PxRaFrmInN

L7 NORMALS =  21.6 A 07 BRANCHED =

vy
Fu

LIGHT/ZHEAVY RATIO(CS+COH/0TY = e

= nC&e/MEYCS = 1,04 R o= nl7/MCYChH =
G = IMOS/ARIEND = 1,38 T o= MOYCH/TOL
Wom OYC&/RBENZ = i34

= L 0S/n0 a A4 Wos FMCS nChd o=

= TOL/nC7

.53

COMPOUND
£, iCH

COUNT PERCENT
30 C284

a2, nls &H8 44
3. 22DKca i 009
4, CYES 7 R ROTY
5. 23DHEC4 i0 L08R

&,
7.
8.
G,
10,
ii.
i,
13.
14,
5,
16,
17,

aMCS

AMCY

niCé

MCYCS
BENZENE
CYC6

2MCH
14DNMECYCS
DADMCY
IMCE
Lec3DMOYES
Lt3DHMEYES
18, 412DMCYCT
19, nC7

20, Lc2DMOYLS
21, HMCYC6

22, 2SDMCH
23, 24DMC6
24, 223THCS
2% . TOLUENE
26, FMC7

27, LcADMCé
28, ni8

184
149
359
39%
108
142
J04
14%
102
Lo
470
447
1070
1189
13
P54

L 744
AL
782
744
024
L
C8%3
374
oy
947
4%
C 237
441
ceby
LG6Y
L34
189 791

94 891
6Hi4 Y, a1y
635 6H.018
18% 1.7%3
456 4. 038
1402 13,288

N N Lo,
o T ope BOGG D e B

RO
BN I FU R e T N N

INDEX & =

DAL 0 780

HEPTANE Value = 22008

16,08

{(Maturity)
(Water washing)
(Water washing)
(Bilodegradation?
(Fyap., frac,?

iR
{

)
R—
=
G



KISREY LHLE- 16850 by U707 -00%-g0us 24100780

i

TOTAL COUNTS DOYT

PARAFFIN TNDES

Pt
4
>

PARAFFIN TNDEX 2 = HEPTANID Vallil = 311

%007 NORMALS w07 BRANCHED = 17,0

H
.
[
o
e
—
=

LIGHT/HEAVY RATIOCCHHCH/07) = c2 4

B = nCe6e/MCYCS = .87 R o= nC?7/MCYCEH = .46 (Maturitys

S ow FMCS/RENZ = 36 T o= MOYCH/TOL = 8 (Water washing)

U = LYCHE/RBENZ = s {(Water washing)

Uom 105/ nih = B3 W= BMOCS/ s = L2y (Blodegradation)
B = TOL/RnOY m , 806 (Fvap., Frac.)

COMPOLIND COUNT PERCENT

AP e 2 095
&, nlh & L8O
3. 22DpMC4 i 048
4, OYES 1 048
5. 23DMC4 i 048
&, aMES a7 1,288
7. 3IMCH P 954
8., nCé 73 3,481
2. MCYCS 34 i.860
10, RENZENE 5% S 623
11, CYC6 1% e
12, 2MCo 514 20432
13, L4DMCYCS 20 P54
14, 23DMCS 1.0 ATV
1%, 3MCé6 78 3,720
16, Lc3DMOYED {7 20241
17, 1t3DMEYCS 43 2,051
18, £12DMCYCT 144 5,293
19. nC7 246 14,7314
20, Lc2DMCYCS 4% PR R )
25, MCYD6 169 £.059
22, 25DMLE 28 1.33%
23, 24DHMC6 28 1.04%
24, R2ITHMOS Y8 4,675
25, TOLUENE 197 @294
26, BMC7 b 3.147
27, 1caDML6 1014 4,816

28, nC8 525 2%.036



RONCOTY

TOTAL COUNTS =
PARAFFIN INDEX 1
% U7 NORMALDL =

23,02

LEIGHT/HEAVY

H

~

1084

.44

4.64
5l W
R

s nEMOYES =

G o= IMOS/RENZ

- UYCOH/BENZ
LCS/nilh a
TOL/nG? 2

-vvi

COMPOUND COUNT PERCENT
i iy &1 CBhY
2. nCS 158 VSRS
A, 2EDMCA t A0S
CYyes 16 073
2ADMEC4 a6 118
2805 455 2,068
IMCS 340 L, 54%
nCéb 8BS 3,934
MCYCS 743 F.240
BENZENE 36 64
CYCH 167 CAHY
2MCée 706 3204
14DMEYES 293 1. 334
23DMCS 183 B3
AMCoe 13203 5466
1c3DMEYDS 10417 4,621
1 t3DMEYCS P51 4, 3324
L112DHCYCT 2308 10,488
nC7? REPY iR, 628

1c2DMCYCS LLG 3,026
24, MCYCS 1869 7,493
22, 25pHte 473 2.004%
23, 24DMCH 286 1,027
24, R23TMES 1233 G603
2%, TOLUENE 170 A7
26, 3MC7 46% 2,413
27, 1c4DHMCoH 4,053
nCo 16,886

16,
19,

X746

g7
28,

PeaRali N

b4

INDEX 2 HER

%07 BRANCHED = 17

ca 4

nC7MCYLe = .49

MOYCL/TOL = £0.99
IMCSnlE = L 39

TANE

v

[

VAL

28710506

SR

(Moaturitys

(Water
{Water

washing)
washing?

(Biodegradation’

{Evap.,

075

Frac. )



HUMMINGBIRD SRR R R ON F5% 3 0% 2&-007- 1902 24700784

i

TOTAL COUNTS Y414
PERAFFIN INDEX 1 0= cH3 PARAFEIN INDEX 2 = HEPTAND UoALUL = 45,4
07 NORMALS = 25,5 % 07 BRANCHED =  21.3

LIGHT/ZHEAUY RATIOCCS+CH/07) = RRE:

G = nC6e/MEYEL = L.34 R = nC7/MCYLE = .69 (Matur ity?

8 o= AMUS/RENZ = R B T o= MOYCH/TOL = 1,61 (Woater washing)
U = CYCH/RENZ = i.P? (Water woshing?
Vo= L10S/nln = c 3y o= FMC%S/nCés = 38 (Riodegrodation?
B o= TOL/nGCY w 57 (Fvap., froc.?

COMPOLIND COUNT PERCENT

. i0h 26 276

2, nCh &7 L2

X, 22DMLA i 01

4, GYCS i1 N

G, 23DME4 16 470

&, 2MES 206 188

7. 3MCH 162 7R

8, nCé 429 L 5%Y

¢, MCYCH 319 3,389

10, BENZENE b 807
14, CYCh Y8 1.041
12, 2MCé BEG 3,452
3, £1DMOCYCS 173 1.838
14. Z3IDHMOCH 4% L A78
5, MGG &LE 6512
16, Lc3DMOYES 343 644
17, L13DMOYCS 30% 302410
18, L12DMCYCT 349 %.,048
19, n? 1476 12,492
20, Lc2DMOYCS 4 P99
21, HCYC6 696 7,393
22, 2%DMCH aa7 2,624
23, 24DMCH ?0 L PG6
24, 2EITMCS A4 F.739
25, TOLUENE 433 4.600
a6, 3IMC7 234 2,486
27. 1cADMCOH 320 3.399
28, nC8 1708 18,143

i B e T2

-

3
gy
Sl



CLATRLAW LAAG~ 1253 F55% 4% GF-25 =009 -0%6d 24700786

TOTAL COUNTS = 8340
PARAIFIN INDEX 1 = B0 PARGFFIN THDEX 2 = REPTANE VALULD = 27 .3

% 07 NORMALE =  27.4 %o 07 BRANCHED = 18,2

LIGHT/ZHEAVY RATIO(CS+06/07) = ca2h

‘% = nC6/MOEYDE = i1 R = nC7/MCYLEH = 1.40 (Maturdty)
; § = EMOS/RENZ = c b T = MOYOE/TOL = .01 (hlater washlng?
| = CYCH/BENZ = 51 (Water washing)

{ i
Vo LSS i AL W= GHES/nChH o= 33 (Biodegradation)
%

B o= TOL/nCY = L7 {(Evap. Ffrac.)

COMPOUND COUNT PERCENT
i, iC% 13 CAB6
2. nih 32 L5384
3, 22DMC4 i 012
CYCS 7 084
5. 23DMCA i1 CA32
& 2MES At 1,079

7. 3MCH 78 LF3S

8, nCé 235 20818

g, MCYCS 25 2,530
10, BENZENE 302 Jobal
i1, CYCéh 153 L. 83%
1%, BMC6 a4% 2,938
13, 14DMCYCS tia 1.343
14, 230HCHS 42 504
1%, 3MC6 4410 4,916
‘ 16, Lc3DMOYCS a%0 8,994
! 17, 113DMEYCS 232 2,782
§ 18, 412DMOYCTY HOP 7LEL8
: 19, nC7 1048 12,566

20, Lc2DMOYCH 139 1.667
21, MCYCo 750 8,993
22, 2%DMCe 166 1.990
: 23, 24DMC6 81 Vat
! 24, RE3ITMCS 341 4,089
§ 2%, TOLUENE 744 8.873
: 26, 3MC7 172 2,068
27, 1cADMCo 282 3,381

( 28, nC8 159% 19,4859

3 L

£
N

Y
LN
%v\\:\é



HUMMINGEIRD F7H- 15 04aM LR L4l - 002 19W 2450080

TOTAL COUNTE = A16%8

PARGFFIN INDIZX 1 = C6% PARAFFIN INDEX 2 = HEPTANE Ual Uyl = 270
%07 NORMaALS = 29,7 % C7 BRANCHED = 18.6

LIGHTZHEAVY RATIOCCS+CH/CT Y = L350

Q = nl6/MOYES = .29 = pnO7AMOYCE = 1.03% {(Maturity)

G o= AMOS/RENZ = A = MCYC&/TOL = b4 (Water washing?
U o= CYCH/BENZ = .40 (Water washing?

Vo= 0% /n0% g 4,69 Wos FMCS/n0E = 3 (Biodegradation)
B o= TOL/NCY = (A {(Fvap. frac.)

COMPOUND COUNT PERCENT
o 1C% 614 ceg
2. nlH 13 60
. 22DMC4 i L00%
4, CYCS a4 097
5. 23DMC4A 40 SS
&, 2MCS a2
7. 3MCH 268
g, nCo6 P71 ,;60
g, MCYCS 599 ;.féb
L0, BENZENE 1470 5,408
14, CYC6 470 P.jVG
12, 2MCo bR 2
13, i‘DHCYF% 290 5.339
14, 23DMCYH HY 300
1%, 3MCs 1084 5.00%
16, Lo3DMOYES 578 2L heEY
17, 1t3DMOYCS 5410 2,493
18, 1t2DMCYCT 1463 &, 755
19, nC?7 259% 11,982
20, Lc2DMOCYCSH 240 1.11?
25, MCYCé 19418 8.8%4
22, A5DMCH EYEA 2,424
23, 24DMLG6 172 74
24, 2AITMCS 244 1,487
2%, TOLUENE 2983 13,773
26, 3MCY 73 .78
27 . Lic4DMCé S22 2 41'
28, nCo 3736 ?/’“

54
%00

.,,4...:»:—“



NEPTUNE L7748, 5-107%%, BM FH0Y Ga-0&6-004~ 1602 2400780

TOTAL COUNTS = 2387

PARAFFIN IMDEX 1 = V9GS PERAFFTIN INDEX 2 = HEPTANE UalUL = 27,6
% C7 NORMALSG = 29,9 % OV BRANCHED = 19,5

LIGHT/ZHEAVY RATIO(OS+CL/0Y7) = c34

Q = nCe&/MCYES = .1y Ro= nl7/HMCY0E = 1.18 (Maturity)

G o= IMCS/RENZ = A T o= MOYCH/TOL = b {(Water washing)

I = QYCLABENZ = 88 (Water washing?

Vo= l0S5/nCh% e 63 Wos EMOS/nlsE = L3 (Riodegradation)
B o= TOL/nC7% S .29 (FEvap. frac,)

COMPOUND COUNT PERCENT
i.010% i0 ALY
2, nH 16 B70
3. 22DMC4A i 042
4, CYCS E 209
5. 23DMC4 5 .QOV

&, 2M0S Je 1.341

7. EMCS 31 1.299

g, nCh &0 F.E51

g, MCYCS &7 2.807
10, BENIZIENE 107 4,483
i1, CYCé P4 3,938
12, 2MCH &b 2,785
13, 14DMOYCS 38 1,592
14, 23DMCS % L 209
1%, 3MC6 116 4,860
16, 1c3DMOYED 41 £.718
17, Lt3DMCYCS 38 1,592
18, L12DMOYCT 142 4,692
19. nC7? 287 12.023
20, Lc2DMOYCS 13 545
21, MCYC6 244 iO.ug%
28, 25DMCE &3 2,639
23, 24DMC6 20 838
24, 223THES 49 2,053
25, TOLUENE 370 .5.?01
26, 3IML7 44 1,843
27, 1c4DMC6 34 1.424
28, n(8 F99 16,716



HOFFIER HFAG - HIEEM #4550 G- 30001 19W2  20/710/84

TOTAL COUNTSG = 13122

PARAFFIN INDEX 1L o= A PAmarE N INDEX 2 = HEPTANE UALLHED = 297
% 07 NORMALS = 27,2 %0y BRANCHED = 14,3

LIGHT/HEAVY RATIO(CH+CL/0Y) = caa

I = nC&/MLYCS = L9 R o= nC?7/MCYCH = s (Moaturitys

5 = FMOS/RENZ = L 08 T o= MOYC&H/TOL = C 37 (Water washing)
U o= CYC&L/BENZ = 49 (Water woshing)

Vo= jCh/ni% a3 cae W= FMCSAintd = L2y (Bilodegradation)
B o= TOL/NCY = x.47 (Evap. Frac.)

COMPOUND Cou

pid
—

TOPERCENT

i 40s i 084
2, nk% o 160

008
07
L6

3., 22DMC4
4. CYCS
5, 23DHL4
b, AMCS L83
7. 3IMCS : CA42
8., nCé 203 1,547
®. MCYCS 206 1.%70
10, BENZENE 735 5,601
11, CYCé 363 &, 766
12, 2MCé 2 L.616
13, 44DMCYES 133 1.044
i4., 23DMCYS J6 274
1%, 3MLC6 307 c 540
16, 1c3DMEYCH 1%0 143
17, L13DMCYES 144 097
18, 4t2DMEYCT A75 L858
192, nC?7 10%6 1. 048
20, Lc2DHMOYCDH 18% P53
24, MCYC6 1340 $0.212
22, 2%DMCH 191 L.4%6
2R3, 24DMCG 8% 640
24, RRITMOS 251 1,943
2%, TOLUENE 3665 27,930
26, FMC7 a9h 2850
27, 1caADMO6 354 2,393
28, nC8 2744 20,927

B
o Ul g B e B s

-

i

W

4

=g

i

™~y



LAKE ALMA 1984 - 19687M FHHY GA4-~29-001- 1763 20/,10/786

TOTAL COUNTS 26048

i

PARSGFFIN INDEX 1 = o PARAFFIN INDEX 2 = HEPTANE VALUEL =  2%.5

“ 07 NORMaALS 26,7 ¥ OC7 BRANCHED = 18.4

I8

LIGHT/HEAVY RATIO(CS+LH/UT Y = C A
0 = nC&/MCYLS = i, 07 Bo= pC7/MEYCE = .20 (Maturity)

—~4

G o= EMOS/RENZ = L 30 w= MOYCH/TOL = L5 4 (Wacter washlng)
60 (Water washing)

U = CYCH/BENZ =
Yo i 0S/n0% i 54 o= FMOS/nlé6 = 43 (Bilodegradation)
0= TOL/nGY - 1,53 (Evap . frac,)

COMPOUND COUNT PERCENT
R 104 , 388
necs 186 a
ARDMCAS i L004
cYes 54 AR
23DMC4 G4 TS
AMCY 358 £.374
AIMCS 341 1,309
nCé 799 3,067
MOYCS 750 2,879
BENZENE 1126 4,323
: i1, CYLH 680 2,611
! 12, 2MC6 644 A=Y
1%, 44DMCYOS 337 1.294
14, 23IDMCS 74 R84
15, 3MCéH 1138 4,369
16, LcIDMCYCS 5E% 2,246

ol
(L)
i

ein
oo~ U Wt

L7, Lt3IDMOYES G5 2,846
, 18, 1t2DMCYCT 1527 5, 863
f 19, nC7 26%4 40,189
: 20, 4c2DMCYCS 239 L 9L8
24, MOYDH 2208 8,477
22, 2SDMC6 602 2,344
z 23, PADMOCG 180 691
| D4, PR2ITHCS 756 2.902
i 25, TOLUENE 4074 15,6029
26, JIMCY 53% 2.0%4
: 27, LcADMG6 bba 7,549
i 28, nCH 4856 18,643

oy
B

prE—.




FREEMANTLE F00-3907M F560 LA iH- 008 03uWe 28510706

TOTAL COUNTS = A0%30
PARAFFIN INDEX 1 = CB3 PaRAFr TN TNDEY 2= HEPTANE VALUE = 207

%07 NORMALS =  24.8 %07 BRANCHED = 48,1

-

LIGHT/HEAUY RATIO(CS+CLATGY) = Ca

A = nCe/MCYLH = 86 R o= nC7/MEYCH = B4 (Maturity)

G om AMOS/RENZ = 50 T = MCYCOH/TOL = 1,06 (Water washing)

U = LYCL&H/BENZ = 1,40 {(Water washing)

U = iC%/nCs = chi W= FMCH/nChH o= 52 {(Biliodegradation)
B o= TOL/nC7 i A {Evap. frac.)

H

COMPOUND COUNT PERCENT

1. 10Y% 6% NS

2. nChH 99 L A48

3. B2DMC4 i L00%

4, CYCS 43 L 20%

S, 23DMCA 46 c2aA

6. 2MCS 278 i.354

7. 3MCS a7 1,330

3. nCé 529 Y

. MCYCH H1 3 2,986

10, BENZENE 550 2679
11, CYC6 774 3,755
12, 2MC6 489 2,382
13, 41DMEYCS Aa9 1,603
14, 23DHCS 147 570
15, 3MCo Y34 4,53%
16, Lc3DMCYCS 47 2,299
17, 1t3DMCYCH 442 2,453
16, 1t2DMCYCT 1344 6. %47
192. nC7 1855 9. 036
20, 1c2DMCYCS 387 i.544
24, MCYDO 2240 10,765
22, 25DHMC6 435 2,849
23, 24DMLO Y 1,067
24, 223THCS 743 3.649
25, TOLUENE 2094 10,200
26, 3MC7 466 2,280
27, LcaDMCé g25% 4,019
28, nC8 3972  19.347



CLalRLAaW

TOTAL COUNTS =

PARAFFIN INDEX 1

407 NORMALS =

LIGHT/ZHEAVY RATIO(CS+CE/CY)

nC&/MECYES =
SMOS/ABENL =
CYCH/BENZ =

Q
8

U

g B oy

Vo= 105 /nCH =
o= TOL/nCY =

COMPOUND

(R

2, nCs

X, 22DMCS

4, LYCS

S, 23DMC4

6. 2MCH

7. 3MCH

8. nCé

9. MCYCH

10, BENZENE
11, CYC6

12, 2MC6
13, L4DMOYES
14, 23DMCY
159, 3MCe

16, Lc3DMOYCS
17, 1r3DMOYES
18, 4£12DMCYCT
19, n(7

20, 1c2DMCYCS
24, MCYCH

28, 2ASDMCH
2R 24DHMCE
24, 223THMES
a5 TOLUEMNE
=&, 3MCT7
270 Led4DMOH
28, nC8

LR2IM-18248,

1378

s Ry

25014

1,035
48
60
CAA

82

FHo61L Ba 2800750 §&/08/86

PARAFEIN TNDEX 2 = HEPTANE VALUE = 24,0

% 07 BRANCHED = 20,0

i

o 0

1.33 {(Matuprity)

L9 (Water washing)
(Water washing?
{(Biodegradation)
(Evap, froc.)

R o= nl7/MCYCELE =
T o= MOEYCLEASTOL

it

W o= 3MCS/nCoH = 50

H

COUNT PERCENT

109
263
i
L7
44
403
334
PEG
L3
&HEP24
443
87
190
75
H26
380
351
879
L1366
160
£02%
209
@3
245
1146
227
a2

2162

ro

Cige 3

; .
= org bl

o ro

794
L6
L0077
L ALG
A2l
P36
L 433
L 8L4
048
, 0%
068
L8119
584
548
L B60
68
557
L A03

0

166
L Ah6G
CSae
JO77
G413
8,429
i.6%4
i.828

15,0342



MATOUN WEST LML G4 B 05 8- 004 092 06/ 080,80

TOTEL COURTS = A58 0
PARAFFIN INDEX £ =  1.71 PR AT OITNDEY D s HEPTAND VALUL = 226
Y07 NORMALS = 2% SOnY RRANCHEDR = 22,0
LIGHT/ZHEAVY RaTIOCCH+0E/07) = 1.1

a i Ba o OV /MCYEE = Vi (Matur ity
5= MRS i A T o= MOYO&HSTOL = L.i6 (Water washiing)
U o= CYOLABENS = 1,06 (Woater washing 3

Y OB/ 0Y i VA W= BMOCS/nGo o= v (Biodegradatian)
Bos= TOL/nCY s 90 (Evap. frac.)

G = nlé& M

COMPOUND COUNT PERCENT

i, 10y ingn 20619

. nihS 1707 F.780

3. 22DMCA4A a 044

4, CYCS 314 chEa

S, 23DM04 A%0 L7E3

6. 2M0S 1864 4,062

7. 3nMes 1610 3.508

8, né 4370 FRREYAs

2, MOYCH SR83 5,193

10, BENZENE 38683 £, 462
i1, CYCo 4123 g,98%
12, 2MCe 1879 2,787
13, 41DMEYCS 794 1,730
14, 23DMCS 109 C 23
1%, 3MC6 2053 4,474
16, Lc3IDMEYES 428 L3
17, L13DMOYES 390 8% 0
18, 412DMCYCT 1426 454
19, nG7 4300 70
20, Lc2DMCYUS 16% L 360
21, MCYCo 4457 G742
22, 25DMC6 643 i.401
23, 24DMCH 320 HPY
24, 223TMCS 300 654
2%, TOLUENE 38%7 8.40%
26, AMC7 446 R7R
27 . 1cA4DMlob 245 464
28, nC8 3482 6,934

e

~G

084



MECOUN WEST 1567 M- 1L 564M Féd g8-48-004-09W3 04708786

.....

TOTAL COUNTS = 2666
PARAFFIN TNDEX 4 = 1.71% PAROGEF TN ITNDCK @ = HEPTAND VaLuie = 22,0
%07 NORMALS = 26,0 %o0Y BRANCHED = 23,2

LIGHT/HEAVY RATIOCS+CE/CY) = vy

G o= nCh/MOYCYH = 64 R = pnC?/MOYCE = B8 (Maturity)

G o= FMCSB/RENT = .4$ T owm MOYCH/TOL = 1,31 (ater washing)

U = CYCL/BENZ = .20 (Water washlng?

Vom0 /nGh i C83 W= EMOCS/nGd o= 43 (Blodegradation’
B o= TOL/nGY m L4 (Fvap., frac.)

COMPOUND COUNT PERCENT
LG% 296 L. 098
nC% 356 $.0320
S2DMEC4 e 045
CYCs g7 C B2
A3DMCAH r7a 638
2MCS 878 3,256
7. 3MES 789 2926
8, nCot 1852 6,868
. MOYCS 11a8 4,183
10, RENZENE 1846 6. Bab

4. CYCH 20413 8,207

5

¥

Glpg =

Ui_.’b

Lo

o

i2., 2MCeé 8408 3.849%
13, 1LDMOYES 569 &,iiﬂ
14, 23DMCYH 77 ARt
5. 3MC6 139 S.L75
16, Le3DMOYES 279 1.03%
17, Lt3DMOYES 254 P38
18, 412DMeYCT e 2,889
19, nC? 2653 . 834
20, 1c2DMCYCS 130 L 482
23, MEYES J004  14.429
22, 25DMC6 407 i.%09
23, 24DMLH 208 V774
24, B23TMCS 267 978
2%, TOLUENE 248% 9L 215
26, 3MC7 440 1,632
27, 1c4DMCH 244 L7208
28. nC8 3309 12,2714

g



TATAGWA 1400, 51432, 9M 54 S ALE- 24008 16W2 23710780
TOTAL COUNTS = 14720
PARAFFIN INDEX 1 ) PERAFFTIN G INDEX 2 FMEPTANE GALUE = 24,5

o
2
I

el
[

C7 NORMALS = 8.1

LIGHT ZHEAVY

nCeEAMEYLS = i.8

&G FIRCHB/RENZ = .73
U = CYCG/ﬂENZ = .03
Vo= LCE /I‘x( 3 .'.)‘;)
B o= TOL/nG 5 L 8%

COUNT P

1240
20%
i
3
&
468
441
751

-Jf..).'L

239
486
573

COMPOUND

L.0C%

2. niS
22DMCS
CYes
. 23DMC4

. 2MCH
7. 3MOS

8. nCé6

Y. MCOYCS
10, BENZENE
4. CYCH
12, 2MCé6

2
3.
4,
&
b

-~

3
3

13, L1DMCYCS 267
i4. 23DMCS i%
1%, 3MLCO P94

356

Fit

G4
192

16,
17,
18.
19,

Le3IDMCYCS
L13DMOYES

t2DMCYCT
nit7

20, 4ca2DMCYCSH 74
21, MEYCH 1447
22, 25DMC6 266
23, 24DME6 R

24, 223TMCS 302

2%, TOLUENE 1636
26, 3MC7 186
27, 4c4abMCob 204
28, nC8 17%4

RATIOLCS+0L/CT

% 07 BRONCHED =  22.%

4

AL

Ro= pO7/M0YCE .33 (Maturity)

T o= MOYOL/TOL = 84 (Water washing)
(Water washing)

Wow LS /nChs = 43 (Biodegradation)

(Evap. frac.)

ERCENT
LS
393
G0
020
, 28%
3L
)
A7 4
67
oyt
L3302
L 893
814
Ji02
&, 481
L4488
A
277
L0714
482
P, 830
1.807
V374
2,082
14,444
1,264
1,386
1,216

i

ot O e Ll oo POy

2ad ™~
oo TJ R0

3

!



FRY®S GEE, 9981 UM 64 Ba- 2600735001 1610500

TOTAL COUNTS = L2710
PARAFFIN INDEX 1 = 1.26 PARAGFETN TNDEX 2 = HEPTANE UalUE = 28,9

% 07 NORMALSG =  34.3 % 0¥ BRANCHED = 19,0

it

LIGHT/ZHEAVY RATIOQCS+C&/C7) C34

N = nCe/MCYLH = .87 R o= nL7/MCYC6 = i.06 (Maturity)

= FMCS/BENZ = 23.7% T = MCYCLATOL = &80 {Water washing?
} = CYC6/BENZ £24.00 (Water washing)
Vo= L0S/nC% s B W= FMCS/nléE = C 34 {(Biodegradatiaon)
B o= TOQL/nC7 s A4 (Ewap. frac.)

H

o U3

ii

COMPOUND COUNT PERCENT
1. 1GH 29 463
2., nCS 48 766
@ A, 22DMC4 i LG
; 4, CYCS ig LB

5, 23DMCA 15 C 239

&, 2MCS 43 B0E
7. 3IMCS ) CHES

8. niCé6 304 848
P, MCYCS 163 A0
10, BENZENE 4 064
it. CYCo 336 359
12, 2ML6 220 3.509
13, £4DMCYCS 108 e
14. 23DMCSH 33 526
15, 3MCo 347 534
16, Lc3DMCYLS 105 TS
17, £43DMOYCS Vb N
i8. $£12DMCYCT 248 955
192, nC7 P86 726
20, 1c2DMCYCS &80 276
24, MCYCH Y34 848
22, 25DMC6 i1z 786
23, Z24DMCE b5 037
24, 223TMCS 145 20313
2%, TOLUENE 137 2,185
26 . 3nMC7 181 2.887
27, 1cd4DMCH 134 1.978
26, nCa8 1234 19,681

PY 2y PN o

1

[N

>

PN
rg PN Do U ) P e U

087




STORTHOAKS AL R B4R #5ES GOY-17-00% 310 16710786

TOTAL COUNTS = 26724

PARAFFIN INDEX 4 = 1.44 FAORAFFIN INDEX 2 = HEPTANE VALUE = 20,0
%07 NORMALS = 28.7 woOW BRAONCHED =  20.7

LIGHT/HEAVY RATIO(CH+CH/0YY = 53

G = nCe/MOYLSH = .97 R = pnl7/MCYCL = .06 (Maturityl

G = FMCS/RIENZ = F.04 T o= MOYCHLATOL = 3.0% (Warter washing)
) = CYC&L/BENZ 7,88 (Warter washing)

w05/ 0% L5l W o= FHMCS/nCe6 = L33 (Riodegradation)
B o= TOL/nCV i R (Evap., frac.)

Hog

COMPOUND COUNT PERCENT
1. 10% 2514 L GRY
2, nC% 49 1.8414
3. 22DMC4 17 64
4, CYCS 7% L 281
5., A3DMC4 144 LABT
409
AT

6. 2MCH P14
7. 3MCS 660
8. nCé 2042 CBRY
¢, MCYCS 1024 821
10, RBENZENE 219 B9
11, CYC6 4725 4559
12, 2MC6 PG N
13, 14DMCOYCS 474 VP74
14, 23DMCS 193 CTEE
1%, 3MCo 150% 5. 632
16, 1c3DMOCYOSH 539 2,047
17 . L13DMCYES 449 1,830
18, 1t2DMCYCT 1216 4,550

3

i

3

i

g T3 G

S
R

2

[l 4

[N

19, nC7 3733 F.9469
20, 1c2DMCYLS 363 L350
21, MCYCSH 3541 438
22, 25DMC6 377 41
23, 24DMCH 216 L8098
R23THMCS 541 2. 024
2%, TOLUENE 14%0 4,303
26, 3MC7 562 2,103
27, 1cA4DMCO 369 1,381
28. ni8 2994 15,203

[N

U1y
1 B

)]

194
0



LOST HORSE H.

TOTAL COUNTS =

PARAFFIN INDEX 1

%o U7 NORMALG =

LIGHT/ZHEAVY RAT

Q = nC&/HEYES

G o= GMOS/BENZ =
U = {YCO/BENZ =
Vom J05/m0% i
B o= TOL/nGC7 =

COMPOUND

. 109

&2, nC%

3, 22DMC4

4, CYCS

5., 23DMCA

6. 2MCS

7. 3Mes

8. nCé

P, MCYCS

10, BENZENE
4. CYCé

12, 2nC6
13, L4DMCYCS
L4, RADMCS
1%, 3MCH

14, 1c3IDMOCYCS
17, L13DMCYES
18, 118DMOYCT
19, nC7

20, Lc2DMCYCS
24, MCYCH

28, 25DMC6
23, 2A4DMCOH
24, RP2ITHMCS
2%, TOLUENE
26, 3MLCY

27, Lc4DMioe
28, nC8

LS+ Ce6/07)

11
i

11681176 5

32455

= 58

20.8

i

COUNT PERCENT
485 1,340
624 1923

i 034
169 336
194 598

3,824

L343

487

S ¥4

La22h

7414

[N

i
s BN
U1 g
N0

BORg
S R
0o
@ o
= U1

[ES e

1244
1256 B70
bbb 0%
218 T8
1969 HL 67
1308 4,030
LLLY F.608
3067 @, 450
3494 10,766
G507 i.%62
3473 VAN
&9 3 2.403%
2458 VAR
£147% 3. 6210
HP9 2.1%4
281 $.474
650 a.003
2702 8.32%

eI %

[ o= MOYC&E/TOL = 4, %4

FSb0 07 -04-010-08u2  §7/04/43

PARAFFIN INDEX & = HEPTANE VALUL = 19.9

w07 BRANCHED = 20,5

e

(Moaturity)
(Water washing)
(Water washing)
{(Riodegradation?
(Evap., frac.)

= n7/MCY0e = .40

m AMCG/NCE = 54



BRYANT 1455 14354M

TOTAL COUNTS = 11797

PAORAFFIMN INDEX & = 1.01

% 07 NORMALS =

il

LIGHT/HEAVY RATIO(CH+CH/CT) =

@ = nCe/MOYLSL =
5 o= AMES/RENZ =
U = CYCH/BENZ =
Vom L0S/n0h =
Bo= TOL/nC7 a

COMPOUND COUNT PERCENT
PR R 15% 1,344
2. nCh 249 2.4114
3. 20DHCA 4 034
4

CYcs 345 L2397

5, A30MC4 58 AR
6. BMCS 394 3.3410
7. 3MES B2b 2,763

824
67
1274
679

6.98%
.44
10,799

G.7%6

8. nCéh

9, MOYCS
10, BENZENE
CYCe

12, 2MC6 355 2.009
13, L1DMCYCS 193 1.636
14, 23DMCS 25 2k
19, IMCé SHéa 4,764

1.140
VA
2.746
10.570
L4067
8,587
1,390

Le3DMOYCS i34
Lt3DMOYCS 145
Lt2DMOYCT 324
nC7? 18247
Le2DHCYCS 49
MCYC6 1043
250MC6 169

16,
i7.
18,
17,
20,
a4

s 3e

[y Sear
23, 24DMCH 68 576
24, 223TMCS 141 P41

1692
138
& a

1166

14.343
L.470
678
9,884

2%, TOLUENE
26, 3MC7
27, 1cADMOO
28. nCo8

PR I

r
i

FHé/

TNDEX @ = HEPTAME VALUE = 26,9

""" BRANCHED =  23.5%
LAY

cad
&0

(Matur ity
(Wlanter washing)
(Water washing?
(Riodegradation)
(Evap. frac.)

nC7/M0YCE = i
MOYC&HE/TOL =

40

<o
R
e
-



HOFFER £943-1946M F#56U Go-27-0081hu

TOTAL COUNTS = THb64

PARAFFIN INDEX 1 = 81 PARAFFIN INDEX 2 = HEPTANE UALUE =

%07 NORMALGS = 24.3 %0V BRANCHED = 18.06

TGHTZHEAVY RATIO(CHHCH/CT) = V53

4

(B = nC6/MCYES
5 = ZMOS/RENZ =
o= CYCéfﬁENZ

L@y T o= MUYCH/TOL = &% (Water
81 (Wrter

8

64,57 R nC?/MCYFé = 85 (Maturity)
5 woshing)
washing?

Vo LCB/n0YS 3 C P8 W o= IMCH/nl = 40 {(Riodaegradation)

Bow= TUL/nL = N 4 (Evap,

COMPOUND COUNT PERCENT

i, 105 9 i.ava

& n{.,r 104 4.3%7

X, 22DHC4 3 039

4, CYCS 50 L ESE

5, 23DHC4 37 L4835

&, 2MES 239 3,418

7. 3MECS 174 2,270

8, nCot 434 B.624

. MCYCH 7 RINS

10, BENZENE 5598 303
it., CYCoh 4¢3 L 302
12, 2Mié 296 L6
L3, LIDMOYOS 164 140
i4, 23DMES 38 A6

1%, 3MCH LN 4,736
16, Lc3DMOCYDS 194 2,531
17, L13DMOYES 179 20336
18, 112DMCYCT 445 5,806

L B64
LOBY

19. nC? g09
20, 1c2DMCYCS 1551
24, MCYCOH L1070 13.964
28, 25DMC6 164 A0
23, 24DMC6H e 678
24, 223THMCS 1568 062
2%, TOLUENE A28 558
26. 3IMC7 ied 605
27, 1c4DMCoH 54 L A27
28, n(8B 686 L2514

-

(=3

@ = VTR

Froac .3



BROMHEAD

TOTAL COUNTSH =

PARAMFFIN INDEX 1

% 07 NORMALE

LIGHT/HEAVY RATIOCH+CL/G7)

G = nCae/MOYES
8 = FMOSABENZ
U = CYC&/RENZ
Vo LES/n0h

B o= TOL/NCY

COMPOUND
i, iC%
2, nCH
3. 22DMCA
4, CYCS
5., 23DHCA
6. 2MES
7. 3MCS
g, nCoét
@, MCYCS
10, BENZENE
14, CYCé
i@, 2mMCée
13, L14iDMCYCH
14, 23DMLYH
1%, 3MCH
16, Lc3DMCYOH
17, L£13DMCYCS
18, 4+t2DHCYCT
19. nC7
20, Lc2DMCYCS
25, MCYC6
22, 25DMC6
23, 24DME6H
24, 223TMOS
2%, TOLUENE
26, 3IMC7
27, Lca4DMU6
28. nC8

LEYF-1HTAM

7009

= 4,19 PARAIT TN

2906

i

2047 R
L AG T
b6

N7 W

B0

COUNT PERCENT
158 2, 2%4
277 3,952

4 014
48 LY
54 LA

x49 4,979
28% 4. 066
H30 8,988
290 4130
H2% 80,947
415 5,921
198 2,825
1114 1.%84
Ry C 8%
X200 4,566
104 1.441
G4 1.298
243 F,4%3
743 40,1473
40 4714
bL71 §.447
108 1,541
37 528
a0 1,141
570 .432
74 £.,043
G2 L7As

5548 7.961%

ERANCHED

= D7 MEYEH
s MOYCL/TOL

MEPTAND VALUE = 25,06

A (Maturityr

Y {Water woshing)
{(Water washing)

AN (Hiodegradation)
(Fvap. frac.?

092



STOUGHTON &, 126918701

TOTAL COUNTE = 13026
PARGFFIN INDEX 1 = g

% 07 NORMALS = 24,0

3

LIGHT/ZHEAVY RATIOCCS+C6/07)

G = nC&AMOYES = .40
G o AMOS/RENZ = .03
: GYCAH/RBENZ = i.60
LCS/nGS iz 86 W
TOLAnC7 a L1

s _—
| O
134 i3 .
i H H

COMPOUND COUNT PERCENT

O 3 40% 3,109

2, nCs A7 3,624

3. HEDMC4Y & 064

4, CYCY 1014 VS

Y. 23DMCA £2% L 960

&, 2MCS IS 5. 63%

7o AMES &EOG7 4,660

8., nCé 1430 8.67%

2., MCYLS 806 H, 188

10, BENZENE G0 4,%29
14, Cyge 943 7239
i2. 2MCé 434 3.347
13, LADMOCYCS 282 20168
£4, 2ADMCS &7 514
1%, 3MCE 744 G, 750
i6. 1c3DMOYCS 347 2,434
1%, L13DMEYES A 2,042
18, 4t2DMCYCT 793 6,088
19, nC?7 1364 10,448
20, Lc2DMCYCS 97 , 745
a4, MOYCH 1268 ®, 734
22, 2%DMC6 249 .9412
23, 24DMLCE L AT7H
24, 223THMCS 20% L.574
2%, TOLUENE 168 1,290
26. 3MC7 100 V768
27, 1caDMLs 8% 653
28, nC8 574 4,407

PARAFFIN INDEX &2 =

— g

= FMOS/nls = C5 4

#4970 Li-ia- 0080802 23/10/86

HEFTANE VaLUE = 20,9
% 07 BRANCHED = 221
.02

= pG7/MOYCH

.07 (Maturityd
s MOYC&ESTOL = 7.

3% (Water washing)

(Weater washing)

{fiodegradation)
(Fvap ., feoc.?

10

S
e
o
e



3704703

STUUGHTON L6731 260HM FH7 A G5 200080802

TOTAL COUNTS = 24813

PARAFFIN INDEX 4 = 1.17 PARAFFIN [NDEX 2 = HEPTAND VALUE = 27,2
% 07 NORMOALS =  306.4 w07 BRANCHED = Z2.8

LIGHT/ZHEAVY RATIO(CHHCE/LT7) = S

nCeEMOYEY = .87 Ro= nC7/MOYEE = .40 (Maturity)
IMCS/ARENT = 34 T o= MOYC&H/TOL = A (Water washing)
= OYOO/BENZ = .50 (Water washing)

= LS/ = bl Wom GMOCS /e = 44 (Blodegradation)
= TOL/nCY sz e (Fvap. frac.?

o

el e e E3 Iy

COMPOUND COUNT PERCENT
LGS as L339
nCs 465 2,132
SEDHCS 14 064
LYesS P4 AL
S3DMC4 119 546
2MOS 783 590
IMES b6 039
nCé 1493 6H.84%
MOYCS PRV 3,654
BENZENE 2114 694
CYC6H 1064 64
12, 2MC6 688 Li%a
13, LiDMCYES A TGS
14, 23DMCH 61 L2810
1%, 3MC6 1410 5.089
16, 1c3DMOYCS 51 1.609
170 Lt3DMEYCS 3418 1.4%8
18, 4t2DMCYCT 870 3,988
19, nC7 247% 14,346
20, Lc2DMCYES 2% 573
24, MCYCSH 17269 g.4440
22, 25DMC6 365 1,675
23, 24DMCEH 136 23
24, 223THMES 304 1,394
2%, TOLUENE 2324 10,654
26, EIMC7 2AY 1004
27 . Lcd4DmMCoe AN L PE7
28. nC8 242 10,1414

Gl

e IF

~3

[N
~ o e g N e Ul bipg M

[N
Pin
sl b

PN

i
Aupemrt”
.
oot
R
faa



VIEW HILL L5424 549N

TOTAL COUNTS = 20324

PARAFFIN INDEX & = 1.867

% 07 NORMALSG = 29.4

LIGHT/ZHEAVY RATIOCS+06/TT)

f = nCe6/MEYCH = P70
IMES/BENZ = C34
CYCH/DENZ = C P4
LCS/nCS a cha

B o= TOL/nC7 = .88

,...
[l $3
[ R 1

COMPQOUND
ics 207

BENZENE
CYC6E
2MCo 65

Rt It SN L O b BEgR PR L

o B

- B
T2

N

PARAFFIN

N

T

U

COUNT PERCENT
1.049
nics 324 L5779
22DMCA 6 030
LYCS 7 354
23IDMCA 107 526
MO H%7 HLR233
3MCE 549 a.701
nié 1336 6574
MCYCS 703 3,459
17446 8,591
1637 8.05%

3.283
3. LiDHMEYCS 371 1.682%
A3DMES 49 C24

1%, 3MC6 1024 5.024
16, Lc3DMOYCYS 234 1,087
17, L13DHMLYCS 202 P94
18, $t2DMCYCT SH0 2,854

i?2. nC7 228% 114

243

20, Lc2DMOYCH 90 L4473

21, MCYC6

2309 14i.361

a2, 2%DMCH 3340 1,624
23, 24DMC6 133 bG5S
24, BRATHMOS 193 L9250

2%, TOLUENE

2008 . 880

26, 3MC7 287 L.442

27, 1cA4DMCH 1590
28, nlC8g

738
2508 10,338

pA

07 BRANCHED =

—
AT

nl7/MCYCE

MOYCO/TOL -

AMCS/nCh

THDEX

HEPTANT VALUE = 24.%

a2

L9

LoAn

4

A

(MaturityD
(Water washing)
(Water washing)
(Biodegradation)
{(Fyap., Frac.




HANDGUWORTH

TOT

PARAFFIN

AR

Al COUNTE =

7 NORMALE =

118

ITNDEX &

REERS I  Ty

12167

ST

LIGHT/ZHEAUY RATIOCHS+C6/C7)

Q =

[

~—
-
H

Vo=
B

Ul 2 0 TS e

&,
7.
8,
7,
10.
i1,
i2.
13,
i4.
15,
16,
17
189,
i9.
20,
24,
a2a,
23,
24,
25,
26,
27,

28,

nC&/MCYDS
FMCS/BENZ

= CYCO6/BENZ

LCS/nCS
TOL/nC7

COMPOUND
ics
Ny
220MC4a
CYCSs
23DMC4
SMCS
IMCS
ni:é
MOYCS
BENZENE
CYCé
2MC6
L4DMEYES
2IDMES
IMCE
Le3DHMOYOS
LtIDMCYCS
L12DMEYET
nC?7
Lee2DMOYCsS
MCYL6
25DMCEH
24DMECSH
223TMES
TOLUENE
ImMe7
LcaDMCo
niCs

1,45
2.16
2.7%
L0
03

COUNT

318
454
it
77

81
G3hH
463
276
8514
214
589
409
249
74
702
4% 4
426

1091

1346
134
1249
287
63
303
X6
102
11%
a8

R
T

L

PERCENT

2.6414
3,734

L 0ay

O3S

Lb6é
4,405
3.797
g.022
&, 994
1.7%9
4,841
3,362
.800

LE08
5.770
F.7318
3.518
8,967
14,079
1,434
10.26%
2,359

518
2,490

)

L8338

L P24%
4,033

PARAF TN

wy
"

#9735

07 BRANCHED =

.74

= nL7/MOYCE

MCYC&6/TOL

0N/ nihH

INBEX

i

i

SN

0100902

AT IR P

HEPTANE UaLUE =  20.%

19,4

1,08

34,69

A7

(Matue ity
(Water wiashing)
(Water washing?
{(BRiodegradation)
(Fvap. Froc.)

036



LOUGHEED

TOTAL COUNTE =

PARAGFFIN INDEX

% 07 NORMALS

LIGHT/HEAVY RATIQICS+C&H/CY)

LEgE-1387 74 LE-B0-00% 44kl 23,10/86
3414
L= 40 PARGIFIN INDIEX 2 s HEPTANE VAl UL 1708

17,8 % U7 BRANCHED = 17,4

i

7

G = nC&e/MEIYCS = 91 R = nl?/MCYCH = 93 (Matur ity

5 = IMCS/RENZ = 1.7% T = MOYCHATOL = GLLn (Water washing)
U = CYCH/RENZ = L.89 (Water washing?
Vo= LS /nCS n L8 W o= EMCHS/nCé& = 47 (Bilodegradation)
B = TOL/NnC7 = ia (Evap. fraoo,)

COMPOUND
iC5

nCYH
22DMC4
CYes
23DMCA
aMCS

IMCS

nCé

MCYCS
BENZENE
. LCYCé6
aMié
11DMCYCS
23DMES
IMCH
L1c3DMOYES
LT3DMOYLS
L12DHMCYCT
nC7
Lc2DMCYCS
MCYC6H

s

LN

- B
S gl d

i2.
13,
14,
15,
ié6.
17,
18,
19,
20,

24

22, 25DMES
23. 24DMCéH

24,
"’S L

223THMCS
2 TOLUENE
26. 3MC7
27 . Sca4DMCe
28, nC8

COUNT PERCENT
G7 i.670
28 a.871

i Ey
i6 ALY
i4 440

) 3,664
140 3.oaa
233 & B2%
25% 7. 469
6H3 1.84%
i19 2,486
10% 3.076
LY 1.728
27 VA
193 B.6%3
174 G.009
164 4,716
442 42,068
333 9. 7%4
49 £.,43%
387 10,457
83 24314
i4 450
) 3.398
39 §.442
47 1.377
33 LG67
124 F.6H32

gﬁéﬁ

b &



BRYANT

TOTAL

PARAFFIN TNDEX

%07 NORMALSG =

LIGHT/ZHEAVY RA
f = nl6E/HOYCS
8 = AMCH/RENZ
) = CYCL/RBENZ
o

B o= TOL/nCY

COMPOUND
4, LCS
2, nlh%
3. 22DMCA4
. DYCS
. 23DHCA
. aMCs
. IMCS
. nCé

Q. MCYCH
10, BENZIENE
i, CYCé
12, 2AMC6
13, 14DMCYCH
4, 23DMCYS
1%, 3MCé
146, Le3DMEYCS
17 . LtEDMOYCS
18, 112DMCYCT
19, nl7?

4
)
&
7
8

20, 1c2DMCYELS
24, MOCYC6

22, ABDMOH
23. 24DMC6H
24, A2ITMCS
2%, TOLUENE

26,
27,
28,

3MC7
1c4DMCH
n8

COUNTS =

i om

TIOCOCS+CH/LT ) =

2,36 R
s Rt T

it

= 61
= 69
= .35

COUNT PERCENT
8% 1,781
1324 2,598
021
L4832
238
L8349
L 6%
?.0%4
3,834
$0.790
HL 624
L0686
CJith
147
6,097
L7014
8417
L A93
12.,44%
Y L4109
L0320
L 823
29
503
4,379
&6H0 1.2%7
L3484
7,940

e

PARAFFIN

Wooa

FH7

INDEX 2 = HEPTANE VALUE = 27,08

w07 BRANCHED = 27,14

1.0%

= L7 /MOYCE =
= MOYOH/TOL

i.38
G

(Maturity)
(Water washing)
(Water washing)
(Biodegradation?
(Fvap. frac.)

>

s

AMLCG/nGe = A%

o
& o
= -
(&g



WAtICHOPE

TOTAL COUNTS
PARAFFIN INDE

% 07 NORMALGS

LIGHT/ZHEAVY RATIO(C

o=
G
U
oo
B o=

nCéo/MCYCs

LES/nCh
TOL/nC7

COMPOUND
LCY
nicH
22LMC4
CYCS
2304
2MCs
FHCS
nCé6
MOYLES
BENZENE
CYGé
2MC6

i 3

2.

3,
4,

5.

6.
7.
8.
9.
i0.
14
i'f)

(S

13, 11DMCYCSH
14, 23DMCS
1%, 3MC6

16,
17,
8.
19,

Le3DMCYCS
L1 3DMCYES
L12DMCYCT
nC7?

20, L1cZ2DMCYCS
21, MCYCe
22, 25DMC6

23,
24,
25,
26,
27 .
28.

24DMCE
2R3TMES
TOLUENE
IMC7
LcaADMU6
nCs

AMOS/BENZL =
CYCHARENZ =

it

hts
[

H

30

COUNT
a8
180

GHLHALT)

C 33 PARAFFTN

R
T

PERCENT
1.26%
a.777

L 04%

447

509

043

(086

, 428

L4413

CB36

L 255

LB

L4

586

L2418

L B0%

65

ib6

C 538

034

ALl

636

79

L 327

1.960

L7410
401
5.774

M e g H

B~ B
o B s U1 R e O

[N

FH7E G40

TNDEX 2 = HEPTANL

% 07 BRANCHED = 20.8

68

= opnC7/MEYLE = 1,08
= MOYCH/TOL 7RG
= FMOS/nGH = A

007 -33Ws

VAl Uk

23710766

(Maturity)
(Water
(Water
(Riodegradation)
(Evap.

washing)
washing)

Froc.



FLAT LAKE 1974459 76M

TOTAL COUNTS = 4871

PARAFFIN INDEX 1 = at

%07 NORMALS =  23.5

i

LIGHT/ZHEAVY RATIOCCS+06/0Y)

94
Cih
19
B9 W
81

R = nC6/MOYES

5 IMCS/BENZ

U CYCH/RBENZ
iCS/niH

Y
B o= TOL/nCY 3

133
g
— &

ki

it
e

1
I

i

COUNT PERCENT
17 398

YA

COMPOUND
LCH .
ntH 29
S2DMCA 1 L0R3
CYCS i7 L 398
A3DMC4 k) L2414
aMCy 67 1,569
IS e 1,218
nCé 149 2,786
. MOYCS 1a7 2,974
10. BENZENE 203 4,753

ii. CYCSE Q48 G hb66
12, 2MC6 e 2.8%6

13, L4DMEYOD Lh1h
14, 23DMES 22 LBy

1%, J3MCH 144

1 g

RN NS

.
(S8

[N
~ 3
J
roN
ry B

16, 1cIDMLYCH o 2,154
17, L13DMCYES a9 2,084
18, 112DMOYCT 246 5760

ChET
i

19, nC7
20, Lc2DMCYCS 63
24, MCYC6 486
22, 25DMC6 85 P90
23, 24DNMLSH 31 LA2h
24, 223THMCS 100 2,344
25, TOLUENE 403 P.436
26, 3MC7 91 2,131
27, Lcd4DMCH 6H9 1.616
28, nCB 498 11,660

~
O
D
o ;

PARAFFIN

K577

n GV

3G

= nC7/BCYCG
= MOYC6/TOL

o GMCS/nCh

TMDEX

BRANCHED =

G- 0kt

HEP TANE

1%.2

68

.82

44

4 GWE 2410700

Vel UE = R

(Matuyrityd
{(Woter washing)
{(Water washing?
(Flodegradation?
(Evap, frac.)



PINTO

TOTHL COUNTS

PARAGFFIN INDEX

%o C7 NORMALS

A

PARAFF LN

LIGHT/HEAVY RATIOCS+CH/CT) =

nCe6/AHMOYLS

Y 5
1!

I

CYCH/BENZ
LEB/nCY
TOL/nCY

m
Ef 11

COMPOUND
i, i0%

2. nCS
3., 22DMCA4

4, CYCYH
5. 23DMC4

&H. 2MCS

7. aMes

8. nCé

9. MCYCS

10, BENZENE
11, CYCéo

&, 2MCé
13, LiDHCYOS
4., 23DMCH
1%, 3MLé

16, 1c3DMLYCYH
L7 . 4t3DMOYEY
18, 1t2DMCYCT
19, nC7

20, 4c2DMCYCH
24, MCYC6

22, 2%5DMCH
23, 24DHMCe
24, 223THCYS
25, TOLUENE
26, 3ML7

27, LcaDMCo
28, nCH

.
i

IMCS/RBENZ =

1
i

ioH

=

[N

R
T

oo

PERCENT

AR
2,074

L3

5

L2
2,978
PN LY
7774
4,549
2,582
7,804
Z.9414
1,358

L B6E
5,380
2,044
£.9%0
A4.%06

14,463

1,493
5.ahe
f.116

BV
1,923
S 206
1,587
L0157
9, A9

% (7 BRANCHED =

i

= nL7P/MCYC6
= MOYCH/TOL =

i

GMCH/ Nl

HEPTANE UALUEL = 24,7

(Maturity)
Chlacter washing)
(Water washing)
{Bilodegradation)
(Evap. frac.)



SRINNER LAKE

TOTAL COUNTS
PARAFFIN

e gy
u L- 7/

NORMALS

INDEX & = 9

1878-1900M

43248

20.8

LIGHT/ZHEAVY RATIO(CS+LH/0T7) =

Q = pCb&sMCYDS

§ om0 FMCHS/RENZ =

U o= CYCG/BENZ
Vo= LCS/n0s
B o= TOL/nC?

COMPOUND
LGS

nC%
220MC4
CYCS
23DME4
2MCS

AMCo
. nCé
MCYCS

0. BENZENE
i1, CYLeé

2. 2MC6

13, LLDMCYCS
14, 23DMCS
1%, 3MCe

L6, 4c3DMCYCS
L7, 413DMEYES
18, 4t2DMCYCT
19, nC?7
20, 4c2DMCYCS
24, MOYCH

22, 25DMC6
23, 24DMECH
24, 223TMCS
25, TOLUENE

S Noe Ut Gipg e

26, 3HMC7
27, 1c4DMC6

28 .

nCey

.03
54

R

i

-4

i

= L5Y
97 b
a2 C 3%
COUNT PERCENT
734 1,690
1290 2,983
14 CO2S
256 VHab
216 LAY
1678 3.6880
13814 B.493
2007 b AZD
27 R0 6,382
2543 5,880
14%4 3035
1472 3,404
549 1,200
26t YAl

S8L% S
1660 3.838

1934 Fonha
884 8,981
44419 9,584
604 5,397
3067 &.248
830 1.919
a7l aYaR:
1429 2.304
14%6 K367
47% 1,098
7h4 1.767
3506 7,182

PaRAFFIN

F &G

TNDIX

2y mm
fone

% C7 BRANCHED =

g
A

= nC7/MOYCE =

= MOYD6G/TOL

IMCH/ o

1,45

”y

[OV

R

19,

45

LAY

TANE VAl

o]
4

(Maturity?
{(Water washing)
(Water washing)
{(Blodegradation)
(Evap., frac.)?

102



NORTHGATE 187015741 FH00 g4~44-004--03W3  L3741/7846

TOTAL COUNTS = 12253

PARAFFIN INDEX 4 = 1.0% PARAFFIN INDEX 2 = HEPTANEL VALUE = 24,4
% 07 NORMALSG =  27.9% w07 BRANCHED = 19,6

LIGHT/HEAVY RATIO(CS+CH/CT) = VA

G = nCH/NMEYES = 1.84 R o= nC?7/MCYC6 = 94 (Maturity)

G om FIMCS/RENZ = 97 T = MOYCEASTOL = A6 (Water washlng)

U = CYCLARENZ = 2,68 (Water wazshing)

Vo= iCS/nCh a2 44 Wos AMES/nl6 = 30 (Biodegradation)
B o= TOL/nCY a , n (Evap, Ffrac.)

COMPOUND COUNT PERCENT

R 1840 1.469

2, nCh 408 3.330

3. 22DMC4 & 049

4, CYCS 64 Chaa

5, 23DMC4 4% 400

6. 2MCS 465 Z3.79%

7. 3MChH 319 20603

8, nCob 1084 .82

., MCYCS 586 4,703

10. BENZENE 328 2.677
11, CYCoH 879 70474
12, 2Mbé 483 3,452
i3, 141DMCYCS 17% 1,428
i4. 23DHMCH i00 816
1%, 3MCH 597 4,872
16, Le3DMCYCS 250 2,040
17, Lt3DMCYES 230 1.877
18, Lt2DMCYCT 534 4,358
19. nC7 1568 2,797
20, 1cZDMOCYCS 170 1,387
24, MCYO6 1662 3.564
22, 25DMC6 149 V971
23, 24DMCYH 70 571
24, 223THMCS 199 i.624
25, TOLUENE 4460 3.754
26, IMC7 207 i.689
27 . Lcd4DMCOH 1418 963
28, nCB 1006 6,210

PN

T

-
(d



—

WINMORE L1443, 50446754

TOTAL COUNTS = 7908

PARAFFIN INDEX 4 = 1.77

% 07 NORMALS = 34.4
LIGHT/HEAUY RATIO(CS+CH/LT)

G = nC6/MCYCS = 2,19 R
[

G owm FMOCH/RENZ = L 40 T
U = CYCOH/BENZ = .03

PERAFFIN

%

Vow LC5/nC% w 70 W

i

B o= TOL/nC? e

COUNT PERCENT
i, L% 143 £.808
2. nCh% 203 2,567
3, 22DMCA 4 0591
4
e

COMPOUND

. CYCS 32 LA0%
G, 23DMCA 47 594
309 3.907
N 2,921
643 8,134
294 3.748
581 7. 347
604 7.600
ia., 2MCé 266 3.364
13, L4DMOYOS 144 1,821
i4., 23DMCSH 27 344
15, 3MCo 394 5,008
16, $1c3IDMECYCS 8e 1,413
17. 1t3DMOCYCS 80 1.042
18, 1t2DMCYCT 207 2.618
19, nC7 Yu7 12,402
20, 1c2DMCYCH 49 63D
21, MCYCé 30 10.496
22, 25DMCe 148 1,492
23, 24DMCH 48 LO07
24, R2ITMCS 68 L B860
2%, TOLUENE 6H12 7.739
26, 3MC7 98 1,239
27, 1cADMCO 50 cH32
28, n(C8 782 ?.889

& 2MCS

7. AMCS

8. nCé

%, MCYCH
10, BENZENE
14, CYL6

FH8 L

C7 BRANCHED -

L84

nG?/MEYCSE
MOYCH/TOL

IMCS/nCo

INDEX

BES-26-004-51W

22,6

13740478

o~

]

HEPTANE VaLUE = 26,06

(Maturity?
{Water washing)
(Wanter washing)
(Biodegradation)
(Evap. frac.)

o
(e
e



MINARD

TOTAL COUNTSE =

PARGFIN

% G

LIGHT/HEAVY RATIOCH+CLE/CT)

Q m

U =
Vo om
B o=

ii.
ia2.
13,
14,
i%.
16,
17,
18,
19,
20,
25,

22,

23,
24,

25,

26,
27‘

28.

7 NORMALS

nCe/MCYCS

IMCHARENT =

CYCH/RBENL
LC5/00%
TOL/nC?

COMPOUND

FR

nis
22DMC4
CYCS
DIDMC4
a2MCH

AIMCS

nté

MCYCS
BENZENE
CYCé

2MC6
LADMOYES
23DMES
IMCe

1 3IDMOYCS
L13IDMOYCS
L12DMCYCT
nC?
fc2DHMCYCS
MCYCoH
25DMC6
24DMCEH
223TMES
TOLUENE
IMC7
1c4DMCH
nCoB

ENDEX 4

i

H

133713391

3606
= 2,412
33.7

2,814 R
.40 T
.41
h 4

L9

COUNT PERCENT
144 1. 5638
221 2.568

) L (058
26 302
80 L9340

476 5. 531
376 4,369
215 10,632
326 3.788
343 3.9884
443% 5,636
408 4,744
207 2,409
20 232
609 7,076
140 1.278
98 1.439
272 2.0461
1288 14,966
30 349
748 9,087
162 1.882
L2 V720
72 . B37
a44 2,839

97 4.427
40 ALY

7411 8.262

PARAFFIN

ny
Su

F5E2

IMNDITX

07 BRANCHED

L83

L3S T

204

s nCPAMOYCH =

MOY GG/ T

IMCS/nCH

i

04160060702

HEP TANE

a7,

b

24700786

UnalUE =

(Maturity)
(Water washing)
(Water washing)
(Blodegradation)
(Evap. frac.)

b
.
Sensor
e &



ROSEBANK

SOUTH 3%16-3%29HM

TOTAL COUNTS = 16638
PARAFFIN INDEX 4 = g4
% 07 NORMALS = 2601
LIGHT/HEAVY RATIQ(CS+C6/CT) =
B = nC6/MOCYCH = .49 R
G = AMUS/RENZ = .06 T
U = CYCH/BENZ = 2.07
Vo= j0S5/ntH = 57 b
B o= TOL/nCY = 31
COMPOUND COUNT PERCENT
i, L0% 334 2.007
2., nlhH 587 3.528
3. 22DMC4 & 036
4. CYCS 23 L5559
S, 23DMC4 84 505
6. 2MLCS b6 3,973
7. AMCS 493 2963
8. nCé 1297 7.79%
9., MOYCSH 871 5,235
10, BENZENE 464 2.789
11, CYCé P59 5.764
12, 2MCé 579 3,480
13, 14DMCYES 261 1,569
4, 23DMCS @7 583
15, 3MC6H a8% 5319
16, L1c3DMCYCS 409 2,458
17, L13DMCYLS 82 2,896
18, 112DMCYCT 245 5.680
19, n7 1948 14.708
20, 4LceDHMCYCs 197 1.4184
a4, MCYCH 1772 410.6%0
22, 25DMC6 28% 1.743
23, 24DMC6 142 V673
24, 223THCS 386 2,320
29, TOLUENE 96 3.582
26, 3IMC7 244 2,068
27, LcADMUCSE 246 1.298
28, nC8 1375 8.264

PARAGTTIN

p e
8

IH

i

13-2%- 0043204 24/10/80

FHE3

TNDEX & = HEPTANE VALUE = 23.06

C7 BRANCHED = 20.9
L7 a
nC7/MCYCeH = .10 (Maturity)
MCYC&/TOL = 2.97 (Water washing?
(Water washing?
AMCS/nCes = 38 {(Biodegradation)

(Evap. frac.)

o
s,
S



e,

EDIENVALE £430-0132 .01 FHE4 L0-42-006 331 247100780

TOTAL COUNTS = Fiaa
PARAFFIN INDEX 4 = 1,43 PARGFFIN INDEX 2 = HEPTAND VALUE = 2.8
%OV NORMALEG = 2%.4 % 0% BRANCHED =  20.3
GHT/HEAVY RATIOQCE+CLEAL7) = 50
= nC6/MOYLL = 1,63 R o= pnC7/MCYCE = L84 (Maturity)
G om IMOS/RENZ = ROROKX T = MOYC&LEATOL = G ) (Water washing)
() = QYCAH/BENZ =  REXEX (Water washing)
Vo= L05/nCh% a L 5E Wom IMCS/nCE = C 3% (Riodegradation)
B = TOL/nC? = 39 (Evap. frac.)
COMPOUND COUNT PERCENT
. i0% 267 852
2., nls 518 1,654
3. Z22bMC4a i6 L0514
4, CYCS 107 342
5. 23DMC4 124 386
6. aMES 81 a.iZ”
7. 3AMCH 738 2.3%6
8. nCb 2400 &.?0%
¢, MCYCS 1285 4,503
10, RBENZENE i 003
i1, €YCéh 2342 7.381%
12, 2MCo 1483 F.777
13, 41DMCYCS 467 1. 491
14, 23DMCS 28% 910
1%, 3MC6 1652 5,274
16, Loc3DMOYCS HLl L.9514
17, 1t3DMCYCS G544 .737
18, 112DMCYCT 1365 4,3%8
19, nG7 3914 12.496
20, 4c2DHCYCS G227 1,683
21, MCYC6H 4850 19,484
22, 25DMC6 370 1,481
23, 24DMC6 258 LBR4
24, 223TMCH 6714 a.142
2% . TOLUENE 153% 4,904
26, 3IMC7 6H4% 2,059
27, LcADMCé6 462 R A
28, nC8 3537 14.892

breseh,
Y
G
T



HANDSWORTH 4477 .2

TOTAL COUNTS

PARAFFIN INDEX 1 =

e el vy

LIGHT/ZHEAVY RaATIOWG
nCeE/MOYES
FHOS/ARENT =
CYCHL/BENZ =
LCS/n0s
TOL/nC7? =

I

(N
b
u
V
E

g #op #

COMPOUND

1. iCH

2, nChH

3. 22DMC4

4, 0OYCS

5., 23DMC4

H, BAMES

7. IMCYS

8., nlé

9., MCYCYH
20, RENZENE
$4., CYCo
12, 2MCé6

13, 14DMCYLS
14, Z23DMCYH
15, 3MCé6
16, Lc3bMoYCy
17, 1t3DMEYES
18, Lt2DMCYCT
19, nC7

20, 1caDMOYCH
21, MCYCé6

22, 25DMCH
23, 24DMC6

2 223TMES

2% . TOLUENE

26, 37
27 . 1c4DMC6

28, nl8

v 07 NORMALSG = 25,

8]

SHGESCT)

#

L.36 R
86 T
.04
63

e
[

COUNT PERCENT

1413 a0
178 3,509

i C04Y
30 L5588
LB
P60
L B27E
LA 06
L 373
814
P78
L abS
6P
L4009
50354
1,882
b ed
S Y
.
D67
Yo
P33
ChHSE
139 2,584
2,733
LAB7
1.5%06
10,894

o D6 g Dot NI i G

PORAFEIN

= MOYCH/TOL

= AMOCS/ o

INDEX &2 =

% C7 BRANCHED = 20.0

73

= n7/MOYCE =

[
pe
I

i

EENIES

HEP TANE

goWe 0608

Vat s =

(Maturity)
(Water washing)
(Water washing)
(Biodegradation)
Fyap . frac.)

?,(m;ﬁg
P
(A

S



MACOUN AnAR. 6 1586 1M #5586 LE 4 4~004--09WE 06708766

TOTAL COUNTS = 2L466
PaRAFFIN INDEX 4 = 1,084 PARAFFIN INDEX 2 = HIPTANE UALUE = 26,3
% 07 NORMALS =  31.6 w07 BRANCHED = 22,3

LIGHT/HEAVY RATIO(CSCL/07) = Vs

H

G = nle/MOYLS = 2,05 = pnCP/HMEYCE = .40 (Maturity)

G o AMOS/RENZ = L5 = MOYOL/TOL by CWlater woshing)

U = CYCOL/BENZ = L (Water washing)

Vo= jCS/nC% 2 ) Wom FMCH/nCd = Al (Hiodegradation)
B o= TOLnGY - 4,39 {(Evap ., frac.)

=
i3

—

COMPOUND COUNT PERCENT

i, 1CYH 0% L.421

2, nCS% G444 2,534

K, 22DMC4 ) et

4. CYCS P AL

B A3DMC4 145 VB3

6. EMCS 7014 L2b6

7. 3MLS 594 L7ET

8. nCé 1493 CPEN

¢, MOYCS 737 387

10, BENZENIE 1892 LBE4
i1, CYCé6 1526 109
i2., 2MC6 586 730
13, 14DMOYED 343 598
149, 23DHMES 37 478
1%, 3MCo QU3 4.57%9
16, LcIDMCYLS 189 L B80
17,0 Lt3DMCYES 170 79
18, 1t2DMCYCT 454 2,304
19, nC7 2276 10,603
20, 1c2DMCYCS 74 L334
21, MOYCoH 2064 P.64%
22, 25DMCH 329 1.%33
230 24DMCs 180 BB
24, 223THMCS 150 BP9
2%, TOLUENE 2987 13,915
26. 3MC7 247 1,454
27, 1ca4DMOo 28 596
28, nC8 2294 10.673

Fopg N o o TS G

[
Py
e
& o
e



PINTO

TOTAL
PARGHFIFIN
“e7
LIGHT/HEAVY

= nGhH/MOYOS

G = FMCH/HENZ =

U = CYCAL/BENIZ
Vom LES/n0h
B o= TOL/nCY

COMPOUND
LGS

nCS
SADMC4
CYCS
. 23DHC4
aMeS
ANMCS

8, nC6

9. MOYCS

10, BENZENE
14, CYL6

12, 2MCé6
13, 44DMCYCS
L4, Z23DMLS
1%, AMCH

i6. Lc3IDMCYCS
7.0 Lt3DMCYLY
18, 112DHMCYCT
19, nC7

20, LcRDMCYCHS
24, MCYCG

22, 25DMC6
23, 24DMCH
24, 22Z3THCS
2%, TOLUENE
26, IMC7
27, Lc4ADMCH
28, nC8g

N Ve Hpge

L1684, 3

COUNTS =

TNDEX

NORMOLG =

1686 2M

13996

i.07

26,9

RATIOCCS L6007 =

.88 R
Al T
2,356
V43 bl

93

COUNT PERCENT
Y& 68O
223 1.593
i 007

40 286
3 2329
324 2.294
232 1.6508
gaa 5.873
437 o122
333 2,379
787 5623
45.% 2,944
183 1,308
G4 650
607 4,337
229 1,636
209 1,493
Si4 F.672
1724 12,3418
183 1,308
18607 12,9114
142 1.01%
103 V736
264 1.865
1640 1£4.503
3417 2.,26%
204 1.45%8
2076 14,833

PArRAMTIN

507

¥OU7 BRANCHED =

44

= pl7/M0YC6
MCYCH/TOL

= GMOS/nCé

THDE R

i

i

SR VR T B (RS A

HEP TN

8,

95
RN

2SR A0 /00

Uil WD = 2603

{(Maturity)
{Water washing)
(Water washing)
(Biodegradation)
(Evap. frac.)



NORTHGATE 1596, 215997 0M #9588

TOTAL COUNTSE =

PARAFFIN INDEX 1§

% U7 NORMALS

N7-42-004- 03W2  29/710/86

PARAFFIN INDEX 2 = HEPTANED VALUE = 24,7

27.% % 07 BRANCHED = 19,7

H

LIGHT/ZHEAVY RATIOCCS+L&LSCT Y = ery

Q = nCe/MOYES =
5 = FMCH/RENZ =
U o= CYCSL/BENZ
Vo= l0S/nih
Boa TOL/nC?

I

COMPOUND
LGS

nGs
2RDMCYH
CYyos
Y. 23DMC4
2MECS
IMCS

8. nCé6

Y. MCYCS

0. BENZENE
14, CYC6

12, 2MCé
13, 44DMOCYLS
14, 23DMCS
1%, 3MCés

16, LcIDMLYCS
17, £13DMOYLS
18, 4L12DHMCYCT
19, nC7

20, 4ca2DMCYCS
24, MOYCH

22, 28DhMCe
23 24DMCE
24, 223THECS
2%, TOLUENE
26, FNMC7
27, 1c4DMCH
28, nCH

Nioge U ipg e

1,96 R nl7/7MCY0E = 92 (Muaturity)
L84 = MOYCH/TOL = 2054 {(Mater washing?
2,48 (Water washing)
4% Wos FMOS/nChH o= c2y (Biodegradation)
43 (Evap. frac.?

=y

COUNT PERCENT
Hay 1,947
11468 3.3%0

14 %2
16% ATE
191 L4383

1255 3.600
834 2L B9
287% 8,246
1468 4,241
9L 2,842

24610 7.0%6
1134 2.258
47 1.3%4
280 LB03
1621 4,649
HELG L.764
H6H3 1.64%
1284 3,683
4396 42,382
4810 1.377
4664 13,378
304 B2
233  6H6E
589 i.689
1833 G, 2%8
6l 1.781
407 1,567
3552 10,4188

frends
s
[S.Y



FERTILE PAE, 4PN 4M

TOTHL COUNTE = J691

PARAFFIN INDEX & = 48

% 07 NORMALS = ¢, 0

LIGHT/HEAVY RATIO(CH+CL/LT)

o R
AR AOUK T
HORRARK

2L W

.00

R = nC&EMECYDH =
G w FMOS/REND =
U = CYC&L/RENZ =
Vo= 1C5/nC% a2
o= TOL/nC7 =

PERCENT
2,303
20580

a7

COMPOUND COUNT
. 10% 8%
2. nCh 23
A, 22DNCA i
4, CYCS i1 s
B, 23DMC4 a2 B9

&, 2MCS 178 4,823
7

7. GMCS 158 4,448
8. nCé 196 40226
9, MCYCS 239 & ATY

BENZENE i L02Y
CYCoh 135 3. 658
2M06 146 F09%6
L14DMEYES 103 2,791
23DMCS G Be7
SMCo 279 7,559
1c3DMCYCS 198 5. 364
L13DMOYCS 186 5,039
112DMCYCT 494 L84
nC7 194 5,206
1c2DMCYCS 71 .94
MCYC6 449 6%
25DHC6 74 2.547
24DME6H 29 786
223THMES 1688 5,093
TOLUENE 1 027
SMC7 A2 1,438
icaDMC6H 77 S, 086
nCe 35 , 948

a5,
26,
a7,

28,

Predd e i I

A

e (g

THDEX 2 HEPTANE Vol UE = &,

C7 BRANCHED = 24.2
B0

N

HAK KK

nGZ?2/MCYCE

= (Mizturity)
MOYCH/ATOL =

CWater washing)
(Water washing?
(Biodegradation’
{Evap., frac.’

IRCH/nCHL = L9

D



WEIR

HITLL

TOTAL COUNTS

PARAFFIN

% C7 NORMALS =

INDIEEX

L3523 13587

8765

o= 4,34

31,4

LIGHTAHEAVY RATIOCH+CH/0T ) =

o=
Vo
B o=

17,
18.
19,
20.
24,
22,
23,
24,
25,
26,
2’7'
28.

nCe&E/MEYES
IMES/RENZ
CYC&6&/RBENZ
LC5/nCh
TOL/nC7

COMPOUND

LS

nCH%
22DMCA4
cyYcs
AIDMLCS
aMLs

IMCY

nCo6

MOYCS
BENZENE
CYCé

2MC6
14DMOYES
23DMCYH
JHCH
Le3DMLCYDS
1t3DMECYCS
112DMCYCT
nCv7
1c2DMCYCS
MCYC o
25DHML6
24DMCH
223THCY
TOLUENE
INC7
1cADMCH
nC8

= 2,19 R
i 34 T

o

- i
m 9%
3 63 W

= .70

COUNT PERCENT
154 1,740
249 2,777

g L4200
33 368
&4 714

410 4.573
349 3.893
842 . 392
385 4,294
1034 11.%00

G6HS 6,302
242 2,699
1308 1,539

23 can7
394 4., 39%
108 1,20%

94 1.049
26% 2,956
Pi4 10,495

44 AN
&HP L 7,708
186 i

“i 69
104 5.127
6H36 7.094
106 i.0482

&6
876 Q. 774

Palal s

A
4

9

LTNDEX

C7 BRANCHED

1.4%

= nCY/MCYCGE

= MOYCE/TOL

IMCHE/MCoe

i.32
i,

FETF T AN

a2 b

(I

)

Ul Ut

ey s
26,6

(Matur ity
(Water woashing?
(Water washing)
{(Biodegradation)
{(Evap, frac.)



WARMLEY 12481247 H FHW L 0915~ 010-0%02 00708780

TOTAL COUNTS = Qa0
PARGFFIN INDEX 1 = bk PARAIFIN ITNDEX 2 = HEPTAND YalUl = 24.8
% 07 NORMALSG = 2%.3 % C7 BRANCHED = 19.2

C 3G

3

LIGHT/HEAVY RATIO(CS+CL/LTY)

g

4

=

= nlé&/MOYES = 1,38 o U7 /MOYCE = 1.29 (Maturdty:

= GMOS/BENZ = 63,33 C MOYCHZTOL = 34,49 (Water washing)
CYCH/7BENZ = 88,33 (Water washing)
LCS/nGh a 54 W o= GMC%/nlé6 = c 58 (Biodegradation)
TOL/nC? a O {hvap., frac.)

i

wmC oW

ERt

COMPOUND COUNT PERCENT
1es 5% LG9
. nCY% L0z 1,409
DEDMCA 1 ]
. CYCs i8 V196
23DML4 2% L2782
2105 224 20435
IMCS 190 2.06%
nCé 500 G435
MOYCH 394 4,250
BENZENE 3 L0333
4. LYC4 e 2,680
2, 2MC6 KLY 3.7614
13, 44DMEYCS 1H4 1.783
i4, 23DMLS 60 SR
1%, 3MCé a7 &L
ib6, 1c3DMCYCS 342 I.747
17, L13DMOYCS F26 3543
18, Lt2DMCYCT 829 9,041
19, nC7 1286 13.978
20, L1c2DMCYCS 167 1. 815
24, MCYC6 P98 10.848
22, 25DMC6 243 2,345
23, 24DMC6H 93 1.041
24, 223THMCS 4414 4,867
25, TOLUENE 38 L 348
26, 3IMC7 60 652
27, LcabmMleé 24 2,663
28. nC8 1282 4£3.93%

[
o oNe U p g

et
%;NM»,,
i



WHITEREAR FHTR-3740M e LoH-31-007- 06HD 06708786

TOTAL COUNTS = 25454
PARGIEETIN INDEX & = 1.02 PARAGFFIN INDEX 2 = HEPTANE VaLUE = 25,6

w07 NORMALS =  27.8 % 07 BRANCHED = 24.5

1

fros oo
o l.‘:'f

i
i
—
O
™~
<<
-
prt
=
-
fed
Ean
—
LS
[
w3
+
paay
3
o
\
—_
L2
~3
P
i3]

G = nC6/MEYES = 1073 R o= pL7/MCYCH = 1,45 (Maturity)

G o= AMOB/BENZ = 14,43 T = MOYC&LATOL = 4,44 (Water washing)

U = CYCOL/RENZ = 24,87 (Water washing)

Vo= (CS/nC% o LB W= FAMOCH/nlé = C 39 (Llodegradation)
B o= TOL/nCY & CA0 (Evap., frac.)

COMPOUND COUNT PERCENT
LC% 224 . 888
nCH 452 L.776
SaDMC4 10 039
CYCS 78 283
A3DMCA 117 L AL0
2HMCS 884 3.473
AGMECS 690 a.7148
nCé 1760 L0944
MCYCS 1046 3.992
BENZENE 62 244
CYCH 1356 5,327
12, 2MCe P64 X787
i3, 44DMEYCSH 466 1,831
14, 23DMLS 1S3 601
19, 3MCé 1545 B.952
16, Lc3DMOYES 556 184
17, Lt3DMOYCH 525 063
18, L£12DMCYCT 1357 334
19. nC7 3394 13,334
20, 1c2DMOYCS a7 . 28%
21, MCYCSH 2964  11.564%
28, 25DMCE 428 L6814
23, 24DMLCO 228 896
24, 223THMCS 605 2,377
2%, TOLUENE 6HOHS 2,643
26, 3IMC7 510 2,004
27 . L1cADMCH 434 1.705%
28. nC8 3748 14,607

[N
oCoNeUpbipg?r

[N
[N

s IAVIRLY

i

-,

et
ot



MIDALE CENTRAL £39%- 1398M FHYD U3-0%-007-10We 2310746

TOTAL COUNTSE = 4344
PARGFFIN INDEX § = 1.42 PARAGIFIN INDEIX 2 = REIPTAND VALUL = 253
%o 07 NORMALS = 29,14 wo U7 BRAONCHED = 247

LIGHT/HEAVY RATIOCCS+0L/C7)

i

et

i

Q = nC6/MCYCS i.6% = nL7/MOYCE = .24 (Maturity:

G o= FMCOB/REINZ = CA0 = MOYCHE/TOL = o {Water washing)

L CYC&LEABENZ = 58 (Water washing?

Y LCS/nCh i L hh o GMOS/nCs o= LAY {(Bliodegradation)
R TOL/nC? i3 .23 {(Evap. frac.)

-4 0

I S

COMPOUND COUNT PERCENT
LOS L5 1,589
. nCSH 10% 2,449
a2DHC4 i 023
cyecs 24 V553
23DMC4 e CB76
. aMC5S 158 3. 6410
AHCS 132 S.041
nté 276 6,404

3

4]

p N Ve bige

2., MOYCS 168 3.8710
10, BENZENE 437 10.067
11, CYCé 245 G5, 575
i2. 2MCo6 144 3,347
13, 1L4DMOCYCS 78 1.797
14, 23DMCS 10 230
1%, 3MC6 287 G229
16, 1c3DMCYCS 63 1,458
17, 1t3DMOYES 9% L.ae?
18, 112DMCYCT 144 3,317
19, nt?7 448 14,7320
20, 1c2DMCYCS 13 L899
21, MCYCH 360 8,093
22, 2%DMC6 &% j.589
2R3, 24DMCH 18 L ALS
24, 223TMCS 4% 1.037
25, TOLUENE BhE 12,716
26, 3MC7 48 1.106
27 1c4DMLoH 2 LB07
28, nCB 406 @, 353

Y
M&‘
<



MELROSE

TOTAL COUNTE =

PARAFFIN INDEX 1 =

% 07 NORMALS = 25,

Lﬂ

LIGHT/HEAVY

Q= pCb&MOYES =
5 o= FMOH/RENL =
U o= CYCH/BENL =
Vo= 105 /nh
B o= TOL/nCY

i

3214

$A70-1474mM

i

S8

o

a2
L9
v
68
Ll

2 B gl S

COMPOUND COUNT

i, iCs
A

3. 22DHC4A

4, OYCS

S, 23DMLC4

&, AMCS

7. 3MCH

8. nloé

9. MCYCS
10, BRENZENE
4. CYCé
12, OMCés

13, 14iDMECYCS
14, 2AIDMCY
1%, 3MCH

t&, LeIDMOYLS
17, £t3DMLYCY
18, 412DMOYCT
19, nC?7
S0, Lcl2DMOYRS
241, MCYCs
23, 2%DHMCs
23, 24DHCE
24, P2ATTHMCS
2%, TOLUENE
26 . 3IMC7

27, Lc4DMC6
28, nCg

48
74
i
19
20
i
108
2486
170
6HE
186
ii4
70
14
192
83
76
246
392
28
342
&HY
19
78
43
48
38
F60

RATIOCCS G607

PARAGFFTN

i

R
T

W

PERCENT

i

s
[

B

(W

&

3

5
3

o

My

o T3

i
i1

L 499
L2id

L0314
S92
B2
L 798
363
787
294
148
, A3
, B50

180
436
L 97S
 58%
A6
P27
. 208

878

65
149
5P
L4289
c 339
495

’.1533
SN

A

F594

.7 BRANCHED =

roYa

= nL7/MEYCH =
MCYCH/TOL

AMCSnGhH

INDEX 2 =

i.1

HEP TanNi

280

)
95

50

06708786

(Maturity)
(Water washing)
(Water washing)
(Riodegradation)
(Lvap., Fraoc.)



PARKHAN

TOTAL COUNTS
PARAFFIN

b

A 07

NORMALG
LIGHT AHEAUY

R

& = nCe/MCYCH

8 = FHOS/RENZ =

U = QYCH/BENZ

Vo= i05/nih%
B o= TOL/nGC7

COMPOUND
iy

nC%
20DHMC4
cYcs
PEDMC 4
aMCs

IMELS

nCé

MOYCS
BENZENE
CYCh

2MC6
LiDMOYOS
SEDMCS
15, 3MCs

16, LcIDMLCYCYS
L7, Lt3DMOYES
8. Lt2DMCYCT
19, nC7

20, Lc2DHMCYCh
24, MCYCo

22, 25DMC6

Ul g Ldpy P

&

NI e
jas 7

Ll =N
L-AD\’}

ro ot

12,
13,
14,

23, 24DHMCHL
24, 2283TMCY
2%, TOLUENE

26,
27

28,

IMCT
1c4DMCH
nCs

INDEX

= 10697

e

X4
= 2304
ATIOCS+CH/CT Y =

.38
18,88
nz B 44
sovs , '? ())

e 09

=3

i

—i

COUNT PERCENT
Qo L8610
146 1.084

& CO%6
=24 c2ad
&0 YN

I6HY L A%0
302 2,823
Lav 5. 488
4025 F.973
i6 CA5U
L9 G5.600
415 880
248 2,318
87 L8413
68 404
255 2.384
206 20443
a7

L&A
LG4

1a2%a2
179 673
14415 228
172 08
CABY
389

134

309
047
XA

142
260
RAtas)

234
1460 13,649

-
Ld

-
t

ES B el =

¥

Gd P3Py P

PaRAFF LN

= nl7/MCYCsE =

#59%

INDEX 2 = MiEP

07 BRANCHED = 24,

“

A7

e : Ay
= 18,03

- MOYC&/TOL

IMOEnCE = B

TN

.88

Q7/04,13

UalUE = 24,4

Vs

(Maturity)
toter wiashilng)
{(Water washing)
(Biodegradation)
(bvap. ferac,?

%;W.M\



MOOSE ValllLEY 1480211854 FHYH AR IR

TOTAL COUNTS ya47

PafaFFIN INDEX 1 c 34 FARAFFIN TNDEX 2

“ 07 NORMALS = 8.9 % 07 BRAOANCHED = 4%.3

LIGHT/ZHEAVY RATIO(CHHCLH/07) A

QA = nl&/MOYES = A8 R = nl7/MCYCE = 30
8 = JFHCS/RENZ = 37,00 T = MOYCL/TOL = .59
U = CYCOE/BENZ =  X¥RRXK

H

U o= JHCS/nGéd - O3S

R

B0

C Y

LCS/nGS W

TGL/nC7 2

COUNT PERCENT
FR & 634
nCH i 1.267
22DMC4 1 106
cYCS & 845
23DMC4A Yy Y50

» X0
2MCS 35 3,696

COMPOUND
i,

2
3.

L Noe Vs

IHCS 37 5.907
nCoéb 59 6,230
MOYCS 1822 12,883

406
12,144
2,323
a.0%34
A3
D069
4,752
4,435
P2 460
4,646
106
1%.4417
2.534
CA06
JA06

BENZENE i
CYCH
2MC6 o
LADMEOYES
ZADMCY
HChH
Lc3DMOYCS
Lt3DMOYES
112DMCYCT
nC7
Lec2DMCYCS ]
MOYC 6 146
25DMCH 24
24DMCH i
223THES i

10,
i1,

3
<o

13,
14,
15,
16,
17
16,
19,
20,
21
22,
23,
24,

449

42
148
44

25, TOLUENE 17 1.79%
26. 3MC7 i 106
27, 1c4DMC6 k 406

28. nCH i A6

= HEP T AN

VaLUE = Vo

(Matur ity
(Hater washing)
{(Water wiashing?
(Biodegradation:
(Evap., frac.)

e
e

o



o~

LAKE ALMA FOGE- 3065 *597 0723000~ 4702 0670878

TOTAL COUNTE = 7852
PARAGFFIN INDEX £ = 1.01% PARAFFIN INDEX 2 = MHEPTANE VALUEL =  &3.8

% C7 NORMALS = 68,2 % 07 BRANCHED = 6. B

i

LIGHT/ZHEAVY RATIOCCHS+LL/CY) = 38

-~

{1 = nCe/MCYLH = 5.08 w pLP/HMOYOE = 3.72 {(Maturity)

G ow FMCS/BENZ = &L 67 : MOYL6/TOL = G, a8 {Water washing)

U = CYCL/RBENZ = 767 {(Water washing)

Vo= JCS/nES = AT W= GMCS/nCo = 06 {(Biodegradation)
B = TOL/NL7 a 03 Evap, fraoc.)

i

COMPOUND COUNT PERGCENT

. 105 107 i.47%
2. nCH 6H20 &, 549
3. 22DHC4 i 014
4, CYCS %0 A9
5. 23DMC4 i1 N
&, AMES 139 1.9417
7. 3MCS 78 993
8. nCé 1200 16,547
?. HCYCS 236 3,254
10, RENZENE 27 372
14, CYCé 207 2.8%4
12, 2MCo 7h 1,048
3. 14DMCYCS 1 14
14, 23DMCS ] 069
1%, 3HMC6 120 1.6%%
16, Lc3DMOYCS 43 B79
17, £13DHMCYCS 39 B3
18, 112DMOYET 114 1.%72
19, nC?7 2081 27.868
20, 1c2DMOYES 1 44
25, MOCYC6H 544 7.501
22, 25DMC6 &7 P24
23. R4DHL6 ] 014
24, 223THCS 14 VA93
25 . TOLUENE 15%% 814
26, 3MC7 G0 689
27, Lc4DMLE 11 152
28, nC3 1417 19.5%39

e
e
)



BIENFALT

TOTAL COUNTS =
PARAFFTIN

% 07 NORMALE =

INDEX 1

S04 15081

39 PaRAFFTIN

i 1., 3¢

28,9

LIGHT/HEAVY RATIOCS+CLH/070 =

G = nCb/MOCYLS =
SMCS/RBENL =
CYCL/BENZ =
Vo= fC5/n0h 3
B o= TOL/nC? a

b} e

COMPOUND
i, LCY

2, nCH

3, 22DMC4a

4. CYCS

S, 23DMC4

6. 2MCS

7. 3MCH

8. nCé

g, MCYCS
BENZENE
CYCoH

2MC6
14DMCYCY
23DMCS
IMCE
1c3DHCYCS
Lt3DMCYCS
L12DMCYCT
nC7

20, Lc2DMCYCS
24, MCYCH

22, 2%5DMC6
23, 24DMCH
24, 223THCS
2%, TOLUENE
26, 3MC7

27, Lca4DMCEH
28, n(8

180

1,81 R
VA T

&%
54 W

o
V5

COUNT PERCENT
&8 1,580
127 2,950

i 023

2% B8

20 L4655
154 3.508
117 2,718
346 8,037
194 4,437
i6% 3.833
415 5, 640
139 3.229
71 1,649

18 418
209 4, 8%%
58 i.347

g 1.209
140 3,252
B3 12,149
22 LBl
S78 13,426
56 $.301
19 4414
44 1.082
av3 &34
b2 1,440
21 L4848
394 Q. 152

#

HIE

598

C7 BRANCHED =

VA

nz7/MCYC6
MOYCH/TOL

AMCS/ o

INDEX 2

oy

i

i

P S 003 W

HEP TANI

20,2

90
s

34

08/06/86

UALUE = 23,7

(Mixturity)
(Woter washing)
(Water washing)
(Biodegradation)
(Evap, frac.)

&0
?ﬁrmfx



MORRIGUIEW

TOTAL COUNTS =

PARAFFIN INDEX 1

% C7 NORMALSL =

1259, 4126 0M

o &

FHYY 14030070662

A PARAGFITIN ITNDEX 2 = HEPTANE VALUE = 24,7

25,7

LIGHT/HEAUY RATIOCS+CL/07 ) =

i oy

i

Q
&
U
Y iCS/ Gy
B o= TOL/nC7

i

COMPOUND
1. LC%
2. nS
: S2DMCA
CYcs
23DMC4
2MES
IMCS
3. nlé
MCYCS
10, BENZENE
11, CYCs
12, 2MCé
13, 14DMEYES
i4, Z23DMCYS
1%, 3MC6
16, 1c3DMOYCS
7. 413DMCYLS
18, 1t2DMCYCT
i9. nC?7
20, 1c2DMLYCS
21, MCYC6
22, Z5DMC6
23, 24DMC6H
24, 223TMECS
2%, TOLUENE
26, 3MCT
27, LcADHMCE
28. nCB

Nm N W

nC&/MOYES =
IMCB/RENZ =
CYCE/BENZ =

.27 R
50 T
VA

4% W

39

COUNT PERCENT
21 872

47 1,951

i 042

10 A

8 L33

&8 LB23

.
ra

G 2,385
133 5.521

10%
i1z

79

[
e

L ALY
HAy
L a7
79 VAT
37 RN
i4 L5814
La9 L3355
8o 324
73 030
189 . B44
302 G336
24 L 287
248 046
48 L 993
13 L 540
77 496
148 L8398
44 L B26
328 BT

25%%  10.58%

PO

g €S

177
LERs

5—.‘~
Py n
P TS NG ol

o
o O3

Eal ™ N - gV

P

: nC7/MOYCE = i.a8%
s MOYC&/TOL = da00%

IMCS/nlh = L4

07 BRANCHED =  18.9

(}7
{Maturity?

(Water washing?
(Water washing)
{(Biodegradation)
(Evap., frac.)

?@«m@%
o
14!



HARTHAVEN

TOTAL COUNTS

PARAFFIN

INDE

% C7 NORMALS

LIGHT/HEAVY

Q
5}
U
Y

R

#op don

]

NoRCSIN RSy BE S N AL I

i0.
i1,
12,
13.
14,
15,
16.

17

*

18,
19.
20,
21,
23,
23,
a4,
25,
26,
27 .
28,

nC6MCYES
IMCH/RENZ
CYCH/BENZ
LCS/niH
TOL/nC7

COMPOUND
iCs
nisH
22DMC4
[
23DMC4
2MCS
3MCH
nié
MCYCS
BENZENE
CYC6
2MCH
L4DMCYCS
23DMES
3MCH
1c3IDMOCYCS
L13DMCYCS
Lt2DHMCYCT
nC7
Le2DMCYOs
HMCYC6
2HDMCE
24DMC6
aR3THMCS
TOLUENE
AMC7
icabMCa
nC8

i

X

i

B

1189,

COUNT

Gefnd i

17118

@ 5y
ey
22,2

RATIOQCCS+L&H/CT7)

1.19
a7
2,93
Ve
.18

3419 i

452 a

PaREFFIN

it

R
T

L

PERCENT
864
L6410

& 035

71
140
735
bis
1458
@743

PPt L D

AL
c6HA3
LA294
593
L7ES
690

0

226 32
662 3.867
57% VA5

[N TS

324
109
1013
604
556
153%
18688
ax0
1670
359
122
496
337
e
267
1413

ein,
fo o = O N

i

I

o~
W

L 893
637
L7418
58
L 248
P67
29
544
756
L 097
V743
L8998
P69
706
560

254

% C7 BRANCHED

= nC7/MOYCH =
s MOYCH/TOL

60

IMCH/nlb

INDEX 2

= HEPTANE ValUE

20.0

1,13
4,96

c 53

(Moaturi
Cloter
(Water
(Hiodeg
(Evap.,

123

Ty
woshing?
washing?
poadation)
Froao, )



AURBURNTON LE97-1199, 75 FoHOL 1906006 00W2 Q8708780

TOTAL COUNTSG = i4442

PARAFFIN INDEX §£ = 1.4 PARAFFIN TNDEX 2 = HEPTANE UVALUEL = 24,06

[S

=N

% 07 NORMALSG = 28.3 . 07 BRANCHED = 24.¢
LIGHT/ZHEAVY RATIOCCH+CL/CY) = VRS

C nGHE/MOYLS = 1.%94 - nL7/7MCYCE = .01 (Matur ity
AMCS/BENZ = ah3 = MOYCHZTOL = 2356 {Water washing)
CYDH/BENZ 6,73 {(Water washing)
LCS/nhs chee W IMCH/ s o= C34 (Biodegradation)
T/ nC7 ¥ {Bvap., froc.)

-4 23
I

i

i

o=l G sadR $2 35 -
ooy i

i

COMPOUND COUNT PERCENT
i, LGS 265 1.83%
2, nCS% 512 3.54%
3. RADMC4 7 (048
CYLS 77 533
S23DMC4 74 LAP2
2MCS 590 4, 08%
AMCS 439 3,040
nCé 1292 8,946
MOCYCS HhH7 4.618
BENZENE 167 i.1%6
14, CYCh 1124 7.783
12, 2MCé 54% 3.774
13, L4DMCYCS A 1,392
14, 23DMCH @0 623
1%, 3MCé6 753 G,ai4
16, 1Lc3DMOYES 249 1.724
17, 1t3DMCYCS 23 b 1.634
18, 1t2DMCYCT 559 3.871
i?. nC7 1904 12,4914
20, 1c2DMCYCS 146 1.0414
24, MCYCs 1787 12.374
22, 25DbMCe 165 i.281
23 . 24DHCH a7 02
24, 223THMCS 206 1.426
2%, TOLUENE 757 .42
26, 3MC7 202 1.399
27 . 1c4DMCoH 146 803
28, nC8 1308 ?.057

Lol -
o o N o VT

oot
')
b



GLEN EWaAN

TOTAL COUNTS = 7450
PARAFFIN INDEX £ = 1.14

% 07 NORMALS = 27,08
LIGHT/HEAVY RATIOCHS+CLE/CT)
G = nle/MLYLS = .84
AMOS/RIENZ = L84
CYC6/BENZ = 2.70

LESAnGS = 38

TOL/nCY C 41

it

G
U
Y
i

B ooy

i

L334, 74556 2M F602 BA-3E-002-00W2 087085706

PARAITFIN INDEX 2 HEPTANE VALUE = 24,8
%07 BRANCHED = 19.08

= -
RNy

ps)
i

nC7/MCyCe = .90 (Maturity)
MOYCH/TOL = 2oh7 (Water washing)
(Wogter washing)
(Biodegradation)
(BEvap. frac.)

—4
i

U

i

IMCES/nCs = L8

COMPOUND COUNT PERCENT
M &4 859

. 22DMC4A 1 L0143

i
2. nLS 167 2.842
3
4

. CYCS a2 376
5. 23DHC4 2% 336

Lo 2MCS 234
7. 3MES 162
8, nCé6 S8

10, BENZENE 199
14, CYC6 38
12, 2MCé 270
13, 11DMEYCS Gé

3
r)
7

9. MCYCS 317 4.2
3
7
;
i

y .
1.

L 441
174
L Bie
59
2671
7024

b2

L 289

14, 23DMLYS 66 . 886
15, 3MLé 397 4,792
16, Lc3DMOYCS 137 1.839
L7, £13DMOYCS 128 1.718
i8. 112DMCYCT 28% 3.826
12, nC?7 @7a 413,047
20, 1c2DMCYCS 107 1,436

a4, MEYCH

[N

077 14.4%6

22, 25DMC6 b6 L8886
23, 24DMCO 49 658

24, 223THCS 29
2%, TOLUENE 403
26, 3MC7 137
27. 1ca4DMCH g1
28. n(8 773 4

= L1

P Tl )
=

732
409
B39

087
V376

s
oo
e



KINGHEFORD WEST 14851487, 40 F#605 Gi-29-004 07002 877047400

i
o
P
23]
~%

TOTAL COUNTE
PARAFFIN INDEX 4 = 1,9% PARAMTFIN INDEX 2 = HEPTANID VALUL = 28,3

%07 NORMALS = 32.4 % 07 BRANCHED = 24.6

LIGHT/ZHEAVY RATIO(LS+06/07) = et
G = nC&/MEYES 2,29 R nC7/MCYCe = 1,43 (Maturity)

i

G w AMES/RENZ
L CYCO/BENZ
y 1CS/n0%
B o= TOL/nCY

S T MOYC&H/TOL = .72 {Water washing)
Vs (Water washing?
V67 b IMCS/ s = Y {Biodegradation)
51 (Evap. frac.)

1
i

it
i

H
# 00 o o

COMPOUND COUNT PERCENT

1. 1C% &0 AT

2. nlH ?0 1,432

3, 22DME4 i L6

4. CYES 14 223

S, 23DMC4 J3 L5525

b, 2MCS 204 3.245

7. 3MCS 170 Q.704

g, nCét 435 6. P49

g, MOYCS 190 J. 022

10, BENZENE 549 B8.732
11, CYCs 420 6,680
i2., 2MCh 200 3,481
13, L4DMEYES 132 2,100
14, 23DMCS 1€ 286
1%, 3MCo 342 5,440
16, 1c3DMCYLS &5 5.034
17, Lt3DMOYCS 1<) LH91
i8. 112DMCYCT 157 2,497
19, nl7 840 13,361
20, Lc2DMCYCS 43 684
2% MCYCH 742 11,802
22, 25DMC6 107 1,702
23, 24DMCH 40 636
24, 223TH0S 13 207
2%, TOLUENE 431 6,855
26, 3IML7 110 1.75%0
27, Lca4DMCH G4 859
28, nC8 7741 12,263



alLAMEDA WEST 1354 513671 #6048 LA-09-004--0302 08708780

TOTAL COUNTS = 40651
PARAFFIN INDEX 4 = 41.09% PARAFFIN TNDEX 2 = HEPTANE VALUE = 295
- % C7 NORMALE =  31.2 % 07 BRANCHED = 20.4
o LIGHT/HEAVY RATIOCH+CL&/0CT7) = 38
u
% Q = pnCe6/MECYLE = 1,98 R = nl?7/MCYCs = 1.29 (Maturity)
L G = FMCS/RENZ = C 35 T MOYCHATOL = 1049 {(Water washing)
P U = CYCHL/BENZ = P4 (Water washing)
f Vo= l05/nCh = 44 W= FMES/nC6 = Y {(Biodegradation)
L B o= TOL/nG7 o= CO7 (Evap. frac,)
)
§ COMPOUND COUNT PERCENT
P 1. ics 94 234
| 2, nlsS 228 EB6L
i 3. 22DMC4 & o2
: 4, CYCS & 128
5., 23DMCA g1 L2204
6. 2HCS 825 2.029
7. 3MCS 623 1,933
8, nCé 21514 G.291
. MCYCS 1ia2 2,760
10, BENZENE 1788 4,398
14, CYC6 1634 4,020
12, 2MCé 1424 3,496
: 13. L4DMCYCS 608 1,496
o i4. 23DMCS 259 CB3Y
N 15, 3MCé 2113 5,198
; 16, 1c3DMLYCS 793 1,954
; 17. 1t3DMLYCHS 738 1.,841%
: 18, 112DMCYCT 1843 4,534
19. nC? S804 14.278
20, Lc2DMCYCS 559 1.37%
241, MCYCo 4493 11,053
22, 2%DMC6 526 1,294
23, Z24DHMCH 340 836
24, 223THMCS P43 2.320
2%, TOLUENE 3904 9.604
f 26. 3MC7 747 1,838
| 27, L1caDMC6 734 1.784
: 28, nC8 L2489 15,299
127



WEILDWAOD LAVE H-LETY I $F6H05 P9 36008 02u BFA0A10

TOTAHL COUNTS = L3293

PARAFFIN INDEX 1 = 1045 PARAIITIN TNDIEX 2 o= HEPTAND VALUE = 20.1
¥ 0% NORMALS = 22,9 %o0% BRANCHED = 20,3

LIGHTAHEAVY RATIO(CS+CL/CY) = LAY

@ = nlo6/MCYLS = L83 Ro= nC7/.M0YC6 (Maturity?

§ = FMOS/RENZ = 8%, 25 T o= MUYCH/TOL = 379 (Water washing)
U = CYCG/BENZ =  OR¥RKK (Water woashing?

Vo= (C05/nlhH E .01 W o= 3IMCS/nCé IS {(Blodegradation)
B o= TOL/nGCY p® 38 {(Evap., frac.)

i
;r-.
N

i
L=

COMPOUND COUNT PERCENT
(O R ) 1914 1,136
2, niS 149 1.421%
3. 2BDKMCA 4 030
4, CYCS 39 L3293
5. Z3DML4 74 557

&, 2MO% 420 B.4560
7. 3MES 341 2565
8., nCé 618 4,649
. MOYCS 5014 F.7EY
10, BENZENE 4 030
i1, CYCeo 1104 &8.283
12, 2MCé 450 3. 38%
13, 11DHCYCS 273 S,044
14, 23DMCS a2 R
19, 3MCée 72 5462
16, 1c3DMCYCS 224 L. 68%
17, 113DMOYES 201 .51
18, $12DMCYCT 6014 4.5%21
19, nC7 1462 10,994
20, Lc2DMCYCS 208 1.56%
a1, MCYCH S43L 0 16,0314
22, 25DMC6 1890 4. 3%4
23, 24DMLS6 14% C86S
24, 223THES 257 1.933
2%, TOLUENE G62 4,228
26, 3IMC7 29% 2.249
27, 1caADMCé a5 1,884
28, nC8 1834 13,797

s
TN
x



P

GGG

FERTILE FoH L 965%H F#LOO FEH-10-006 3001

2759

ii

L TOTAL COUNTS
PARAFFIN INDEX 4 = 4,09 PARAFFIN INDEX 2 = HEPTANE UALUE = 24,73

%07 NORMALS = 27,5 % C7 BRANCHED = 20.1

|
f - LIGHT/ZHEAVY RATIO(CH+06/07) = LA

PG (Maturityd

, Q = pnlsH/MEYLEL = .83 R = nO7/MCYCEH =

Pl G o= EIMOS/BENZ = KENKXK T = MOYC&LE/TAOL = 4,64 Woater washing)

i U = CYCO/BENZ = JOOOKK (Water washing)

i Vo= LC5/nlS a2 60 W o= FMOS/nCo 33 (Biodegradation)
B = TOL/nC7 = R (Evap., frac,)

SR COMPOUND COUNT PERCENT

| A 446 1,532
; 2. nCsS 694 2555
| 3. 22DMCA 17 063
g 4, CYCS 94 346
§ 5, 23DMC4 124 A4S
3 b, 2MCYH 1043 3,840
5 7. 3MCS TaAL 2,729
§ E. nCé RATE 8,380
i 9. MCYCS 1244 4,580
¥ 10, BENZENE 7 026
| 11, CYCh AL37 7. 868

2., 2MC6 i04é &.741
13, LiDMOYES 4914 1.808
14, Z3DMCS 195 VAR
1%, 3MCo 1528 G066

i6. 1c3DMCYLS 539 1.98%

17, L13DMLYCY 502 1.848

! 18, L12DMCYCT 1303 4,798
f 19, nl7 3748 13,800
' i
4

i

20, 1c2DMOYCS 325 4.497
| 21, MCYCH 961 14.584
; 22, 2SDMC6 397 Yy
X 2%, 24DMCH 182 670
. 24, P23ITMCS 480 1.767
| 2%, TOLUENE 0%2 3,137
| 26, IMC7 440 1,620
! 27, Lc4DMCH 218 L8073
28, nCB 2189 8.060

-
b2
e



CREELMAN L1G97-120% ., 3M F607 LA 07-080- 0902 Qv oua/ 10

TOTAL COUNTS = 18148

PARAFFIN THDEX 1 = LSh PARAIFFIN ITNDEX 2 = HEPTAME VALUL = Yd
%o 07 RORMALS = 4 %o 0% BRANCHED =  23.3

¥ ‘ LIGHT/ZHEAVY RATIOCSHCEHE/LT7 ) = 50

= onleE/MOYES = 47 R o= nl?2/MCYCSH = A (Maturdty)

= IMOS/RENZ = 68,47 T = MCYCA/TOL = 44,02 fWater washing)
m CYCO/RENZ = 89,00 (Water washing)

LCB/nth a , 839 W= FMCS/nCe = GG (Riodegradation)
= TOL/nCY a2 10 {(Evap. frac.’

[rn RO ol ¢ 3 3 o

COMPOUND COUNT PERCENT

i, iC% 278 £.534

&, nh i 1.722

3. 22DMC4 14 077

4, CYES 79 436

5. 23DMC4 204 1,426

& EMES T3 4,007

7. 3MCS 618 .44

8, nCb H44 J3.5%4

. MCYLS 1370 7.562

10, BENZENE § L0510
i1, CYC6 e01 4.421
12, 2MCé 83% 4,609
13, 14DMCYCS 596 F.290
14, 23DMEYS 146 CB06
1% . 3MCh 1363 7,523
16, 1c3DMOYES $03 4,984
17, L13DMCYCS 809 4., 46%
18, 112DMCYCT 2887 8,836
19. nC?7 G4l 2,986
20, 1c2DMCYCS Fa9 1.816
24, MCYCG 2333 12,877
R, 2H5DMCo G506 2,793
23, 24DMC6 239 1,319
24, 2B3TMCS 838 4.,62%
25, TOLUENE 53 L R93
26, IHMCY 4483 2,280
27. 1c4DMC6 596 3.290
28, ns 346 1,940

L

sty
o
-



WHITEREAR

TOTAL COUNTS

PARAFFIN
%07 NORMALS =

LIGHT/HEAVY RATIQCH+LL/07)

Q

G

U o=

[
B

i '
2

3,
4
g
6.
7.
g,
9,
10,
ii.
i,
13,
i4.
15,
16,
17,
8.
19,
20.

241

22,

23,
24,
2%,
a6,
27,
28,

i

nCoE/MOYES =
IMOS/RENZ =
CYOG/BENZ =

LES/nCS
TOL/nC7

COMPOUND

L0%

nCs
220M0C4
CYey
S3DMCH
2MCS

GO

né

MOYCS
BENZENE
CYees

2MC6
LADHEYCS
23DMCYS
AHMC6

1 3DMLEYCS
L13DMECYCS
LtapnueyYCT
nC7?
1e2DMCYCS
MEYCE
25DMCS
24DMCH
223THCS
TOLUENE
IMC7
1c4DMCo
nC8s

INDEX

L09%

a6

FRGYS)
212
4
43
5y
406
33E%
781
G548
4
706
4446
240

6H4
754
276
2%y
664
L A48 G
134
447
254
100
274
28
233
.84
1001

Py

fRCN

99

4

1
i

iR 9-Liad . Bid

PARAFT TN

it

P

-4

i

COUNT PERCENT
L2 0%
P3N
037
L a83
A
NV EIES
A58
LRy
73
037
CA44

4,071

L9
584

6,700
2,549
2

[

6.
L B63
LR
£a,

“

Fur 1
LPL3
L A74

250

V327

0614

842
£36

427

L O79

Y4

~

Hog

07 BRANCHED =

C5G

nC7/MCYCH

MCYCL/TOL =

FMES/MECE

THNDEX

i

i

-
foe -

D6 27009 0402

21,08

1.06

G50.8%

43

HEPTANE UALULEL = 23,7

(Maaturlty)
(Water washlng)
(Woter washing)
(Biodegradation)
(Evap ., frac.)



CRYSTAL HILL F3bHH1-3660M

TOTAL COUNTS Qead

fi

PARGFFIN INDEX & = 1.0%

i
Gl
fuy

%07 NORMALS
LIGHT/ZHEAVY RATIOCCH+CLE/GY)
= nC&E/MOYES =

G o= IMCS/BENZ = 16,00 T
U = CYCG/BENZ = 44,40

Vom LES/n0S = 60 W=

Bo= TO./nG7 = can

COMP OUND COUNT PERCENT
s %3 ey
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2RDMC4 1 EE]
CyYes 16 AT
PDIDME4 né elshe
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7. AMCS 160 LT3
5
}

BT o Gy

8. nCé 486 Ca6Y
2, MLYCS 276 2,992
40, BENZENE i0 108
11, CYCH 4414 4,488
12, 2MC6 304 3,296
13, L4DMEYCS 15% 1,680
14, 23DMCS b LAY
1%, 3MCée 507 5,497
16, Lc3DMCYCS 17% 1.897
17, Lt3DMOYES 160 1.739
18, Lt2DMCYCT 441 4,781
19, nC7 1406 1%.243
20, 1c2DMOYCS i02 f.406
24, MOYCS 1168 12,663
22, 2%DMC6 16% 1.789
22, 24DMCH g4 C91E
24, 223THLS 147 1.268
2%, TOLUENE 11 3,378
26, 3IMC7 206 2,233
27 . LcADMCoH 181 1,962
28, nC8 1966 24,314
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.76 R
= MOYCHSTOL = 3,76

I R BV R N Q7047168
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TRDEX 2 = HEPTANE ValUE = 29,4

C7 BRANCHED = 19.2

-y
.20

nC7/MCYCs = .20 (Maturity)

{Water woashing)
(Water washing)
(Biodegradation)

(Evap . froc.?
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QUEENGDALE U 198, 7-1204M

TOTAL COUNTS = 13946
PARAFFIN INDEX 4 = 1.33
% 07 NORMALSE = 32.8
LIGHT/HEAVY RATIOCH+CL/0Y ) =
A = nL&6/MCYRs = &L a7
S = JFHCS/RENZ = .98
U = CYCL/BENL = A, at
U "

= L05/n05 39 "
E o= TOL/nGY §.39
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COMPOLIND COUNT PERCENT
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nGH 57 ALY
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23DHC4 a8 S8
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nh L4 4,603
MCYCS 283 2,029
RIEINZENE 17a 1.233
CYeeé 55 3, 9%8
AMCo 432 3,098
LADMEYCS 182 1.304%
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20, Lc2DMOYES 139 LH97
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24, 223THMCS 235 1.671%
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TARLELAND

TOTAL COUNTS =
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,,,,,

27, LcADMC6
‘ nC8y

KKK = K AT 5 6
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£ 1.%1 PARAFF TN

377 4

it
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5 L 58 T o= MOYCH/TOL
= 1.47

u , 51 W
£ V17

IHCS/nlé

COUNT PERCENT
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i06 593
5 028
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3450 1.734
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PLa 5,404
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669 3,742
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93 20

768 4,408

224 1,253
213 1,194
525 2,937
3232 18,078

221 1.236
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15 L850
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226 1,264
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-~
[
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Froc, s
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s
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Data file: /VARIAN/OILGSASKO14
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Time range: 3.00-70.00
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Time range: 3.00~-70.00

Vert. scale/offset: 1.0/0

Counts

- €G9L

H3IHSIF0Hd WP O0EET-B8 0CET EOG#

o =
2| E
= | =
- | =
S 3 £
=&

=

=

2

O_:}‘__—_

SANNI S2MOT-200-82-G1 E0G#

0L 09
M‘ y
I

Efﬁ“’*/}
.,@.}!@



Data file: /VARIAN/OILSASKO36

Report: 4195
Acquired: Thu Apr 3, 1886 3: 18: 13 pm
Time range: 3.00~-70.00

Vert. scale/offset: 1.0/0

Counts

- 2CEL

H3IHSIEOHd W9 0TET-C VOET VPOG+#

=
2| E
3 =
E) ég:
S8 &
£
£
A,
o B
=
2

0L

NIJdId9 SMT1-B00-60-10 VOG#

oty

o

(o



Data file: /VARIAN/OILSASKO38

Report: 44197
Acquired: Fri Apr 4, 1986 10: 12: 24 am
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